I. CAPTAIN COOK & HIS VOYAGES OF DISCOVERY

A. BIBLIOGRAPHY & SUPPORTING MATERIAL

The Definitive Reference To Cook's Life & Voyages

1. [COOK: BIBLIOGRAPHY & SUPPORTING MATERIAL]. BEAGLEHOLE, J[ohn] C[awte] (editor). The Journals of Captain James Cook on His Voyages of Discovery [edited from the original manuscripts by J. C. Beaglehole, with the Assistance of J. A. Williamson, J. W. Davidson, and R. A. Skelton]. Cambridge: Hakluyt Society, 1955-1974. 9 vols., as follows:

Vol. I: The Voyage of the Endeavour 1768-1771. [2], cclxxxiv, [2], 684 pp., plates, maps (some folding). O’Reilly-Reitman 377. Rosove 78-1.A1 (first issue, “uncommon”). 

Vol. II: The Voyage of the Resolution and Adventure 1772-1775. [4], clxx, 1021 pp., plates, maps (some folding). Meadows 270. O’Reilly-Reitman 394, 411, 412.

Rosove 78-3.A1 (first issue, “uncommon”). 

Vol. III: The Voyage of the Resolution and Discovery 1776-1780. 2 parts in 2 vols. [Part I]: ccxxiv, 718 pp.; [Part II]: viii, [721]-1647 pp., plates, maps (some folding). Rosove 78-5.A1 (first issue, “uncommon”). 

Vol. IV: The Life of Captain James Cook.... xi [1, blank], 760 pp., plates (some folding). Meadows 431.

Rosove 28.B1 (first issue, “uncommon”). 
Portfolio: Charts & Views Drawn by Cook and His Officers and Reproduced from the Original Manuscripts.... viii pp., 58 charts & views. Meadows 270. Rosove 79-1.A1 (first issue, “scarce”).

Text vols.: 5 vols., 8vo, and 1 vol., folio, original navy blue gilt with gilt titles and medallion of Cook on front boards. Very fine in dust jackets with spines slightly sunned.

With 3 related imprints: 

BEAGLEHOLE, J[ohn] C[awte] (editor). Addenda and Corrigenda to Volume I: The Voyage of the Endeavor, 1768-1771. Cambridge: Hakluyt Society, 1968. 12 pp. 8vo, original printed blue wrappers. Slightly stained, else very good. Rosove 78-2.A1.
BEAGLEHOLE, J[ohn] C[awte] (editor). Cook and the Russians: An Addendum to the Hakluyt Society’s Edition of the Voyage of the Resolution and Discovery, 1776-1780. London: Hakluyt Society, 1973. 9 pp. 8vo, original printed blue wrappers. Slightly creased, else very good. Rosove 78-6.A1. Spence 103.

BEAGLEHOLE, J[ohn] C[awte]. “Cook the Navigator.” Pp. 27-38. 8vo, original green printed wrappers. Slightly wrinkled, else good. Offprint from Proceedings of the Royal Society of London, 314 (1969).

First editions. Beddie 227, 2106 & 4762. Hill I, pp. 62-63: “Some of the most important research ever done on the Pacific”; p. 383. Hill II:286, 367. National Maritime Museum: Voyages 571, 585, 593a. O’Reilly-Reitman, p. 57: “[Ces volumes] rendent pratiquement caduc tout ce qui a paru jusqu’alors au suject de ces 3 voyages de circumnavigation.” Spence 102. Strathern 125. The definitive reference to Cook's voyages and life containing extensive commentary, notes, and supporting documents drawn from his surviving holograph journals, along with writings of crew members and other sources. A stunning achievement of modern textual and historical scholarship that will never be superseded and which presents for the first time in print many sources previously available only in manuscript. (9 vols.) ($1,200-2,400)
2. [COOK: BIBLIOGRAPHY & SUPPORTING MATERIAL]. BEDDIE, M. K. Bibliography of Captain James Cook R.N., F.R.S., Circumnavigator. The Library of New South Wales. 2nd Edition. Sydney: [Trustees of the Public Library of New South Wales], 1970. xvi, 894 pp. 8vo, original blue cloth. Very fine in slightly wrinkled d.j.


Second edition, revised and extended (first edition, 1928) of the standard bibliography of Captain Cook and his associates, including realia and manuscript materials. An essential work. Rosove 29.C1: “An encyclopedic compendium.” ($20-40)
3. [COOK: BIBLIOGRAPHY & SUPPORTING MATERIAL]. BISHOP MUSEUM. Brigham, William Tufts. Memoirs of the Bernice Pauahi Bishop Museum of Polynesian Ethnology and Natural History [wrapper title]. Honolulu: Bishop Museum Press, 1899, 1902, 1906, & 1906. 4 vols., folio, original tan printed wrappers. Consisting of four works by Brigham:

Hawaiian Feather Work. Vol. I, #1 (1899). 81, ii pp., 15 color and black and white plates, text illustrations.

Stone Implements and Stone Work of the Ancient Hawaiians. Vol. 1, #4 (1902). 100 pages, black and white plates, text illustrations.

Mat and Basket Weaving of the Ancient Hawaiians. Vol. II, #1 (1906). iv, 162 pp., black and white plates, text illustrations.

Old Hawaiian Carvings Found in a Cave on the Island of Hawaii. Vol. II, #2 (1906). 20 pp., text illustrations.

Some wrappers chipped and separated, some pages and plates chipped, but generally very good. Two with contemporary ink signature of Alice Kennedy on upper wrapper.


First editions. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 4995 (citing Vol. I, #1): “The first monograph on the subject.” A series of four original publications on Hawaiian antiquities by the distinguished scientist and educator, who was the museum’s first director and established its publication program. These publications are particularly valuable for the many illustrations they reproduce of fragile Hawaiian cultural artifacts. The Museum remains a premier Hawaiian cultural institution. (4 vols.) ($500-1,000)
4. [COOK: BIBLIOGRAPHY & SUPPORTING MATERIAL]. CLARK, Thomas Blake. Omai: First Polynesian Ambassador to England: The True Story of His Voyage there in 1774 with Captain Cook; of How He Was Feted by Fanny Burney, Approved by Samuel Johnson, Entertained by Mrs. Thrale & Lord Sandwich and Painted by Sir Joshua Reynolds. [San Francisco]: Colt Press, 1940. [4], <115> [1, blank] pp., 1 photographic plate (portrait of Omai by Reynolds). 4to, original beige buckram over patterned rice paper over boards, printed spine label. Rice paper rubbed along edges, rear endpapers darkened, partly unopened.


First edition (limited edition, 500 copies). Beddie 4567. Hill I, p. 53. Hill II:301. O’Reilly-Reitman 501. Omai, brought to England in 1774 by Tobias Furneaux in the Adventure, was a cultural and social sensation who impressed royalty, literati, and socialites equally. He was returned to Tahiti in 1776 by Cook on his ill-fated third voyage. He was the first person from Tahiti to visit England and England’s first meaningful encounter with a living “noble savage.” ($100-200)
5. [COOK: BIBLIOGRAPHY & SUPPORTING MATERIAL]. DU REITZ, Rolf. Bibliotheca Polynesiana: A Catalogue of Some of the Books in the Polynesiana Collection Formed by the Late Bjarne Kroepelien and Now in the Oslo University Library. Oslo: Heirs of Kroepelien, 1969. lxviii, [4], 455 pp., photographic frontispiece (portrait of Kroepelien), text printed in red and black. 4to, original black cloth, spine lettered in gilt, title stamped in gilt letters within red field on upper cover. Very fine, with prospectus/order form laid in.


First edition. Limited to 800 copies, of which 500 were for sale. This comprehensive collection sought “to bring together as many editions, impressions, issues and states as possible of each book or pamphlet in any way relating to, or printed in, French Polynesia. The Kroepelien collection is to a Pacific student what, for example, the Waller collection in Uppsala is to a student of the history of medicine” (introduction). Du Reitz’s introduction is a minor classic in the ongoing discussions of the difference between a descriptive bibliography and a catalogue. ($200-400)

6. [COOK: BIBLIOGRAPHY & SUPPORTING MATERIAL]. HOLMES, Maurice. Captain James Cook, R.N., F.R.S.: A Bibliographical Excursion. London: Francis Edwards, 1952. 103 [1, blank] pp., 11 photographic plates (title pages). 8vo, original tan cloth, gilt-lettered spine. Spine faded, light uniform browning, text block slightly cracked.


Second edition (500 copies) of a work first published by Edwards in only 200 copies in 1936. Beddie 4761. Besterman I: 1480. O’Reilly-Reitman 359. Rosove 171.B1: “Scarce.” The work of a wiser and more accomplished bibliographer than was evident in the first edition, this book is one of the standard descriptive bibliographies of the literature in English relating to Cook’s voyages. ($100-200)

7. [COOK: BIBLIOGRAPHY & SUPPORTING MATERIAL]. KING, Philip Gidley. Comments on Cook’s Log (H.M.S. Endeavor, 1770) with Extracts, Charts, and Sketches. April, 1891. Sydney: Charles Potter, 1892. [2], 30 pp., 22 plates (3 uncolored lithographed maps, 4 uncolored folded lithograph maps, 6 uncolored folded lithographed profiles, 3 uncolored lithographed profiles, 6 uncolored photographic views). 4to, contemporary purple pebble cloth with title gilt-lettered on upper cover, stapled as issued. Cloth faded, hinges starting but holding, endpapers browned, some plates uniformly lightly browned due to poor paper.


Second edition (first published Sydney, 1891). “Appendix A. Captain Cook’s Journal” (pp. 23-27) reprints an article from the October 18, 1890, Sydney Morning Herald concerning the various auctions of Cook’s original manuscript journal. Beddie 4784: “The log described is by C. Green and is held in the P. R. O., London.” Hocken, p. 416. Not in Hill or Forbes. Astronomer Charles Green (1735?-1771) was one of the valued civilian travellers aboard the Endeavor and was highly trusted by Cook for the accuracy of his observations. Beaglehole (I, pp. cxxxiii-cxxxiv) is very complimentary in his discussion of him. ($150-300)

8. [BIBLIOGRAPHY & SUPPORTING MATERIAL]. SAMWELL, David. Captain Cook and Hawaii. San Francisco: David Magee; London: Francis Edwards, 1957. [6], x, [2], 2, 26, [2] 27-34, [2] 35-42 pp., 6 photographic plates (1 folded). 8vo, original red cloth, spine gilt, profile on front board, in plain white dust wrapper. Wrapper with minor tear and lightly browned, otherwise a very fine, mostly unopened copy.


Second edition, one of 750 copies printed by Lawton Kennedy. Beddie 1626. Kroepelien 1145. Samwell’s Narrative was first published London, 1786 (Beddie 1620, O’Reilly-Reitman 452) and is for the first time reprinted here. Samwell (1751-1798?) was a surgeon on Cook’s third voyage and supposedly an eye-witness to his death. The two main questions in the work that concerned earlier readers and now modern ones are the manner in which Cook died and whether his crews introduced venereal disease into the islands. On the former matter, Samwell believes that Cook perhaps died unnecessarily; on the latter matter, despite all evidence to the contrary, Samwell believes the disease existed in the islands before Cook arrived. ($100-200)

9. [BIBLIOGRAPHY & SUPPORTING MATERIAL]. SKELTON, R[aleigh] A[shlin] (editor). James Cook, Surveyor of Newfoundland: Being a Collection of Charts of the Coast of Newfoundland and Labradore, & Drawn from Original Surveys Taken by James Cook and Michael Lane. London, Thomas Jefferys, 1769-1770. Reproduced in Fascimile from the Copy in the Library of the University of California at Los Angeles with an Introductory Essay by R. A. Skelton, Superintendent of the Map Room, British Museum. San Francisco: [text printed at Grabhorn Press, and charts printed at Meriden Gravure for] David Magee, 1965. <32> [2] pp., printed in red and black + 11 leaves of plates (10 fascimile charts, 6 of which are folding + facsimile title page) in portfolio. 2 vols., folio, original blue wrappers. Laid in publisher’s grey cloth box with gilt-lettered black leather spine label. Spine of portfolio slightly darkened, as usual, due to contact with cloth inside case, otherwise very fine.


Limited edition (365 sets). Beddie 1946. Grabhorn Press 649. Hill I, pp. 63-64. Hill II:370. The original charts from which the facsimiles were made are in the University of California at Los Angeles.


This survey of Newfoundland was Cook’s first substantial naval assignment and his first command of an expedition. Cook’s early experiences in the area were during the French and Indian War, when he was present at the reduction of Louisbourg. The area at the time was much disputed between France and England, and the knowledge of it that Cook gained during the surveys was highly important to his country as relations between the two countries remained strained following the French and Indian War. Treaty provisions gave France continued access to part of the area, but geographical knowledge was woefully inadequate, a situation Cook was sent to remedy.


Although understandably eclipsed by his later voyages, Beaglehole says of Cook’s work here: “Cook was to carry out many accomplished pieces of surveying, in one part of the world or another, but nothing he ever did later exceeded in accomplishment his surveys of the southern and western sides of Newfoundland from 1763-1767” (Vol. V, p. 69). As Bernard de Voto remarks, because of this survey, when Cook finally surveyed the western American coast, he became the first man in history to know how wide North America really is (Course of Empire). For a detailed discussion of the contemporary publications of Cook’s North American surveys and of their importance, see R. A. Skelton & R. V. Tooley, “The Marine Surveys of James Cook in North America, 1758-1768,” in R. V. Tooley, The Mapping of America (London: Holland, 1980), pp. [173]-206. ($400-800)

10. [BIBLIOGRAPHY & SUPPORTING MATERIAL]. ZIMMERMANN, Henry. Zimmermann’s Account of the Third Voyage of Captain Cook, 1776-1780. Translatedc by Miss U. Tewsley...With a Few Explanatory Notes.... Wellington: W. A. G. Skinner, Government Printer, 1926. Alexander Turnbull Library Bulletin #2. 49 pp., text illustrations (title pages), 2 photographic plates (Death of Cook), folded map. 8vo, original grey printed wrappers, stapled. Small stain at lower right, otherwise very good. 


First edition in English of Zimmermann’s work, based on the Mannheim, 1781, edition. Beaglehole III, p. ccvi. Beddie 1634. O’Reilly-Reitman 425. Strathern 631(iii). Wickersham 6573d. This is a different translation from that done by Michaelis and French (see item 10 below). ($100-200)

11. [BIBLIOGRAPHY & SUPPORTING MATERIAL]. ZIMMERMANN, Heinrich. Zimmermann’s Captain Cook. An Account of the Third Voyage of Captain Cook around the World, 1776-1780, by Henry Zimmermann...and Translated from the Mannheim Edition of 1781 by Elsa Michaelis and Cecil French. Toronto: Ryerson, [1930]. xiv, [4], 120 pp., photographic frontispiece (scene), 1 folded map, text illustrations (title pages, maps). 8vo, original blue cloth, spine gilt-lettered, device gilt on upper cover, partly unopened. Spine spotted and faded, cloth faded and spotted, interior very clean. A very good copy.


Limited edition (#234 of 250 copies). Beaglehole III, p. ccvi. Beddie 1635. O’Reilly-Reitman 426. Strathern 631(iv). This is the second translation into English, the first being published in 1926 (see item 10 above). The four charts by Lieutenant James Burney appear here for the first time, and the documentation is considerably more extensive than in the 1926 edition. ($150-300) 

B. COOK’S THREE VOYAGES

“Cook earned his place in history by opening up the Pacific to western civilization” (Printing & the Mind of Man)
First Voyage

12. HAWKESWORTH, John. An Account of the Voyages Undertaken by the Order of His Present Majesty for Making Discoveries in the Southern Hemisphere, and Successively Performed by Commodore Byron, Captain Wallis, Captain Cartaret, and Captain Cook, in the Dolphin, the Swallow, and the Endeavor: Drawn up from the Journals which Were Kept by the Several Commanders, and from the Papers of Joseph Banks, Esq.... London: W. Strahan and T. Cadell, 1773. 4 vols. as follows:

Vol. I: [20], xxxiv, [6], 456 pp.

Vol. II: xiv, 410 pp.

Vol. III: 395 [1, blank] pp.

Atlas: 26 maps (11 folding), 26 plates (4 folding).

Total for First Voyage: 52 leaves of copper-engraved plates (scenes, views, Natives, flora, fauna).


Second and preferred edition (first edition 1773) of the official account, with Dalrymple’s response to the first edition and the map of the Straits of Magellan, neither of which appeared in the first edition; pagination begins anew in each vol. Bagnall 2514n. Beaglehole I, pp. cclxiii-ccliii. Beddie 650. Borba de Moraes I, pp. 394-395. Cox I, pp. 19-20 & 56-57: “One of the literary triumphs of the day.” Davidson, pp. 49-50 (“preferable to obtain a later issue”). Hill II:783 (“considered the best one”). Hocken, pp. 10-11. Holmes 5n. Kroepelien 535n. National Maritime Museum: Voyages 565. O’Reilly-Reitman 367. Palau 112562. Sabin 30934n.

Second Voyage

COOK, James. A Voyage Towards the South Pole, and Round the World. Performed in His Majesty’s Ships the Resolution and Adventure, In the Years 1772, 1773, 1774, and 1775. Written by James Cook, Commander of the Resolution. In which Is Included, Captain Furneaux’s Narrative of His Proceedings in the Adventure during the Separation of the Ships.... The Third Edition. London: W. Strahan and T. Cadell, 1779. 3 vols. as follows:

Vol. I: xxxix, [1], 378 pp.

Vol. II: [8], 396 pp., 1 folding letterpress table.

Atlas: Plates 49 plates (1 folding), 14 maps (4 folding). 

Total for Second Voyage: 63 copper-engraved leaves of plates (scenes, views, Natives).


Third (and preferred) edition (first edition, 1777) of the official account, here with Discourse corrected. Bagnall 1398n. Beaglehole II, pp. cxliii-cxlviii. Beddie 1226 (incorrectly giving publication date as 1770). Cox I, p. 59n. Davidson, pp. 51-52 (“collectors tend to favor [this] edition in preference to the others”). Cf. Holmes 24. Printing & the Mind of Man 223: “Cook earned his place in history by opening up the Pacific to western civilization and by the foundation of British Australia. The world was given for the first time an essentially complete knowledge of the Pacific Ocean and Australia, and Cook proved once and for all that there was no great southern continent, as had always been believed. He also suggested the existence of Antarctic land in the southern ice ring, a fact which was not proved until the explorations of the nineteenth century.” Rosove 77.A3 (calling in error for 64 plates). Sabin 16245.

Third Voyage

A Voyage to the Pacific Ocean. Undertaken, by the Command of His Majesty for Making Discoveries in the Northern Hemisphere. Performed under the Direction of Captains Cook, Clerke, and Gore, in His Majesty’s Ships the Resolution and Discovery; in the Years 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779, and 1780.... The Second Edition. London: Printed by H. Hughs for G. Nicol and T. Cadell, 1785. 4 vols. as follows:

Vol. I: [10], xcvi, 421 [1 blank] pp., 1 folding plate, 6 maps (4 folding).

Vol. II: [14], 548 pp., 4 folding plates, 5 maps (2 folding).

Vol. III: [12], [1, verso blank], 556 pp., 1 folding plate, 5 maps (1 folding), 1 folding table.

Total for text: 16 maps, 6 plates.

Atlas: 2 folding maps, 61 plates.

Total for Third Voyage: 87 copper-engraved leaves of plates.


Second (and preferred) edition (first edition 1784). Bagnall 1399n. Beaglehole III, pp. cxcviii-cciv. Beddie 1552. Cox I, p. 63n. Davidson, pp. 52-53. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 85. Hocken, pp. 23-24 (“This and the third are the best editions”). Holmes 47n. Howes C729a. Cf. Lada-Mocarski 37n. National Maritime Museum: Voyages 587. O’Reilly-Reitman 434. Sabin 16250. Strathern 126(ii). Wickersham 6557n. 

Condition report for the set: 8 vols., 4to (text) and 3 vols., folio (atlases). The set is uniformly bound in full contemporary tree calf, spines elaborately tooled in gilt and with red and olive green morocco gilt-lettered spine labels. Some minor scuffing and shelfwear, a few joints starting but holding, a few closed tears and paper flaws. Overall a superb set, text and plates very fine and fresh in good, dark impressions. The set is to be preferred as it is found here, with all the plates and maps bound in separate volumes, which avoids folding of many of the plates (some of which are mounted), allowing the plates to be enjoyed and studied optimally. Rarely found thus. Third voyage text and all atlases with engraved armorial bookplates of Alexander Speirs on pastedowns (provided in facsimile in the first and second text vols.; however all vols. have the same contemporary pressmark in ink manuscript on title pages). The Death of Cook plate is not present in the second voyage (as is often the case); it was issued and inserted after publication and is found in few copies.


These official accounts of Cooks’ three voyages constitute a unique record of the most important series of Pacific explorations ever undertaken. Cook was the supreme navigator of the eighteenth century, and as Beaglehole notes: “There are statutes and inscriptions, but Geography and Navigation are his memorials” (Life of Captain James Cook, p. 713). Although Cook enjoyed a measure of confidence from the Admiralty, it was not until his first circumnavigation that he became famous and entrusted with even more such voyages. The first voyage, organized at the request of the Royal Society to observe the Transit of Venus at Tahiti, left in August, 1768, and returned in July, 1771, having accomplished all its objectives and made several additional discoveries. One important aspect of this account is its foreshadowing of Cook’s conclusion that the elusive Southern Continent did not exist. In more concrete terms, Cook was the first European to set foot in and to circumnavigate New Zealand and discovered Botany Bay.


John Hawkesworth was entrusted to write the account, much to the disgruntlement of Alexander Dalrymple, who, along with others, viciously attacked his rival. Hawkeworth’s rendition of the voyage has been criticized because the reader was unable to distinguish between his voice and that of Cook. It is theorized that the Sturm und Drang caused by the attacks hastened his death. It was not until 1893 that Cook’s original journal was published and readers could see exactly what Cook wrote, as opposed to what Hawkesworth interpolated or provided.


Cook’s second voyage was intended specifically to discover if the Southern Continent existed by sailing around the world as far south as possible. The expedition left England in July, 1772, and returned July, 1775, after again circumnavigating the earth. On this voyage, Cook proved definitively that there was no merit to the antipodean theory, and he and his crew became the first Europeans to sail below the Antarctic Circle. Cook also made other significant explorations of the Pacific before returning home, such as the discovery or re-discovery of Easter Island, the Tonga Islands, and Tahiti. One of the reasons this voyage is famous is that of the whole crew only a single man was lost, and scurvy was effectively prevented.


Although the official narrative is generally by Cook and he was assigned to write it, John Douglas had a large hand in its completion. Again, this is another of the narratives that became embroiled in controversy. J. R. Forster, the naturalist on the voyage, believed he was delegated to write the work but could not come to terms with the Admiralty, who gave the assignment to Cook himself. Not to be outdone, Forster supposedly persuaded his son to write a version, and that publication preceded the official account, again setting off acrimonious literary debates.


Having apparently settled the question of the Southern Continent on his second voyage, on the third voyage Cook was dispatched to the other end of the globe to search for the Northwest Passage. Leaving in July, 1776, the ships returned in October, 1780. Again, Cook was successful in his mission and the idea of such a passage was fairly laid to rest after the expedition returned. More important to modern readers, however, is the fact that Cook discovered Hawaii, thereby opening up another entire exotic civilization to European view. Regrettably, Cook lost his life in those islands, and Clerke, his successor, also lost his later in the voyage. The expedition returned under the command of King.


Again, it fell to Douglas to prepare the official narrative for publication; King prepared his own narrative, which completes the work. Because of Cook’s death, European interest in this voyage was more intense than that shown in the previous voyages, and hyperbole would be too mild to quantify the horrified reaction to the news of his demise. For more on the third voyage, the most important of the voyages for Pacific Northwest, see Item 25 herein.


Immediately after publication of this voyage, the wheels of publication commerce began to grind and have ground on ever since. Cook’s voyages have been in print continuously ever since in one form or the other.


“Cook's three voyages form the basis for any collection of Pacific books” (Hill 358). The accumulated iconography contained in the three voyages gave Europe in many cases its first real depictions of Pacific cultures because Cook was the earliest explorer to make extensive use of professional artists to capture scenes, events, and people. When one considers that not all of the drawings were published, that some were not published until the twentieth century, and that many remain unpublished to this day, the breadth of his visual accomplishments becomes clear. Because Europeans eventually altered many of the civilizations and environments they encountered by such activities as proselytizing and introducing exotic species such as goats and rabbits, Cook’s depictions of civilizations encountered are crucial tranches de vie capturing their subjects at a time before they were altered or obliterated forever. (For more on the iconography of Cook’s voyages, see Joppien & Smith). Landforms, which tend to be permanent, are also captured for the first time in his works and many of his observations on geography and his maps remain correct to this day. Cf. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 695-699, 701.


(11 vols.) ($30,000-60,000) 

FIRST VOYAGE

“First Published Account of Cook’s First Circumnavigation”--Streeter

13. [COOK’S FIRST VOYAGE]. [MAGRA, James (attributed)]. A Journal of a Voyage round the World, In His Majesty's Ship Endeavour, In the Years 1768, 1769, 1770, and 1771; Undertaken in Pursuit of Natural Knowledge, at the Desire of the Royal Society: Containing All the Various Occurrences of the Voyage, with Descriptions of Several New Discovered Countries in the Southern Hemisphere; and Accounts of their Soil and Productions; and of Many Singularities in the Structure, Apparel, Customs, Manners, Policy, Manufactures, &c. of Their Inhabitants. To which is Added, A Concise Vocabulary of the Language of Otahitte. London: T. Becket and P. A. De Hondt, 1771. [2], 130, [3] pp. 4to, contemporary polished calf, red and green gilt-lettered morocco spine labels. Spine labels chipped with loss, small pieces wanting from spine, upper hinge separated, lower hinge starting, first few leaves lightly foxed. With old library label and printed book label of Thomas W. Streeter on front pastedown, with his pencil notes on flyleaf. Overall, a very good copy internally. 


First edition (first issue with the dedication leaf suppressed in the second issue) of the first printed account of Cook’s first voyage and his discovery of the eastern coast of Australia. Bagnall 3324. Beaglehole I, pp. cclvi-cclxiv. Beddie 693. Cox I, pp. 54-55. Davidson, pp. 53-54. Hill II:1066 (second issue). Hocken, p. 9. Holmes 3. Kroepelien 215. O'Reilly-Reitman 362. Sabin 4246 & 16242. Streeter Sale 2405 (this copy).


The Journal was published two months after Cook’s return and nearly two years before Hawkesworth’s 1773 official Account of the Voyages. Although publisher Becket’s dedication is fulsome, the dedicatees, James Solander and Joseph Banks, promptly withdrew association with this clandestine publication, insisting that the dedication be withdrawn. Wood, in Discovery of Australia, attributed authorship to an American seaman, James Magra (also known as Matra). Beaglehole discusses the authorship problem at length, and while not rejecting Magra, he does feel that there is evidence indicating some other person may be the author. See also: Alan Frost, The Precarious Life of James Mario Matra: Voyager with Cook, American Loyalist, Servant of Empire (Melbourne, 1995). 


The work is a short, but interesting narrative of Cook’s first voyage, which relates his visits to Tahiti, New Zealand, Australia, New Guinea, Batavia, and Rio de Janeiro. The author is noteworthy because he is one of the few to criticize Cook in any meaningful way. Despite problems with the accuracy of the text, this work will always hold the place of being the first account of that voyage and the first account in print of the Australian coast. In translation, it also gave the French their first account of that voyage. ($30,000-60,000)

first official account of Cook’s first voyage
14. [COOK’S FIRST VOYAGE]. HAWKESWORTH, John. An Account of the Voyages Undertaken by the Order of His Present Majesty for Making Discoveries in the Southern Hemisphere, and Successively Performed by Commodore Byron, Captain Wallis, Captain Carteret, and Captain Cook...Drawn up from the Journals which Were Kept by the Several Commanders, and from the Papers of Joseph Banks.... London: W. Strahan and T. Cadell, 1773. 3 vols., as follows:

Vol. I: [12], xxxvi, [4], [1]-138, 139/360, [1, blank], [2], [363]-676 pp. (140-359 omitted in numbering), 20 (17 folding; maps, charts, views).

Vol. II: xv [1], 410 pp., 22 plates (19 folding; maps, charts, scenes, views, fauna, antiquities, costume).

Vol. III: [6], [411]-799 [1, blank], 9 plates (6 folding; figures, antiquities, scenes, views, maps, charts, fauna).

Total: 51 copper-engraved plates(maps, charts, views, etc.)

3 vols., 4to, full contemporary tree calf (skillfully rebacked, original gilt-lettered and decorated calf spines and labels preserved). Light shelf wear, corners bumped; some offsetting of plates, a few tears in leaves expertly mended, light scattered browning and foxing, including plates; in Vol. II, River Thames plate trimmed at top into neat line with very slight loss. With printed bookplate of Thomas Ballantyne Hyslop affixed to front pastedown of each volume. Overall a very good set with plates in strong impressions.


First edition of the first official account of Cook’s first voyage, commissioned by the British Admiralty. According to Holmes, early issues have continuous pagination (as here) and were bound without the later added “Chart of the Streight of Magellan” (not present in this copy). This copy has the directions for placing the cuts (Vol. I, sig. f, bound between sig. e and B), which according to Holmes, are found in later issues of the first edition. Beaglehole I, ccxlii-ccliii. Beddie 648. Cox I, pp. 19-20, 56-57. Davidson, pp. 49-50. Hill I, p. 139. Hill II:782. Hocken, pp. 10-11. Holmes 5. JCB III:1863. Kroepelien 535. O’Reilly-Reitman 367. Palau 112562. Sabin 30934 (“This is the Narrative of Cook’s first voyage and forms an indispensable part of a series of Cook’s voyages. The first edition is preferred for its plates”).


Although Cook had proved his worth to the Admiralty on his Newfoundland surveys, it was his first circumnavigation on the Endeavour, recounted here, that secured his access to further and more important commands. Sent to Tahiti to observe the Transit of Venus, Cook successfully completed that task before setting off on a veritable discovery cruise around the Pacific meant to establish British preeminence in the area and claim territory for the nation. Before he was done, he would discover or map many new geographical features, among them the Society Islands, New Zealand, and the east coast of Australia in a voyage that documented nearly 5,000 miles of coastline and lasted about three years. The voyage also helped discredit even further the so-called counterpoise theory and the existence of a Terra Australis. Other voyages covered here in Volume I include those by Byron, Carteret, and Wallis, during which were discovered and charted such places as Pitcairn Island, the Gilberts, and Tahiti.


The glories accorded Cook by Hawkesworth in this edition brought forth a furious response this same year from the eclipsed Alexander Dalrymple, who was not alone. As Beaglehole dryly remarks, “Connoisseurs of abuse, indeed, may do worse than study the observations made, from time to time, upon his production” (I, ccxliii). This edition has been criticized because Hawkesworth fails to distinguish between his own statements and those of Cook himself, a situation not remedied until 1893 when Wharton edited Cook’s original account. 


Hawkesworth utters this prophetic statement, which came all too true later in Cook’s case: “I cannot however dismiss my Readers to the following narratives, without expressing the regret with which I have recorded the destruction of poor naked Savages, by our firearms, in the course of these expeditions.... [I]t must be considered, that if such expeditions are undertaken, the execution of them must be intrusted to persons not exempt from human frailty; to men who are liable to provocation by sudden injury, to unpremeditated violence by sudden danger, to error by the defect of judgment or the strength of passion...so that every excess thus produced is also an inevitable evil” (I, xvii). ($5,000-10,000)

“he held a pencil, not a musket”

15. [COOK’S FIRST VOYAGE]. PARKINSON, Sydney. A Journal of a Voyage to the South Seas, in His Majesty’s Ship, the Endeavour. Faithfully Transcribed from the Papers of the Late Sydney Parkinson, Draughtsman to Joseph Banks, Esq. on His Late Expedition, with Dr. Solander, Round the World. Embellished with Views and Designs, Delineated by the Author, and Engraved by Capital Artists. London: Printed for Stanfield Parkinson, and Sold by Richardson and Urquhart, Evans, Hooper, Murray, Leacroft, and Riley, 1773. xxiii [1, blank], 212, [2, errata] pp., 27 copper-engraved plates, most after Parkinson’s original art work (Natives, artifacts, costumes, sailing vessels, scenes, view), copper-engraved map (Map of the Coast of New Zealand Discovered in the Years 1769 and 1770, by I. Cook, Commander of His Majesty's Bark Endeavour. [lower right below neat line] B. Longmate sculpsit. 4to (34 cm tall), contemporary marbled boards expertly rebacked and with new corners in recent sympathetic tan calf, spine with gilt decorations in compartments, original gilt-lettered red morocco label retained, spine with raised bands, original endpapers retained. Boards moderately rubbed (with a few voids) and with a few ink spots, interior fine except for occasional foxing and offsetting to plates. Overall a fine copy, with the plates in strong impression. Contemporary ink inscription on front pastedown of Nicholas Nicholas dated 1773. Sabin, John Russell Bartlett, and Rich all note “Large Paper,” the misinterpretation of which has given rise to the apparent myth of large paper copies.


First edition, first issue (without the added two leaves of Parkinson’s letters, rarely found here). Bagnall 4466. Beaglehole I, pp. ccliii-cclv. Beddie 712. Davidson, pp. 54-56. Cox I, p. 58. Hill I, pp. 223-224. Hill II:1308. Hocken, p. 12-13. Holmes 7. JCB III:1875. Kroepelien 944. National Maritime Museum Voyages 564. Pritzel 6935: “Plants for use of food, medicine, etc. in Otaheite p. 35-50.” O’Reilly-Reitman 371. Rich, p. 577. Sabin 58787. Streeter Sale 2406. Wickersham C6557a.


Parkinson (1745?-1771) was one of the tragic figures of Cook’s first voyage, both in life and to a certain extent in death. Of humble Quaker origins, he came to Banks’ notice and was offered the position of draughtsman on Cook’s first voyage, a position he filled to apparently universal applause. He did not survive long, however, after the expedition left Batavia and was buried at sea, a young man full of promise who remained unrealized to a large extent. 


Upon the Endeavour’s return to England, his brother, Stanfield, attempted to recover his brother’s effects from Banks, apparently believing he had been made executor of his brother’s estate in a will signed before Sydney left England. In a plot worthy any Renaissance playwright, the story of Stanfield’s efforts to recover his brother’s possessions is recounted here in the Preface, which was actually written by Dr. William Kenrick. Banks is portrayed in the Preface as a deceiving, scheming, and underhanded man who would do or say practically anything to keep possession of Sydney’s better materials, including his writings. Even the intervention of John Fothergill could not smooth things over, although in the end Banks somewhat relented and lent Sydney’s papers to Stanfield. Despite the usual disclaimers of hating to say such things about men of “whose superior talents and situation in life better things might be expected” (p. v), Kenrick and Stanfield lay on the lash with relish. The entire performance is an interesting insight into eighteenth-century publishing imbroglios, situations that would be repeated in publications relating to Cook’s next two voyages. Banks bullying performance is herein ironically commented upon visually in the frontispiece, which is a fine, delicately rendered portrait of Sydney that no doubt raised sympathies in the reader’s mind for its subject.

Stanfield and Kenrick lost no time in getting the papers edited and ready for press, although Sydney’s journal was not available and is apparently lost. Even in that enterprise, however, they were frustrated by others more powerful than they. Hawkesworth obtained an injunction stopping publication of Parkinson’s work until his own official account had appeared, although Parkinson, because he was Banks’ private employee, was under no compunction to withhold publication until the official account had appeared. In an apparent fit of pique, and probably egged on by Banks, Hawkesworth omitted any mention of Parkinson’s name in his account. In the end, all this intrigue and nastiness seems to have hastened Stanfield’s death.


Be all that as it may, Parkinson’s Journal and its accompanying plates are early, rich sources for Cook’s first voyage, and the modern reader may regret the possibilities lost when Sydney Parkinson slipped into the seas. An accomplished observer and also something of a linguist, Parkinson recorded early vocabularies and observations about South Sea languages and “may fairly be said to have inaugurated the study of Pacific linguistics” (Joppien & Smith).


Parkinson also recounted in a lively, graceful, insightful way incidents and observations of the people and places encountered on the voyage. Parkinson, for example, early on recognized the sometimes improper use of firearms against the natives, a situation that disturbed Cook himself and has continued to draw comments from modern scholars. He recounts an instance in which a Native managed to seize a piece of cloth from a sailor: “... but as soon as the young man had taken it, his companions paddled away as fast as possible, shouting, and brandishing their weapons as if they had made a great prize; and, being ignorant of the power of our weapons, thought to have carried it off securely; but a musket was fired at them from the stern of the ship: the young man fell down immediately, and it is probable, was mortally wounded, as we did not see him rise again. What a severe punishment of a crime committed, perhaps, ignorantly!” (p. 104). As Joppien & Smith note: “...he held a pencil, not a musket” (Vol. I, p. 23).


Beaglehole (I, pp. cclxviii-ccllxxi), discusses in general the hundreds of images left by this talented amateur artist. In this work, which gave Europeans early views of the South Pacific, the drawings were engraved on copper by John Newton, Richard Barnard Godfrey, Thomas Chambers, Samuel Middiman, Peter Mazell, W. Darling, and Barak Longmate (the elder), who engraved the map. No doubt, the care and expense that Stanfield was exerting to create a beautiful and expensive monument to his brother may also have excited Hawkesworth’s jealousies. It is generally conceded that the images in this volume are the most handsome of the first voyage.


The engravings in this volume reveal a draughtsman of surprising ability and insight. The views of the Tahitian natives produced here are the only form in which those are known, the originals being lost, although it is his renderings of Maoris that are some of the more famous and widely reproduced such views from the first voyage. He seemed especially fascinated by tattoos and recorded several faces in which such ornamentation figured prominently. His depictions of Natives are engaging, lifelike, and animated. He also drew numerous pictures of plant life apparently, but in a final twist of publishing fate, both he and his brother had their revenge on Banks, who apparently persuaded Hawkesworth to omit Parkinson’s name from the twenty-three illustrations by him that appeared in the official account. When the modern edition of Cook’s Florilegium (see no. 18 below) appeared, it included some of Parkinson’s drawings, which indicates that even though Hawkesworth may have suppressed all mention of him in the official account, Banks apparently thought enough of him to have his drawings transferred to copper plates at the time. With that publication, Parkinson finally was repaid in part the debts owed his abilities by those who conspired against him. ($8,000-16,000)

Paul Revere Engraving & Thomas W. Streeter’s copy
16. [COOK’S FIRST VOYAGE]. HAWKESWORTH, John. A New Voyage, Round the World in the Years 1768, 1769, 1770, and 1771; Undertaken by Order of His Present Majesty, Performed by, Captain James Cook, in the Ship Endeavour, Drawn up from His Own Journal, and from the Papers of Joseph Banks.... New York: James Rivington, 1774. [2], 17 [1, blank], 4, [2], 260 pp. (223-229 for 222-228), 1 copper-engraved folded frontispiece (Dramatic Interlude & Dance given by the Indians of Ulietea performed by two Women & Six Men with three Drums, lower right: P[aul] Revere scp.), 1 copper-engraved folded map (untitled folding map of the world showing Cook and Bougainville’s voyages; lower right: Pretracted by B[ernard]. Romans) + [2], 250 pp. (147 for 247), 1 copper-engraved folded frontispiece (A New Zealand Warriour and Two Natives of New Holland.). 2 vols., 8vo, full contemporary American speckled sheep, red gilt-lettered leather spine labels. Spines and labels faded and rubbed, minor voids to sheep, corners bumped, Vol. I joint weak, all hinges starting or open though holding, scattered light to moderate foxing and staining throughout, including plates. Vol. I, pp. 91-92 with small void costing a few letters, tear mended at Vol. I, p. 151 (no loss). Map missing small section of lower left corner into neat line. Overall a very good copy in original condition of the much-sought edition with patriot Paul Revere’s work. With book label of Thomas W. Streeter on Vol. I pastedown and contemporary ink signature of T. Cary on both title pages. Exceptionally rare.


First American edition, second issue (with subscriber list ending on p. 17 and Cook’s name spelled correctly on title) of the first publication of Cook’s first voyage to appear in the British North American colonies. Andrews, Revere, pp. 53-55. Beddie 656. Brigham, Revere, pp. 102-105. Evans 13324. Holmes 9. Kroepelien 538. Sabin 16269 & 30936. Streeter Sale 2407 (this copy): “The frontispiece by Paul Revere and the Romans map make this a distinguished book.” Wroth, “The Early Cartography of the Pacific,” pp. 227-228. Not in Hill. This edition is based on Vols. II and III of the 1773 London edition published by Strahan & Cadell. Although the plate in Vol. II is not signed, it is attributed to Revere by Andrews. Brigham, however, rejects the attribution.

The frontispiece of Tahitian girls dancing déshabillé in Vol. I is based on Plate VII in Vol. II of the 1773 London edition of Hawkesworth, here considerably reduced and showing somewhat vaguer anatomical correctness than the London edition. The frontispiece to Vol. II shows a New Zealand warrior and New Holland warriors, based on Plates 15 and 27 in Parkinson’s Voyage, 1773. The map, however, seems to be an original American contribution to Cook iconography. Romans’ map shows the entire circumnavigation, a route not shown in the London edition and apparently “pretracted” by Romans partially from the text. Hordern House discusses the map, commenting: “The highly important first American publication of Cook’s first voyage, the first American work to publish details of the Australian east coast, with a map which is the first serious American depiction of a complete Australian continent” Parsons Collection 91.


A classic case of colonial piracy, brought out by Rivington to rival and undercut the imported London edition: “Whosoever would purchase the English Edition of the late Voyage round the World ... must give Three Guineas for it; which excessive price has engaged James Rivington’s Proposing to the public, a complete edition of that work...for one dollar and a half” (quoted in Holmes). Judging from the subscribers’ list, the interest in the work was intense and widespread. Subscriptions came in from all parts of the British North America colonies, including Quebec, Jamaica, Antigua, and Dominica. People of all social classes subscribed, including luminaries such as John Adams, William Franklin, and Silas Deane. Numerous printers also took subscriptions, no doubt for resale. The five subscribers at Pensacola were likely recruited by engraver Bernard Romans himself, George III’s botanist for West Florida, as is noted by his name in the first subscribers’ list. ($10,000-20,000)

First Publication of Botanical Plates from the First Voyage

17. [COOK’S FIRST VOYAGE]. Captain Cook’s Florilegium. Lion and Unicorn Press, 1973. Text printed in various ink colors, 30 uncolored engravings. Folio (64 x 49 cm), black Nigerian goatskin and Japanese silk, housed in a black buckram clamshell case (by Zaehnsdorf). Very fine, as issued, with prospectus (lightly browned), list of subscribers, and other ephemera laid in. Provenance: Anthony Rota.


First edition, limited edition (#56 of 100 copies, fully subscribed). Beddie 935. Carter, p. 268. Stafleu V, p. 852. See also Joy Law, Captain Cook's Florilegium: A Note on its Production (Lion & Unicorn Press, 1976). 


The story of the appearance of these plates, based on drawings made during the first voyage, is one of fortunate preservation. Bank’s, upon his return to England, commissioned copperplate engravings of artwork done by him, Daniel Solander, and Sydney Parkinson. More than 700 plates were cut and proofs were taken, but the project never got beyond that stage, and the plates ended up in the British Museum. In 1900-1905, a series of 318 plates based on the proofs produced by lithography appeared under the general title Illustrations of Australian Plants.... It was not until the present edition, however, that any reproductions pulled from the original copperplate engravings were ever done. Produced after over twelve years of planning, as discussed by Law, this work is considered one of the finest botanical books ever printed. ($10,000-20,000)

SECOND VOYAGE

“First Printed Account of Man’s Entry into the Region South of Antarctic Circle”—Spence

18. [COOK’S SECOND VOYAGE]. [MARRA, John]. Journal of the Resolution’s Voyage, in 1772, 1773, 1774, and 1775. On Discovery to the Southern Hemisphere, by which the Non-Existence of an Undiscovered Continent, between the Equator and the 50th Degree of Southern Latitude, is Demonstratively Proved. Also a Journal of the Adventure's Voyage, in the Years 1772, 1773, and 1774. With an Account of the Separation of the Two Ships, and the Most Remarkable Incidents that Befel each... London: F. Newbery, 1775. xiii [1], 328 pp., 1 copper-engraved folded map (untitled map showing the routes to the Pacific), 5 copper-engraved plates (scenes, views). 8vo, contemporary sheep laid down, spine with raised bands (rebacked with nineteenth-century calf, earlier red gilt-lettered red morocco spine label retained). Spine faded, headcap neatly restored, upper joint split and lower hinge professionally strengthened. Binding rubbed, stained, and with some voids (some filled at time of rebacking in the nineteenth century). Scattered foxing and staining to text, more pronounced towards end of text block. Map in fine condition, some mild staining to a few plates. Contemporary ink signature of H. Edwards, surgeon, Carnavan, 1776, on title page and an ink manuscript note apparently in his hand on p. 19. A fair copy of a very rare book.


First edition, first issue (with D2 uncancelled), of the first authentic account of Cook’s second voyage to be published and the “first printed account of man's entry into the region South of Antarctic Circle” (Spence). Beaglehole II, pp. cliii-clv. Beddie 1270. Cox I, pp. 58-59. Davidson, p. 60: “A vital second voyage item.” Hill I, p. 160. Hill II:1087. Hocken, p. 14: “A very rare account.” Holmes 16. Kroepelien 809. O’Reilly-Reitman 379. Rosove 214.A1. Sabin 16247. Spence 758. Streeter Sale 2408. 


Although this work seems to be the product of a fairly illiterate man who just happened to come upon an editor who knew how to inflate his story to the point that it filled a volume, it is nevertheless considered valuable for many of the details it adds about the second voyage, many of which did not appear in the official account published eighteen months later. Apparently Marra’s ghost writer was David Henry, who was in charge of the Gentleman’s Magazine. As Beaglehole remarks: “He had already had experience in compiling voyages, and would have had no difficulty in knocking together Marra’s journal, or notes, and other materials” (Vol. II, p. cliv).


Among material not found in the official account is the story of how Joseph Banks and his associates came to withdraw from the voyage, leaving the Forsters to fill their places. Another interesting sidelight is that Marra includes the first reports of mirages in the Antarctic region (see below). 


Newbery also seems to have had a good sense of public appetite for this work because he went to the trouble and expense of having six copperplates engraved for illustrations, probably not a cost borne by Marra himself. The map is the first to show a ship track that went south of the Antarctic Circle and one of the plates is the first to show a landscape from the area.


Launched to discover the truth about the rumored Southern Continent, Cook’s second voyage laid to rest the theory of its existence. The author’s entry for January 26, 1774, may serve to sum up the entire question: “At eleven crossed the antarctic circle to the southward for the 2d time, and hauled up S. E. by E. where they were persuaded land was. But to their great disappointment, the farther they sailed, the farther the land seemed to bear from them; and at length it wholly vanished” (p. 123). Cook did predict, however, that Antarctica would be found farther south.


Of almost equal importance to its geographical discoveries, however, are the revelations the voyage held for maritime health. Of 118 men on the voyage, only one died of disease. The diary entry for November 6, 1773, notes: “But while the crew was thus kept to labour, the greatest attention was paid to their health: they had every day plenty of celery, scurvy-grass, and other wholesome plants to boil with their pease, in which likewise a quantity of portable soup was always an ingredient” (p. 101). On December 9, 1773, the entry notes: “This day, by Doctor’s order, served pickled cabbage to the ship’s company” (p. 109). So valuable a substance was cabbage that Cook ordered four tons of the salted variety for the voyage in addition to a novel carrot marmalade. Thus, insensibly, did medical science make great inroads into preserving health on long ocean voyages. ($7,500-15,000) 

“Indispensable Supplement to Cook”—Beaglehole

19. [COOK’S SECOND VOYAGE]. FORSTER, Johann Georg Adam. A Voyage Round the World, in His Britannic Majesty’s Sloop, Resolution, Commanded by Captain James Cook, during the Years 1772, 3, 4, and 5. London: B. White, J. Robson, P. Elmsly, and G. Robinson, 1777. xviii, [2], 602, [2, errata leaf] pp., 1 copper-engraved folding map (Chart of the Southern Hemisphere According to the Latest Discoveries: With the Tracks of the Resolution, Capn Cook; and the Adventure, Capn Furneaux; from 1772, to 1775) + [4], 607 [1, blank] pp. 2 vols., 4to, contemporary full polished calf, marbled endpapers (very skillfully rebacked with new period-style extra-gilt-decorated spine with gilt-lettered red and green leather spine labels, raised bands). Binding lightly scuffed and worn, Vol. I upper hinge starting. Interiors fine. Map crisp and excellent. A very good set.


First edition, with mispaginations as called for in Rosove but without cancel leaves in Vol. I. Bagnall 2012. Beaglehole II, p. cxlviii-clii (“indispensable supplement to Cook”). Beddie 1247. Cox I, pp. 6061. Davidson, pp. 61-62. Hill I, p. 108. Hill II:625. Hocken, pp. 16-17. Holmes 23. Kroepelien 450. Meadows 274. National Maritime Museum: Voyages 478. O’Reilly-Reitman 382. Rosove 132.A1: “Scarce.” Sabin 25130. Spence 464.

Forster’s alternative account of Cook's second voyage was published some six weeks before the official account. The author and his father, Johann Reinhold, sailed as naturalists on Cook's second voyage aboard the Resolution. Cook made the first crossing of the Antarctic Circle on this voyage, discovered the South Sandwich Islands and dispelled the idea of a Great Southern Continent. Although originally it was supposedly intended that the senior Forster would write the official account of the voyage, a dispute arose over payment, and this unofficial account written by them both was issued under the son's name only and in advance of the official account printed by Strahan and Cadell the same year.


Although this is an important and necessary addition to Cook's account, it was, nevertheless, criticized on grounds of authorship and its failure to acknowledge material derived from Cook's journal. Beaglehole, however, charitably remarks, “Whatever may be thought of the Forsters, and their relations with their fellow human beings, it must be admitted that this is a remarkable performance for a young man of twenty-two.... [T]here is more than one passage that, no doubt not in the front rank of English satirical or descriptive writing, yet has a force and charm beyond the reach of a great number of English professional writers of the time” (I, pp. cxlix-cl). Both volumes contain examples of indigenous music. ($4,000-8,000)

“Extremely Rare”—Davidson

20. [COOK’S SECOND VOYAGE]. WALES, William. Remarks on Mr. Forster’s Account of Captain Cook’s Last Voyage round the World, in the Years 1772, 1773, 1774, and 1775. London: J. Nourse, 1778. [2], 110 pp. 8vo, late nineteenth- or early twentieth-century three-quarter brown polished calf over blue marbled boards, raised bands, gilt-lettered tan spine label. Binding worn and rubbed, missing lower third of spine, corners bumped. Front hinge open but holding, title page lightly foxed, scattered pencil marks, light browning and staining to a few leaves, with the deletion on p. 48. Old ink shelf marks on front pastedown and upper right blank margin of title page; ink stamp of Admiralty Library on front pastedown; cancelled Office Hydrographical ink stamp on title page.


First edition of one of the rarest Cook pieces. Beaglehole II, pp. cli-ii. Beddie 1292. Cox I, p. 61. Davidson, p. 61 ("an extremely rare item"). Hocken, p. 19. Holmes 30. Kroepelien. 1335. O’Reilly-Reitman 388. Rosove 343.A1.b. Sabin 101031. Spence 1236. Streeter Sale 2413. Not in Hill.


This merciless attack is in response to remarks made by George and John Forster in their A Voyage Round the World (see lot 20 above) and, more particularly, in reaction to John’s Letter to the Right Honourable the Earl of Sandwich. Wales (1734?-1798) was a mathematician who accompanied Cook on his second and third voyages primarily to make various astronomical and mathematical observations. Forster had had the bad grace to cast aspersions on Cook, Wales, and some of Cook’s officers in his hastily published account of the second voyage. In a vituperative mood, Wales castigates both father and son, advancing the proposition that the narrative was published under the son’s name merely to protect and hide his father’s illegal role in the work. Going through Forster’s book page by page, Wales refutes many points and interpretations advanced there, at one point even accusing the Forsters of fornicating with Native women (p. 55). Wales’ indignation at Forster’s remarks about the Natives is palpable. In general, history seems to agree that the Forsters did not deserve the treatment they received here. John Knox Laughton in the DNB (“Forster, Johan”) states Wales attacked “with more ill-nature than good judgment,” and Davidson concludes Wales’ “attack really arose from the ill-feeling that developed towards these German scientists” (p. 62). ($20,000-40,000)
“A few copies of these pages were issued separately for the benefit of owners of earlier editions”—Holmes
21. [COOK’S SECOND VOYAGE]. WALES, William. [Caption title]: “A Defence of the Arguments Advanced, In the Introduction to Captain Cook’s Last Voyage, Against the Existence of Cape Circumcision.” [London, 1785]. 557-564 pp. 4to, untrimmed. No evidence of ever having been bound. Light browning at upper blank margins, edge curling. Preserved in blue morocco folding case. Laid in is a typed page of David Magee’s cataloguing notes on his letterhead.


First quarto printing. Not in Rosove. A publisher’s overrun of signature 4D of Vol. III of Cook, A Voyage to the Pacific Ocean, third edition (London: Hughes for G. Nicol & T. Cadell, 1785). Although printed as part of the third edition of Cook’s Voyage, Wales’ essay was apparently considered sufficiently important that extra copies were printed for those who desired them as separates. Thus, this sheet is sometimes found bound in various publications relating to or by Cook to which it does not properly belong. Its survival here as a sheet that has never been bound into another publication is believed to be unique. This is probably the most elusive separate publication relating to Cook and his voyages. Cf. Beddie 1553. Cf. Holmes 47 (“A few copies of these pages were issued separately for the benefit of owners of earlier editions”).


The existence of Cape Circumcision, thought to be part of the rumored Southern Continent, was debated for decades. Originally discovered by Jean-Baptiste Charles Bouvet de Lozier in 1739, the Cape’s existence could not readily be confirmed by others because Bouvet made navigational errors that misplaced his discovery. Despite weeks of sailing and searching among ice floes and storms, Cook himself was unable to find it on his second voyage, one purpose of which was expressly to locate the place and claim parts of it for Great Britain. Wales wrote this essay to refute certain statements put forward by Le Monnier. Wales defends Cook’s observation as accurate while concluding about the place itself: “... I believe the English nation, to whom he so ostentatiously replies, are well convinced, not only of the non-importance, but the non-existence of it.”


Cape Circumcision was finally sighted again by U. S. whalemen in 1808, although it was not until 1822 that anyone actually made landfall on it. Renamed several times, it is known today as Bouvet Island and is the remotest place on Earth. It is uninhabited and possessed by Norway, although it has its own top-level Internet domain name (.bv). ($5,000-10,000)

THIRD VOYAGE

Early Views of Alaska, the Northwest Coast & Hawaii

22. ELLIS, William. An Authentic Narrative of a Voyage Performed by Captain Cook and Captain Clerke, in His Majesty’s Ships Resolution and Discovery During the Years 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779, and 1780; in Search of a North-West Passage between the Continents of Asia and America. Including a Faithful Account of All Their Discoveries, and the Unfortunate Death of Captain Cook.... London: G. Robinson, J. Sewell, and J. Debrett, 1782. [10], 358 [1, blank] pp., 8 plates, 1 folding map + [8], 347 [1, blank], 13 plates (p. 318 misnumbered 319). Total: 21 copper-engraved plates, 1 copper-engraved folding map (A Chart, Shewing the Tracks and Discoveries in the Pacific Ocean, Made By Capt. Cook, and Capt. Clerke, in His Majesty's Ships Resolution and Discovery, in the Years 1777, 1778, 1779, 1780. [below neat line]: Mr. Smith sculp't. Bow Lane. 36.5 x 36 cm). 2 vols., 8vo, full contemporary tree calf, spines gilt with red and green morocco spine labels, marbled endpapers. Spines with minor sympathetic restorations, labels lightly chipped, bindings lightly shelf worn, joints of Vol. 1 starting, map with tear at juncture with book block (no loss), occasional minor offsetting from plates, otherwise a fine copy, with half titles present. Ink inscription on front flyleaf of Vol. I dated 1820: “Bought by auction at the sale of the late W. N. Holloway’s effects. Chas. Trevor.” Small ink stamp of H. Holloway at lower blank margin of both titles.


First edition. Beaglehole III, p. ccvii. Beddie 1599. Cox II, p. 26. Davidson, pp. 65-66. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 41 (“important supplement to the official account”). Hill I, p. 95. Hill II:555. Hocken, p. 20. Holmes 42. Howes E122. Joppein & Smith III, pp. 204-215. Judd 59. Kroepelien 399. Lada-Mocarski 35. National Maritime Museum: Voyages 589. O’Reilly-Reitman 427 (“observateur assez pénétrant”). Pilling 1203. Sabin 22333. Strathern 164. Streeter Sale 3476: “One of the first published accounts of Captain Cook’s third voyage, during which he discovered the Sandwich Islands and acquired much data on Alaska and the Northwest coast. Ellis’s delightful plates are also among the earliest published on these areas. The plates by Choris did not appear until almost forty years later.” Wickersham 6555.


Ellis was a surgeon’s mate on the voyage; his “assistant surgeon” rank as mentioned on the title pages was a nonexistent grade. Despite having a naval career so promising that Captain Clerke recommended him on his deathbed to Sir Joseph Banks, Ellis, in a Dickensian moment of “pecuniary embarrassment,” forfeited any such prospects by selling his narrative and drawings for its plates to a publisher for a low-ball price. In so doing, he violated the Admiralty’s injunction that all journals be turned in by those who kept them. He also violated Banks’ sense of propriety, and even Ellis’ explanation of his situation failed to move the great man, who bluntly told him that he could not ever help him further his naval ambitions. He died in July, 1785, after falling from a ship mast in Holland.


Although his naval career failed, Ellis’ career as an author and interpreter of the Pacific has secured his fame. Appearing about two years before the official account of the third voyage, Ellis’ narrative is an early publication of its events, including Cook’s death. Ellis was an astute observer, and his remarks on the differences between Natives of the various islands are important records of those civilizations before they were drastically altered by continued contact with Europeans. 
His drawings, which include subjects in Hawaii, the Northwest Coast, and Alaska, are very early views of these regions. The plates were engraved variously by James Heath, William Walker, Joseph Collyer (Heath’s mentor), and Edmund Scott. The map was engraved by Matthew Smith.


Ellis’ version of Cook’s death relates that Cook was attempting to retreat when he was killed, although he states Cook was clubbed and stoned to death rather than killed by a stab wound. In reviewing the whole unfortunate melee, he concludes: “In short, the whole appears to have been caused by a chain of events which could no more be foreseen than prevented!” (Vol. II, p. 111). (2 vols.) ($8,000-16,000)

Miserable but Exceptionally Rare American Edition

23. [COOK’S THIRD VOYAGE]. [RICKMAN, John]. An Authentic Narrative of a Voyage to the Pacific Ocean: Performed by Captain Cook, and Captain Clerke, in His Britannic Majesty’s Ships, the Resolution, and Discovery, in the Years, 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779, and 1780. Including, a Faithful Account of All Their Discoveries in this Last Voyage, the Unfortunate Death of Captain Cook, at the Island of O-why-ee, and the Return of the Ships to England under Captain Gore. Also a Large Introduction, Exhibiting, an Account of the Several Voyages Round the Globe; with an Abstract of the Principal Expeditions to Hudson’s Bay, for the Discovery of a North-West-Passage...By an Officer on Board the Discovery. Volume the First [and Volume the Second]. Philadelphia: Robert Bell, in Third-Street, price two-thirds of a dollar, 1783. [2], [9]-96, 99-112 + [113]-229 [1], [2, ads] pp. (complete). 2 vols. in one, 8vo, contemporary sheep, raised bands, red gilt-lettered morocco spine label and old paper sticker on spine. Binding abraded and worn but very lightly restored, front hinge professionally reinforced, endsheets darkened and moderately stained, pages uniformly browned and soiled, first few leaves waterstained with minor paper losses professionally restored at upper right blank corners (not into text). A fair, unsophisticated copy of a remarkably rare Cook title, humbly printed and in typical fatigued condition for United States imprints of that era, ungraciously reviewed by Gentleman’s Magazine (London, 1797) as “a miserable edition.”


First American edition of Rickman’s account of Cook’s third voyage, itself first published in London, 1781. Davidson, p. 64 (listing it as one of the “five other items” in addition to the official account that collectors should seek). Eberstadt 132:242. Evans 17921 (incorrectly attributed to William Ellis). Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 54 (illustrated at p. 47): “Very rare.” Graff 3501 (erroneously stating): “This Philadelphia edition of Rickman is the first American book dealing with the West Coast explorations, and with Cook’s third and last voyage.” Hildeburn, Pennsylvania 4294. Holmes 38n. Hordern House, Parsons Collection 122: “The Philadelphia publisher of this edition laid a trail of confusion by repeating the title of William Ellis' narrative of the voyage rather than the title used for the Rickman publications. Forbes speculates that the reason for this was that Ellis' book had received better reviews in the London press, and that by changing the title and publishing it—like Ellis’ book—in two volumes Bell hoped for better sales.” Howes R276. O’Reilly-Reitman 430 (listed under Ellis). Sabin 16244. Shipton & Mooney II, p. 740 (attributed to Rickman and citing copy at AAS). Strathern 468(iv). Wickersham 6555 (attributing to Ellis). Unrecorded by Beddie, Hocken, JCB, Lada-Mocarski, et al.


This is the second account of a voyage to the American West Coast to be published in the United States, the first being John Ledyard’s narrative published at Hartford earlier this same year. As discussed by Forbes, this edition is sometimes stated to be the first account of such a voyage published in the United States. Ledyard’s account, however, was published in June-July of this year, whereas the first volume here appeared on October 6th according to the statement at the foot of p. 112. British Columbian historian Frederic Howay clarified the matter in 1921 with his contribution to the Washington Historical Quarterly, “Authorship of Anonymous Account of Captain Cook’s Last Voyage.”


One crucial aspect of the third voyage that surrounded Rickman with controversy was his supposed role in Cook’s death, which he potentially contributed to during a confrontation with the Natives that allegedly spilled over into the events that led to Cook’s death. Rickman has had his contemporary and modern detractors and supporters in the matter. On the whole, however, Rickman’s account has been discounted as “a fanciful and ridiculously exaggerated production, done exclusively for the market” (Beaglehole III, p. ccv). ($10,000-20,000)

24. [COOK’S THIRD VOYAGE]. ZIMMERMANN, Heinrich. Dernier Voyage du Capitaine Cook autour du Monde, où se Trouvent les Circonstances de sa Mort.... Berne: Nouvelle Société Typographique, 1783. xvi, 200 pp. 8vo, contemporary plain tan paper wrappers, untrimmed, stitched. Wrappers somewhat soiled and wrinkled and missing lower right blank corner from upper cover, small voids in upper blank margin of title page from ink corrosion (caused by contemporary ownership signature), very light waterstaining to outer margins of first few leaves. Otherwise, a very fine copy as issued. Preserved in a brown cloth clamshell case with gilt-lettered dark brown leather label.


Second edition in French, a reprint of the first edition in French (Bern, 1782), one of the rarest of all accounts of Cook's third voyage and, with Rickman's narrative, the earliest published account of the third voyage, the death of Cook, and the discovery of Hawaii. The first edition came out in German at Mannheim in 1781 (Lada-Mocarski 33). Beaglehole III, p. ccvi: “Valuable for his lower-deck impressions of the character of Cook.” Beddie 1630. Davidson, p. 66. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 59. Cf. Hocken, p. 20. Holmes 44n: “Both French editions are of great rarity.” Howes Z14. Kroepelien 1364. O’Reilly-Reitman 424. Sabin 106436. Strathern 631(v)n.


Zimmermann’s original 1781 German-language work contains the first Cook biography and is exceedingly rare and valuable, almost impossible to obtain. It was suppressed in that country at the request of the British government, despite Zimmermann’s statement that he was merely a lowly seaman and his account was unlikely to compete with the official accounts that would appear. Unimpressed with his rationalization, the British government insisted that Zimmermann had violated its rules by withholding his journal. Undeterred and unintimidated--and basically beyond the reach of either British or German law--publishers in Switzerland had long had a reputation for publishing surreptitious or pirated editions of works that had appeared in other countries. Forming sometimes large combinations of publishers and printers, various “sociétés typographiques,” such as appear on the title page here, were instrumental in various cities such as Bern and Neufchâtel in publishing works basically unavailable elsewhere in Europe and flooding European markets with them.


The editor here, who signs the dedication “Roland,” adds some footnotes and a life of Cook taken from the Göttingsches Magazin der Wissenschaften und Litteratur (1780), which makes this text of unusual interest (Holmes). Zimmermann, along with Ellis, Rickman, and Ledyard, provided the world with the early accounts of Cook’s third voyage, all preceding the official account by several years. The author was aboard the Discovery and records many details of events unrecorded by his fellow sailors or in the official reports. The accuracy of his recollections is sometimes questioned. ($7,000-14,000)
25. [COOK’S THIRD VOYAGE]. COOK, James & James King. A Voyage to the Pacific Ocean. Undertaken, by the Command of His Majesty, for Making Discoveries in the Northern Hemisphere. Performed under the Direction of Captains Cook, Clerke, and Gore, in His Majesty’s Ships the Resolution and Discovery; in the Years 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779, and 1780.... Published by Order of the Lords Commissioners of the Admiralty. Second Edition. London: H. Hughs for G. Nicol and T. Cadell, 1785. 4 vols., as follows:
Text:

Vol. I: [10], xcvi, 421 [1, blank] pp., 7 copper-engraved plates (4 folding maps, 1 folding profile, 2 maps).

Vol. II: [12], 548 pp., 11 copper-engraved plates (2 folding maps, 5 maps, 4 folding profiles).

Vol. III: [14], 556 pp., 1 letterpress folding plan, 6 copper-engraved plates (1 folding map, 1 folding profile, 4 maps).

Atlas: 2 folding copper-engraved engraved charts and 61 copper-engraved plates.

Total plate count: 87 engraved maps & plates (24 in text; 63 in atlas). 

Text vols.: 3 vols., 4to, modern three-quarter calf over marbled boards, spine with green gilt-lettered morocco spine labels and raised bands, edges marbled.

Atlas: Folio, contemporary three-quarter brown sheep over marbled boards, spines gilt decorated and lettered.

Text vols.: Spines sun faded and spotted. Mild marginal browning from binding offset to titles, mild to moderate offsetting from plates, light scattered foxing and browning, clean tear at Vol. II, p. 323 barely into text (no loss), map in Vol. II (p. 466) trimmed at top barely into neat line. Atlas vol. moderately rubbed, corners bumped (heavily), both hinges open (but holding strong). Plates are lightly to moderately foxed. A few plates at front with light waterstaining to blank margins, not affecting images. The large, general chart is pristine, and the second chart is very good (upper right-hand corner wrinkled, chipped, and with mild dust soiling). Late nineteenth- or early twentieth-century signature in pencil of J. C. Bigelow on front flyleaf. Lacks Death of Cook plate, as is often the case, but is considered complete without it.


Second edition of the third voyage, revised and enlarged (first edition, London, 1784). Beaglehole III, pp. cxcviii-cciv (“an edition much better printed than the first”). Beddie 1543 & 1552. Cox I:63. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 85 (“typographically superior to the first edition”). Cf. Hill I, p. 61. Hill II:361. Hocken, pp. 23-24. Howes C729a. Cf. Lada-Mocarski 37. National Maritime Museum: Voyages 587 (plates of atlas bound with text). O’Reilly-Reitman 434. Cf. Pilling 871 (vocabularies of Nootka, Prince Williams Land, Oonalashka, Norton Sound, Greenland, Esquimaux). Printing and the Mind of Man 223n. Reese & Miles, Creating America 50 (discussing and illustrating the Sea Horses plate): “European contact often had a devastating effect on wildlife populations.... Webber’s engraving of a party from Captain James Cook’s third voyage firing rifles into a herd of walruses on the shores of the Bering Straits provides a haunting image of destruction. Poised on the shore of an unknown continent, the sailors blaze away at the strange beasts encountered there. The walruses, whose deaths will not benefit their killers in any way, stare back with skull-like faces, doomed before the European advance.” Sabin 16250. Skelton, Explorers’ Maps, pp. 233-45. Strathern 126(ii). Cf. Streeter Sale 3478. Wickersham 6557.


Wagner (Cartography of the Northwest Coast) sets out the following maps: No. 696 (Harmer’s Chart of the N.W. Coast of America, in atlas); No. 697 (Harmer, Sketch of the Harbour of Samganooda on the Island of Oonalaska; text Vol. II, p. 424); No. 698 (Sketch of Nootka Sound; text Vol. II, p. 279); No. 699 (Roberts, A General Chart Exhibiting the Discoveries Made by Captn James Cook...; Atlas), all apparently printed basically from the same copperplates as were used for the 1784 edition. On Thomas Harmer (or Harmar) and Henry Roberts, see Tooley (2001 revised edition). “The broad outlines of the task of mapping the Pacific were completed when Cook had explored the coasts of Australia and New Zealand, disproved the existence of the Terra Australis, discovered or rediscovered the Hawaiian Islands and numerous other groups, verified the existence of a strait between Australia and New Guinea, and passed through Bering Strait from the Pacific to the Arctic.... [The General Chart is] one of the most important of all maps” (Wroth, “Early Cartography of the Pacific”). 


 This is the text of the official account, here in the second edition, which followed rapidly on the heels of the first, which sold out in just a matter of days. Cook's third voyage was probably the most significant of his three voyages, and certainly the most important for a collection of Americana. Intending to seek the Northwest Passage and return Omai to his home, Cook sailed with his ships, Resolution and Discovery, up the northwest coast of the American continent until his way was blocked by pack ice, thereby casting even more doubt on the Passage’s existence. He made numerous discoveries such as Christmas Island and the Sandwich Islands, the original name Cook gave the Hawaiian group, which he considered his most significant discovery. This voyage was the one that finally gave Europe and the rest of the world a true idea of the entirety of the Pacific Ocean and led to the discovery of Hawaii. Reese & Miles comment that the killing of the walruses depicted in one of the plates “will not benefit their killers in any way”; Cook states that the animals were killed for food rather than for sport or the mere pleasure of shooting things. (See note under Webber below.)

Among the many fine plates are natives, views, and artifacts of the Northwest coast and the Hawaiian Islands by artist John Webber (see Item 27 herein). The plates were engraved by Newton, Pouncey, Taylor, Scott, Middiman, Bartolozzi, and others. Three medallion title vignettes were executed for this edition by L. Hogg, consisting of two views of the Cook medallion and one of James King. (4 vols.) ($7,500-15,000)

THE FINEST VIEWS OF ANY OF COOK’S VOYAGES

26. WEBBER, John. Views in the South Seas, from Drawings by the Late James [sic] Webber, Draftsman on Board the Resolution, Captain James Cooke [sic], from the Year 1776 to 1780. With Letter-Press, Descriptive of the Various Scenery, &c. These Plates Form a New Series, and Are of the Same Size as those Engraved for Captain Cooke’s [sic] Last Voyage. The Drawings Are in the Possession of the Board of Admiralty. London: Boydell and Co., & W. Bulmer and Co., 1808. 8 leaves, [1]-2 pp., 2 leaves, [1]-2 pp., 4 leaves (title & 15 leaves of letterpress text, most of which are printed only on verso), 16 hand-colored aquatint plates (ships, views, scenes, Natives, in locales, including Tahiti, Kamchatka, New Zealand, Macao, Tonga, and off the coast of Alaska); horizontal images measure approximately 29 x 42 cm; vertical images measure approximately 36.5 x 27 cm. Folio, contemporary three-quarter brown morocco over terracotta, tan, and blue marbled boards, spine decorated and lettered in gilt. Binding slightly scuffed and rubbed and with a few stains, missing small piece (approximately 5 cm) at lower spine, joints starting at extremities, front and back free endpapers wrinkled and with light chipping and staining at top margin. Some minor offsetting from text to a few plates (fortunately, the tissue guards have served their original purpose well, and the majority of offsetting affects only the tissue guards). Overall the aquatints are fine and fresh. This is an excellent, unrestored copy with beautiful full color. Preserved in a green cloth clamshell case with gilt-lettered black morocco spine label.


Watermark dates vary from copy to copy. All known copies apparently have the same title page dated 1808 with the plates all dated 1809 in their imprints. The watermarks in both the letterpress leaves and the plates, however, vary considerably. Beddie reports copies with all the plates watermarked 1819 and another in which some plates are watermarked 1820. That report seems similar to the copy owned by Abbey, wherein the letterpress is watermarked either “J Whatman” or “C Wilmott” and dated 1819 or 1820. Such variations are reported by others, such as Forbes. Except for what are minor variations, the plate titles and imprints here agree with those as given in Abbey. Plate numbers are taken from the explanatory text, where they are given in Roman numerals. In this copy, the actual plates are either unnumbered or numbered in Arabic at upper right above image. Plates with Arabic numbers are 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, and 16. All tissue guards in this copy are watermarked: 1 WJ 1824. 

PLATES

Frontispiece [i. e., Plate II], Boats of the Friendly Islands. Watermark: J Whatman 1820. Joppien & Smith 3.73A.b.
[Plate I], View in Queen Charlotte’s Sound, New Zealand. Watermark: J Whatman 1820. Joppien & Smith 3.21A.b.

[Plate III], A Sailing Canoe of Otaheite. Watermark: J Whatman 1820. Joppien & Smith 3.133A.b.

[Plate IV], Plate 4 The Plantain Tree in the Island of Cracatoa. Watermark: J Whatman 1820. Joppien & Smith 3.414A.b.

[Plate V]: Plate 5 A View in Oheitepeha Bay, in the Island of Otaheite. Watermark: None. Joppien & Smith 3.92A.b. 

[Plate VI], Plate 6 Waheiadooa, Chief of Oheitepeha, Lying in State. Watermark: J Whatman 1820. Joppien & Smith 3.95A.b.

[Plate VII], Plate 7 View of Harbour of Taloo, in the Island of Eimeo. Watermark: J Whatman 1820. Joppien & Smith 3.138A.b.

[Plate VIII], Plate 8 A Toopapaoo of a Chief, with a Priest Making His Offering to the Morai, in Huoheine. Watermark: None. Joppien & Smith 3.146A.b.

[Plate IX], Plate 9 The Resolution Beating Through the Ice, with the Discovery in the Most Eminent Danger in the Distance. Watermark: None. Joppien & Smith 3.276A.b. This view is off the coast of Alaska.

[Plate X], Plate 10 The Narta, or Sledge for Burdens in Kamtchatka NB not Mention’d in Cooks Last Voyage. Watermark: J Whatman 1820. Joppien & Smith 3.340A.b. 


[Plate XI], Plate 11 Balagans or Summer Habitations with the Method of Drying Fish at St. Peter & Paul Kamtschatka. Watermark: J Whatman 1820. Joppien & Smith 3.362A.b.

[Plate XII], Plate 12 View in Macao, Including the Residence of Camoens, When He Wrote His Lusiad. Watermark: none. Joppien & Smith 3.372B.b.

[Plate XIII], View in Macao. Watermark: J Whatman 1820. Joppien & Smith 3.372A.b.

[Plate XIV], Plate 14 A View in the Island of Pulo Condore. Watermark: J Whatman 1820. Joppien & Smith 3.397A.d.

[Plate XV], View in the Island of Cracatoa. Watermark: J Whatman 1819. Joppien & Smith 3.410A.c.

[Plate XVI], Plate 16 The Fan Palm, in the Island of Cracatoa. Watermark: J Whatman 1820. Joppien & Smith 3.415A.b.

TEXT

Title leaf. Watermark: C Wilmott 1819.

Text leaf Plate I. Watermark: C Wilmott 1819.

Text leaf Plates II & III (on one sheet). Watermark: J Whatman 1820.

Text leaf Plate IV. Watermark: J Whatman 1820.

Text leaf Plate V. Watermark: J Whatman 1819.

Text leaf Plate VI. Watermark: J Whatman 1820.

Text leaf Plate VII. Watermark: C Wilmott 1819.

Text leaf Plate VIII. Watermark: C Wilmott 1819.

Text leaf Plate IX. Watermark: C Wilmott 1819.

Text leaf Plate X. Watermark: J Whatman 1820.

Text leaf Plate XI. Watermark: J Whatman 1820.

Text leaf Plate XII. Watermark: C Wilmott 1819.

Text leaf Plate XIII. Watermark: J Whatman 1820.

Text leaf Plate XIV. Watermark: C Wilmott 1819.

Text leaf Plate XV. Watermark: C Wilmott 1819.

Text leaf Plate XVI. Watermark: J Whatman 1820.

First edition of the only contemporary colorplate book relating to Cook’s voyages. Abbey 595. Beddie 1872. Davidson, p. 67 (“exceedingly rare”). Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 397: “This collection contains no images of Hawaii, but it is included here because it is a very beautiful (if late) pictorial publication of Cook’s Third Voyage.” Hill I, p. 611. Hill II:1837. Hocken, p. 35. Holmes 79. Joppien & Smith, Vol. III, pp. 192–196. Kropelien 1341. O’Reilly-Reitman 441 & 10184. Prideaux, Aquatint Engraving, p. 355 (also, pp. 84, 253-254, 268). Tooley 501.


The publication history of this book has been the cause of much discussion. Despite the name James on the title page, certainly the person responsible for this work was John Webber, the artist on Cook’s third voyage. During his lifetime, he published between 1788-1792 most of these views taken from his drawings, but since he died in 1793, he had nothing to do with this publication. His original publications were softground views finished in either water color or monochrome wash. (See Beddie 1869-1871 & Streeter Sale 2414.)


Upon Webber’s death in 1793, however, the plates changed hands several times. As discussed by Joppien & Smith (Vol. III, pp. 195-196), it would appear that the plates had a complicated publication history. Webber’s stock, including the plates re-used here, was apparently acquired by John Boydell, who planned to reissue them and even went so far as to print up a title page dated 1808 and alter the plates with his own imprint dated 1809. Although Joppein & Smith locate copies watermarked “J Whatman 1805,” such leaves seem to be the exception, and they conclude: “... we cannot assume that the Boydell edition was published in either 1808 or 1809.” It seems possible that sheets with early watermarks are merely indications of a false start and that Boydell never finished his projected volume.


More likely, Joppein & Smith believe, is that the Boydell’s stock—including the still unpublished Webber—was purchased after his death by Hurst and Robinson, who “issued the folio edition of the Views c. 1820 (using the title page that had already been printed), without even changing the Boydell pressmark.” James Burney, who accompanied Cook on the third voyage, has been suggested as the editor of the explanatory letterpress leaves, almost all of which are from the official account of the third voyage. He died in 1821.


Webber’s art and technique have been much discussed and generally admired. Almost all the views in the present work are obviously from direct observation. The work was assessed by Hordern House as: “The great colour-plate book of the South Seas” and “the most beautiful English colour-plate book of the Pacific.... The sixteen aquatints, after Webber’s drawings, and engraved by the artist himself, form one of the finest visual statements of the South Seas as a romantic Eden. This collection of magnificent coloured views by the official artist on the third voyage is certainly the most striking publication resulting from Cook’s expeditions” (Parsons Collection 136). In 1784 Webber’s pictorial records of the third voyage were the first to be publicly displayed, and the Admiralty apparently gave permission for exhibition a month or two before publication of the official account. Scenes such as the shooting of the walruses (a species previously unknown to English audience) and the chilling terror of ships enclosed in ice off the coast of Alaska captured public imagination and contrasted with the warmth and beauty of the scenes of tropical paradise.


Plate IX, the view of the Resolution and Discovery, the latter nearly trapped in the Arctic ice, however, is an entirely different matter, and is among the finest plates made of a scene in the Pacific Northwest. Trying to clear ice fields off Alaska, the Resolution, upon which Webber sailed, finally succeeded in getting clear. Her sister ship, however, nearly became trapped and was in great danger in the summer of 1778. As recorded in the official account: “To add to the gloomy apprehensions which began to force themselves on us, at half past four in the afternoon, the weather becoming thick and hazy, we lost sight of the Discovery; but, that we might be in a situation to afford her every assistance in our power, we kept standing on close by the edge of the ice” (Vol. III, pp. 257-258). Webber’s spectacular view of this incident is from an angle impossible for him to have personally experienced. Showing both ships apparently just before the gloom descended, the view is that of an observer not on either one of them, but rather ahead of the Resolution’s course. Webber’s ship is in clear water; the other one, however, is surrounded by ice floes and appears almost tiny and insignificant in the frozen seascape. Although not totally imaginary, this view is the only one in the work drawn from the perspective of an omniscient viewer. A final ironic detail is the presence in the right of the view of “sea horses,” well protected against any discomforts by fur and blubber. Once free of the ice, the crews began blasting away at the creatures, as depicted in plate 52 of the official account: “At four in the afternoon, it became calm, and we hoisted out boats in pursuit of the sea-horses, which were in prodigious herds on every side of us. We killed ten of them, which were as many as we could make use of for eating, or for converting into lamp oil” (Vol. III, pp. 258-259). So ended a narrow escape for the two-legged mammals in the Arctic.

($50,000-80,000)

C. COOK’S COLLECTED VOYAGES

FIRST FULL LENGTH BIOGRAPHY OF CAPTAIN COOK

27. [COOK’S COLLECTED VOYAGES]. KIPPIS, Andrew. The Life of Captain James Cook. London: G. Nicol and G. G. J. and J. Robinson, 1788. xvi, 527 [1] pp., 1 copper-engraved plate (frontispiece portrait of Cook engraved by James Heath after the painting by Nathaniel Dance). 4to, modern three-quarter brown calf over marbled boards, spine with gilt-lettered green morocco spine label and raised bands, marbled edges. Spine faded and spotted, frontispiece moderately foxed and offset to title page, occasional light scattered foxing to text, short tear at p. 457 in right blank margin (no loss). Wants half title.


First edition of the first full-scale biography of Cook (shorter biographies of Cook had appeared previously in German). Beddie 32 & 1962 (book) & 3296 (portrait). Davidson, p. 67 (“should be included in any comprehensive collection”). Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 149. Hill I, pp. 163-164. Hill II:935. Hocken, pp. 26-27: “Admirable précis of the three voyages.” Holmes 69. Howes K179. Kroepelien 647. Lada-Mocarski 40. O’Reilly-Reitman 455. Rosove 191.A1 (“scarce”). Sabin 37954. Strathern 295. Wickersham 6559.


This biography provides a complete life of the navigator from humble birth to perplexing death, including an account of Cook’s duties while aboard the Mercury, on the St. Lawrence River during the siege of Quebec. The Newfoundland and Labrador surveys are discussed, and the three voyages are dealt with extensively. The book includes most of Samwell’s account of Cook’s death, as well as various tributes to Cook. On pp. 520-527 appears the first edition of Helen Maria Williams’ “The Morai, an Ode,” and on pp. 507-510 are extracts from Seward’s poem on Cook’s death (see no. 36 below). Also included is a printing of the 1799 letter issued in Passey by Benjamin Franklin on his own authority asking that United States vessels not molest Cook. This order was countermanded by Congress, who did not believe it wise that Cook, given what he knew about the west coast of North America, be allowed to return to England.


Most scholars express disappointment with this biography because it includes almost no details about Cook’s private life, although the author specifically avers that it is Cook’s public life that interests him. The work also contains certain inaccuracies concerning Cook’s naval service, even though Kippis had access to Cook’s official admiralty records. Contemporary readers seem to have admired it, however, and it is still a standard biography. Kippis (1725-1795) was a famous dissenting minister and author known for his biographical works (see DNB). On the engraver James Heath (1757-1834), see DNB. ($1,200-2,400)

28. [COOK’S COLLECTED VOYAGES]. COOK, James. Voyages of Captain Cook Round the World: With an Account of His Unfortunate Death at Owhyhee, One of the Sandwich Islands. London: Printed by T. Maiden...for Ann Lemoine and J. Roe, [1807-1808]. 6 fascicles, as follows:

Part I: 60 pp., 1 copper-engraved plate (scene).

Part II: 61-108 pp., 1 copper-engraved plate (Death of Cook).

Part III: 109-168 pp., 1 copper-engraved plate (scene).

Part IV: 169-216 pp., 1 copper-engraved plate (scene).

Part V: 217-276 pp., 1 copper-engraved plate (scene).

Part VI: 277-322, [2] pp.

Total: 5 plates.

6 parts, 12mo, original printed blue wrappers (Parts I and IV-VI) and original unprinted blue wrappers (Parts II-III); all but Parts I and VI with original stitching. Spines mostly perished. Upper wrapper of Part I laid down; wants lower wrapper. Most parts unopened; all untrimmed. General series title page issued as last page of Part VI. Except for minor staining and edgewear, a remarkable survival. Preserved in modern blue cloth clamshell case. 


First edition. Beddie 72. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 391 (“a rare juvenile account”). Sabin 63514. Not in Hill. Six issues of The Pocket Navigator series, issued in fascicles, forming the complete edition of Cook’s voyages as thus issued. Also issued bound together as Vol. IV of the complete Pocket Navigator set rather than in chap book format, as here. Plates were designed by W. G. and engraved by S. Sharp or J. June, who have not been further identified. The plate of Cook’s death is a representation of the traditional view of his ordering his Marines to cease fire. An extremely rare edition in any condition. (6 parts) ($1,500-3,000)

ORIGINAL PRINTED WRAPPERS

29. [COOK’S COLLECTED VOYAGES]. [COOK, James]. Navigazioni di Cook pel Grande Oceano e Intorno al Globo. Milano: Sonzogno, 1816-1817. 7 vols., as follows:

Vol. I: xl, 212, [1, 1 blank] pp., 1 uncolored copper-engraved plate (frontispiece portrait of Cook), 3 colored engraved copper plates (natives), 1 uncolored copper-engraved folding map.

Vol. II: 334, [1, 1 blank] pp., 4 colored copper-engraved plates (scene, natives).

Vol. III: 286, [1, 1 blank] pp., 3 colored copper-engraved plates (scenes), 1 uncolored copper-engraved plate (tools).

Vol. IV: 318 [1, 1 blank] pp., 3 colored copper-engraved plates (natives, kangaroo), 1 uncolored copper-engraved plate (weapons).

Vol. V: 393 [1] pp., 4 colored copper-engraved plates (flora, scene, natives).

Vol. VI: 305 [1] pp., 5 colored copper-engraved plates (scenes, native).

Vol. VII: 286 pp., 5 colored copper-engraved plates (scenes, death of Cook, native).

Total: 1 folding map, 25 plates.

7 vols., 12mo, original beige printed wrappers, untrimmed. Minor losses to spines, two holes in two of the upper wrappers affecting the first few leaves, light soiling to wrappers. Otherwise a pristine set in as-issued condition with the plates in fine impressions and strong contemporary hand coloring by Lazaretti. Rare in original wraps.


First edition of this translation. Beddie 86. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 449. Not in Hill or Holmes. Although not the first Italian translation of Cook’s three voyages, this is a new translation based on various sources alluded to but not precisely enumerated in the publisher’s preface. This edition is especially notable for the plates, most of which are stunningly hand colored, and apparently executed by Giuseppe dall’Acqua. The Death of Cook (see illustration) is the typical scene after Webber showing Cook ordering his Marines to cease fire. (7 vols.) ($4,000-8,000)

ORIGINAL BOARDS

30. [COOK’S COLLECTED VOYAGES]. COOK, James. The Three Voyages of Captain James Cook Round the World. Complete in Seven Volumes. London: Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1821. 7 vols., as follows:

Vol. I: xii, 398 pp., stipple-engraved frontispiece (Cook portrait), 5 aquatint plates, 1 folding map.

Vol. II: vii, [1, blank], 368 pp., 1 aquatint plate.

Vol. III: vii [1, blank], 372 pp., 4 aquatint plates.

Vol. IV: viii, 304 pp., 3 aquatint plates, 1 folded table.

Vol. V: vii [1, blank], 472 pp., 2 aquatint plates.

Vol. VI: xii, 503 [1, blank] pp., 6 aquatint plates.

Vol. VII: xi [1, blank], 462 pp., 3 aquatint plates, 1 folded table.

Total: Folding map, 25 plates, 2 folded tables.

7 vols., 8vo, original tan paper covered boards with printed paper spine labels. Some minor chipping to labels and boards, moderate shelf wear, corners bumped, some soiling and darkening, occasional light foxing to plates and text, map with 3-inch tear (no losses). Otherwise, a pristine, unsophisticated, as-issued set, most volumes either partly or completely unopened. Rare thus.


First edition by these publishers. Beddie 94 (“transcribed from the edition authorized by the Admiralty”). Abbey 5. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 522. Not in Hill. A fine set of this nineteenth-century edition, here with more plates than called for by Forbes. (7 vols.) ($4,000-8,000)

31. [COOK’S COLLECTED VOYAGES]. COOK, James (author) & Charles R[athbone] Low (editor). Captain Cook’s Three Voyages Round the World, with a Sketch of His Life. Edited by Lieutenant Charles R[athbone] Low. London: George Routledge and Sons, [ca. 1880]. 512 pp., chromolithographed frontispiece (death of Cook). 8vo, original decorated brown cloth stamped in gilt and colors. Slightly shelf slanted, minor rubbing and bumping to spine extremities and corners, otherwise a very good copy. Ink signature of Charles Frederick Beckett on front free endpaper and verso of plate.


Later edition (first edition, London, 1875), from stereotyped plates of an oft-reprinted work. Beddie 179. This is Cook for the masses. Low (1837-1918), descended from a line of British military officers, first pursued a naval career before retiring to become a gentleman scholar. He wrote tirelessly on naval and military subjects, and his history of the Indian Navy is still a standard work. ($40-80)

D. COOK LITERATURE

“THE INJURED ISLANDERS”

32. [COOK LITERATURE]. [FITZGERALD, Gerald]. The Injured Islanders; or, The Influence of Art upon the Happiness of Nature. London: J. Murray; and W. Creech, Edinburgh, 1779. 8, 25 [3] pp., title page with copper engraving depicting female islanders in deshabille dancing for Captain Wallis, drawn by W. Hamilton and engraved by Isaac Taylor. 4to, late nineteenth-century half brown roan over marbled boards, spine gilt-lettered, new endpapers. Spine rubbed and wanting lower third, boards rubbed, upper joint open but holding; half title with closed tears at gutter margin, light browning and foxing, especially to first and last leaves. Harvard College blind stamps on title page and first page of poem; printed Harvard College bookplate on front pastedown and Harvard College ink stamp on title page verso, both with release stamps. Overall a good copy of a scarce work for which the only two auction records for any edition are the 1935 Harmsworth sale (Dublin, 1779, ed.) and a 1977 Sotheby’s sale of this edition (lacking half title).


First edition. Beddie 3812 (locating one copy). Cox II, p. 302. Hill II:606: “With all the advantages of discovery, the poem voices regret that innocent natives have been the primary sufferers of the event, and indeed, have lost more than they gained from such contact.” Hocken, p. 19. Holmes 32. Kroepelien 434. O’Reilly-Reitman 9803. The attribution to Samuel Wallis is now discredited. In verse, supposedly an address from Berea, deposed queen of Tahiti, to Samuel Wallis, deploring the ill effects Europeans have had on the islanders, a catalogue that includes war, revenge, ambition, and venereal disease. Fitzgerald in his preface places the blame for these problems squarely on Europeans for introducing into a fairly stable, primitive culture implements and ideas that have turned to their destruction: “But whatever Advantages either the Spirit of Enterprize, or commercial or scientific Interests may derive from some Discoveries that have been made in that distant Hemisphere, it is much to be lamented, that the innocent Natives have been Sufferers by the Event...” (p. [5]).

Reverend Fitzgerald, professor at Trinity College, Dublin, is believed to have styled this work after Goldsmith's "Deserted Village." ($1,000-2,000)

GRANDLY PRINTED EULOGY IN ORIGINAL CARTRIDGE PAPER WRAPS

33. [COOK LITERATURE]. GIANETTI, Michelangiolo. [First title page]: Elogio del Capitano Giacomo Cook letto da Michelangiolo Gianetti nella Pubblica Adunanza della Reale Accademia Fiorentina il dì 9. Giugno 1785. Firenze: Gaetano Cambiagi, 1785. [Second title page]: Elogy of Captain James Cook Composed and Publickly Recited before the Royal Academy of Florence by.... Translated into English by a Member of the Royal Academy of Florence. Florence: Gaetano Cambiagi, 1785. [4], 87 [1] pp., copperplate engraved medallion of Cook on each title page. 4to, original cream cartridge paper wrappers, stitched as issued. Wrappers moderately foxed, light scattered foxing, mild waterstaining in the gutter margins of a few leaves slightly into text. Otherwise, a fine copy of this rare, elegantly printed eulogy printed on large, heavy paper with Italian and English on facing pages.


First edition. Beddie 1957. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 99: Holmes 51. Kroepelien 486. O’Reilly-Reitman 451. Sabin 27267. Not in Hill. Translation signed “R. M.” Beddie notes that apparently the dedication was shortened and rewritten from 16 pages to its present 11 pages as found here. Cook’s biographer Kippis, although admitting he had not seen a copy of this eulogy, remarked that it was evidence “greater honor is paid to his name abroad than at home. A remarkable proof of it occurs, in the eulogy of our navigator, by Michael Angelo Gianetti, which was read at the Royal Florentine Academy, on the ninth of June, 1785, and published at Florence, in the same year” (p. 505). The translation in many places is merely a paraphrase of the Italian text, which is, of course, uniformly laudatory of Cook; however, the translation is in many places notoriously unreliable. The often-cited sentence on p. 19 concerning Cook’s prowess as a swimmer is totally overblown from the original Italian, which makes a much weaker claim about the matter. The eulogy is dedicated to legendary British envoy to Florence, Horace Mann. ($2,000-4,000)

BANKS & OBEREA AS ULYSSES & CALYPSO

34. [COOK LITERATURE]. [SCOTT-WARING, John]. An Epistle from Oberea, Queen of Otaheite, to Joseph Banks, Esq. Translated by T. Q. Z. Esq. Professor of the Otaheite Language in Dublin, and of all the Languages of the Undiscovered Islands in the South Sea; And Enriched with Historical and Explanatory Notes. The Third Edition. London: J. Almon, 1774 [i.e., 1773]. 15, [1, blank] pp. 4to, mid-twentieth-century red three-quarter roan over marbled boards, spine gilt-lettered. Spine ends snagged, boards faded along edges, title page slightly darkened and foxed, consolidated voids in gutter margins. Overall a good copy.


Third edition (first edition published earlier the same year). Beddie 3915. Cf. Hocken, pp. 11-12. Holmes 11 (first edition). Kroepelien 1166. Cf. O'Reilly-Reitman 9791. Cf. Sabin 3204. This work has been variously attributed to Richard Porson and Spence. Halkett & Laing attribute it to Scott-Waring, an attribution now generally accepted. This titillating poem quickly went through five editions the year it was published. Scott-Waring (1747-1819) was a professional soldier, polemicist, politician, and political agent best remembered for his disastrous advocacy of Warren Hastings. This squib, a pastiche of Ovid, satirizes Sir Joseph Banks for his alleged affair, is complete with supposed learned footnotes and historical commentaries, and even cites Hawkesworth as an authority for some incidents. Known formally as Purea, the Queen was described by Parkinson as “a fat, bouncing, good-looking dame” (p. 21). She was well-known in England because of the vivid descriptions of her Hawkesworth published based on Banks’ own journals. It is surmised that Banks fell asleep in her canoe one day and that the two became lovers when she discovered him there. Any number of satires on the subject were published at the time, of which this is probably the most famous. ($1,500-2,500)

SIGNED BY AUTHOR

35. [COOK LITERATURE]. SEWARD, Anna. Elegy on Captain Cook. To Which Is Added, An Ode to the Sun. Fourth Edition, with Additions. Lichfield: J. Jackson and J. Dodsley, 1784. 25, [1, blank] pp. 4to, recent brown morocco over tan cloth boards, spine gilt-lettered. Scattered light foxing, more prominent on title page and last leaf. Signed in ink by Seward in lower blank margin of last leaf.


Fourth edition, revised, of the first English poem about Cook’s death (first edition, London, 1780, see Forbes, National Hawaiian Bibliography 25). Beddie 2443 (2 copies only). Cf. Hocken, p. 19. Holmes 50. Kroepelien 11843. O’Reilly-Reitman 9810. Sabin 79475.


Cook’s biographer, Andrew Kippis, remarked that Seward’s poem was first “both in order of time and merit” (Life, p. 507). Seward (1747-1809), known as the “Swan of Lichfield,” produced so many poetic elegies and odes that it seemed impossible that anyone important could die during her lifetime without being memorialized. In a vein similar to the wag who remarked that Lydia Sigourney, “The Sweet Singer of Hartford,” had added “a new terror to death” by her poetic eulogies, Scott remarked that he could not ignore Sewell for fear of “my death being prematurely announced by a sonnet or an elegy” (DNB XVII, p. 1218). This edition is a true revised text, being longer than the first edition. Holmes quotes the Gentleman’s Magazine (September, 1780, p. 432) as commenting on the first edition: “With the assistance of the Muses, she has raised a trophy worthy of the memory of one of the greatest men this or any age or nation has produced.” For himself, Holmes states that the modern reader is likely to find the first edition “238 lines of rather turgid prose” (Holmes 36). Seward’s sympathies for Cook’s widow, however, are eloquently and poignantly expressed: “Go, wretched Mourner!—weep thy griefs to rest!” (p. 18). This poem was a quite popular tribute to Cook, as the many editions attest. ($750-1,500)

F. ICONOGRAPHY
36. CARTER, George (after). The Death of Captain James Cook, | by the Indians of O. Why. ee one of the Sandwich Islands. [Left below image]: G Carter pinxit [center below image]: S. Smith engraved the landscape [right below image]: J. Hall engraved the Portrait of Capt. Cook, the Figures by J. Thornthwaite. [below title]: London Publish’d as the Act directs by G. Carter of Margaret Street Cavendish Square and Messrs. Sayer & Bennet in Fleet Street Jany. 1st. 1784 | Printed by Stewartson. Copper-engraved plate. Image: 43 x 59.7 cm. (17 x 23-9/16 inches). Image, title, and imprint: 47 cm. (18-5/8 inches) tall. Crease at center neatly reinforced and restored, a few short tears to blank margin, lightly stained along blank right margin. Overall very good, a firm, strong impression.


First state. Beddie 2566. This handsome engraving is among the finest images of the death of Cook, very human in its close-up perspective with emotions of Cook and the others sensitively delineated. The print was published separately by Carter in partnership with leading London print and map sellers, Robert Sayer and George Bennett (see Tooley). The print was published a few weeks before the appearance of the authorized atlas for Cook’s third voyage, contained no image of the death of Cook.


The murky and tragic circumstances of Cook’s death at Hawaii allowed for wide latitudes in interpretation and representation of the event, which captured the imagination of all of Europe. Some artists showed a merciful Cook, his back turned to the mob, signalling his Marines to cease fire even as his death is upon him. Bartolozzi and Cleveley (see item 38 herein), for example, showed such scenes. On the other hand, other artists showed a different Cook, one who gave up his life dearly. A recently discovered original drawing also by Cleveley shows Cook defiantly facing the crowd, his musket ready to club his attackers. Artist Johann Zoffany, who was the artist on second voyage, somewhat avoids the beginning of the incident and shows Cook in his last moments, prostrate and under attack. The same scene is repeated later in detail as the frontispiece to Charles R. Low’s edition of Cook’s voyages, which shows Cook partially submerged and under attack (see item 31 herein).


In this image, artist Carter also depicts Cook fighting for his life. Carter’s depiction shows the moment with Cook’s attacker in the motion of stabbing him in the midst of a desperate struggle among Cook, his attackers, and the British forces. Cook sternly faces his foes, musket in hand, and appears every inch the martial commander rather than the sympathetic foreigner seeking to stop a slaughter. 


Because of Webber’s view and the descriptions of others, such as Samwell, Cook’s reputation became generally that of an inoffensive, well-meaning peacemaker overcome and killed by savages who knew no law and no discipline. The interpretation of Cook’s death was complicated by the fact that there were practically no eye-witnesses who produced reports, meaning that all the information available to Europe was generally second hand and sometimes written to justify British conduct in the affair. Lacking almost all understanding of Hawaiian sensibilities and customs, it was easy for Europe to interpret Cook’s demise as a tragic event brought on by actions not of his making and doing, a supposition modern scholarship has seriously questioned. The importance of views such as this one is that they reminded their contemporary audience and remind the modern viewer that there was always the possibility that Cook did not behave in some enlightened manner but did, as probably any man would do, fight for his life against any odds. ($5,000-10,000)

DRAMATIC REVERSE GLASS PAINTING

THE DEATH OF COOK
37. CARTER, George (after). The Death of Captain James Cook, | by the Indians of O. Why. ee one of the Sandwich Islands.... 47 x 63.5 cm (16-7/8 x 60.2 inches). [N. p., ca. 1794 or after]. Reverse painting on glass with legend of printed view pasted below and hand colored. Contemporary gilt wooden frame. Beddie 2566 (original 1784 edition of Sayer & Bennett engraving). Despite some small areas of deterioration (generally at margins), fine. Colors bright and suffused with light from the glass. A striking, unforgettable image. Provenance: Sir Maurice Holmes.


This alternate view of Cook’s final moments is a copy of the view shown in the above lot (item 36 herein). Large reverse paintings on glass are an unusual genre and rare survivals. The subject matter of this image makes it especially desirable. The skillful rendering of the scene and attention to fine detail suggest the present painting must have been the work of an accomplished artist. The genre is sometimes predominated by folk art (often amateurish), but here the painting is striking and well-executed—in fact, one of the most refined examples of this medium we have seen. Older examples of reverse glass painting in good condition, like the present one, are difficult to obtain, no doubt due to the fragile nature of the medium. Although the artists used durable natural colors—colored earths, plant dyes, ground malachite, and lapis lazuli in an egg white or gum arabic medium—the glass broke easily.


This is perhaps the most interesting and unusual item in this catalogue, a real treasure for a serious collector or collection and a thing of beauty. ($10,000-20,000)

“A New Development in the Imagery of Cultural Contact”—(Joppien & Smith)
38. [CLEVELEY, John or James (attributed)]. 4 prints, all framed, matted, and under glass (not examined outside frames). Provenance: Sir Maurice Holmes.

Plate 1: Vue du Détroit Charlotte dans la Nouvelle Zélande dans la Mer du Sud [left below image]: Jas. Clevely [lower right]: Piringer. No. 1.... Paris, [ca. 1789]. Copper-engraved aquatint, contemporary hand coloring. Neat line to neat line: 42.4 x 60 cm (16-3/4 x 23-5/8 inches). Entire image: 45.5 x 60 cm (17-15/16 x 23-5/8 inches). Beddie 1757, 1758, 1759. Depicts the Resolution and Discovery at Matavai Bay. No. 1 in the series. Scattered mild spotting.

Plate 2: Vue de L’Ile Huaheim [sic] dans la Mer du Sud [left below image]: Jas. Clevely [lower right]: Piringer... [all other imprint information obscured by mat, but No. 2 in the series]. Paris, [ca. 1789].Copper-engraved aquatint, contemporary hand coloring. Neat line to neat line: 42 x 60 cm (16-9/16 x 23-5/8 inches). Entire image: 46.8 x 60 cm (18-3/8 x 23-5/8 inches). Beddie 1764, 1765, 1766. View of Huahine. Scattered mild spotting.

Plate 3: Vue de L’Ile Maréa une des Iles des Amis dans La Mer du Sud [left below image]: Jas. Clevely [lower right]: Piringer. [along bottom]: (Voyage du Capitaine Cook No. 3) | De L’imprimerie du Graveur à Paris, chez Bance aine, rue St Denis No. 3. Paris, [ca. 1789]. Copper-engraved aquatint, contemporary hand coloring. Neat line to neat line: 42.5 x 60 cm (16-3/4 x 23-5/8 inches). Entire image: 46.3 x 60 cm (18-1/4 x 23-5/8 inches). Beddie 1771, 1773. Said to be one of the “friendly islands.” Joppien & Smith remark on the titles and statements of locates in these prints: "Obviously Martyn [the English publisher of Cleveley’s aquatints] was not particularly well versed in Cook's voyages or Pacific geography." Scattered mild spotting.

Plate 4: Mort du Capitaine Cook [left below image]: Jas. Clevely [lower right]: Piringer [along bottom]: De l’imprimerie du Graveur à Paris chez Bance ainé, rue St. Denis, Voyage du Capt. Cook No. 4. Paris, [ca. 1789]. Copper-engraved aquatint, contemporary hand coloring. Neat line to neat line: 42 x 59.5 cm (16-3/4 x 23-7/8 inches). Entire image: 46 x 60 cm (18-1/8 x 23-7/8 inches). Beddie 1779-1782, 2579-2582. Depicts the Death of Captain Cook in an expansive tropical landscape. Scattered mild spotting.


These beautifully engraved and hand-colored French views are based on a series of four aquatints published in London, originally engraved by Francis Jukes, whom the Gentleman’s Magazine described as “if not the inventor, certainly the first that brought [aquatint] to a degree of perfection” (Vol. LXXXII, p. 300). The views are supposedly based on John Cleveley’s work, which in turn has been said to be based on drawings by John’s brother James, supposedly an eye-witness to Cook’s death. James Cleveley was ship’s carpenter on the Resolution on Cook’s third voyage. On the Cleveley attribution problem and related discussion, see Joppien & Smith (Vol. II, p. 127 & Vol. III, pp. 216-221 & Plates 205-209). For more background information on the prints, see Forbes’ (Hawaiian National Bibliography 143), where a prospectus for the prints is catalogued. 

Above and beyond the unsolved mysteries of attribution, these spectacular prints are assuredly among the more magnificent, idealistic images of the Pacific ever created. All show the Discovery and Resolution at anchor surrounded by fabulously exotic landscapes, large-scale views that were not present in the official accounts or other publications connected with the third voyage. These prints introduced many Europeans to an area of the world that was just barely beginning to be understood and appreciated. French interest in Cook’s voyages and other explorations ran high, and translations of many works relating to his voyages were quickly made into French after their initial publications elsewhere. These beautiful, faithful renderings of the original English prints are manifestations of that continued interest among the citizens of England’s greatest oceanic rival.


The death of Cook depicted here is the classical rendering of the Captain in charge, standing and ordering his Marines to cease fire. Unlike the close-up, personalized, emotional Carter view of Cook’s death (Items 36 and 37 herein), Cleveley distances his audience from the horror, setting the event within a huge landscape of tropical splendor, distant mountains, and canoes and ships in the water. Some other views of the death are more grim, such as that found in Captain Cook’s Three Voyages.... (London: George Routledge and Sons, [ca. 1880]; see Item 31 herein).

Joppien and Smith come to the core of the matter in their insightful essay on “The Cleveley Problem” (Vol. III, pp. 220: “The [prints] are illuminating in that the very problem of authenticity they present underlines the difficulty we face in marking a clear dividing line between the kind of art that seeks to inform and that which seeks to invent in order to reinforce popular interests and popular prejudices.... Although it is difficult to point to any specific images in the Cleveley drawings that provide visual information about the Pacific that is not available from direct sources, there is an important sense in which the drawings develop out of the voyage art. They may be read as a new development in the imagery of cultural contact.... It is the excitement of the voyage itself that is being celebrated in the Cleveley drawings, the voyage from the point of the view of the men who manned the ships, a kind of British broadsheet art that was eminently suited to begin the preparation of the nation for its great nineteenth-century imperial adventure. But it was not, paradoxically, an outward-looking art, that sought to embrace the strange; no longer an art of information or curiosity. It was a school for seeing. Topographical art had begun to turn inward upon itself to enjoy, perhaps a little self-indulgently, the personal excitements of the imperial adventure.”


See also: Beaglehole III, pp. ccxiv (brief mention of the prints). O’Reilly-Reitman 9980. For more on aquatint and Cleveley, see Prideaux, Aquatint Engraving, pp. 81, 84, 182. (4 prints) ($20,000-40,000)

The Russian Connection—Rare Aquatints From Sir Maurice Holmes’ Library

39. ECKSTEIN, J[ohannes] & J[oseph Constantine] Stadler. To The Right Honorable [sic] The Lords Commissioners of The Admiralty of Great Britain. This Plate, Representing the Arrival of the Discovery and Resolution, under Captains Clerke and Gore, at St. Peter and St. Paul, in Kamschatka, the 29th of April 1779, is Respectfully Dedicated by their Most Obliged and Humble Servt. [text wanting, but de la Garde] [Left below neat line]: [Des]igned & Etched by J. Eckstein. [right below neat line]: Aqua Tinta by J. C. Stadler. [London? ca. 1780s?]. Copper-engraved plate; aquatint with contemporary hand coloring. Visible image area (upper neat line under mat): 44 x 59 cm (44-1/2 x 59 inches). Light wrinkling and soiling, especially at bottom. Small loss at lower left costing a few letters; trimmed at bottom with some loss of text. Very good. Framed, matted, and under glass (not examined outside frame). Provenance: Sir Maurice Holmes.


Beddie (1785) does not date the print but the National Library of Australia suggests: “[London: s.n., 178-?].” This print and the next are uncommon depictions of events on the continuation of Cook’s third voyage, now under Clerke’s command. After Cook’s death at Hawaii, Clerke recovered the remains of Cook’s body, completed repairs, rallied his sailors, and determined to explore further the American coast in search of the fabled Northwest Passage. The expedition travelled north, arriving at Kamchatka in the spring of 1779. Major Magnus von Behm, the Russian commander at the post, was extremely obliging and rendered every aid and comfort possible to the expedition while it was in port, providing tobacco, cattle, and even a horse for the ailing Clerke to ride. Henry Roberts aboard the Resolution recorded that the English were so grateful that Behm was “saluted with 13 guns & cheers from ye people for his extraordinary civility & unbounded generosity.” It was from here that Clerke in June, 1779, sent the news overland through Russia to England that Cook had been killed. The announcement appeared in the British press in January, 1780.


This view and the next document an often overlooked aspect of the third voyage and the role the Russians had in its success, the two forming bookends to the visit. This first view shows Russian troops lined up on shore greeting the English. ($5,000-10,000)

40. ECKSTEIN, J[ohannes] & J[oseph Constantine] Stadler. To The Right Honorable [sic] Sir Joseph Banks, K. B. This Plate, Representing the Departure of Captains Gore and King, Accompanied by Major Behm, Governor of Kamschatka, with the Affectionate Taking Leave of the [Govern]ers Lady and the Inhabitants of Bolscheresk, as Emphatically Described in Captain Cook’s Third Voyage, is Respectfully Dedicated by His Most Obliged and Humble Servt. [text wanting, but de la Garde] [Left below neat line]: Designed & Etched by J. Eckstein [right below neat line]: Aqua Tinta by J. C. Stadler. [London? ca. 1780s?]. Copper-engraved plate; aquatint with contemporary hand coloring. Visible image area (upper neat line under mat): 44.5 x 60 cm (44-1/2 x 59-3/4 inches). Light wrinkling and soiling, especially at bottom. Small losses at upper left; losses at lower corners costing a few letters; trimmed at bottom with some loss of text. Very good. Framed, matted, and under glass (not examined outside frame). Provenance: Sir Maurice Holmes.


Beddie 1786 & 1787. As in the companion print (see preceding entry), the view is undated. Beddie offers no opinion, whereas the National Library of Australia suggests: “[London: s.n., 178-?].” Another rare view of Kamchatka, this busy scene shows the English departure filled with many symbols of gratitude and friendship with the Russians, in contrast to the somewhat foreboding atmosphere of the preceding aquatint. A prolific engraver, German-born Stadler (fl. 1780-1812) is primarily known for landscapes and portraits (including British royalty and William Pitt); his work also encompassed cartography. Stadler engraved works by artists such as Turner and was active with the Boydell firm and others. Eckstein (d. 1798 in London) was a portrait painter and excellent engraver in mezzotint. Eckstein and Stadler worked together on projects, such as prints glorifying Lord Nelson and a suite of aquatints of the Caribbean, Picturesque Views of the Diamond Rock... (London, 1805; Prideaux, Aquatint Engraving, pp. 334). Prideaux refers to Stadler as “a master of aquatint” (p. 126). ($5,000-10,000)

A Microcosm of Peoples of the Pacific

41. GRASSET DE SAINT-SAUVEUR, Jacques. Tableau des Decouvertes du Cap.ne Cook, & de la Pérouse [left below neat line]: J. G. St. Saveur Fecit. [right, below neat line]: Phelipeau [e.g. Antoine Phellipeaux] Sculp. [bottom, below text]: Tous Contrafacteur sera poursuivi d’après la Loi, le dépot étant fait à la Bibliothèque Nationale. l’an 7 de la République Française. Par Jacques Grasset St. Saveur Ancien Vice Consul de France en Hongrie. | A Paris chez l’Auteur Rue Coqueron Mon. de France. Et a Bordeaux chez la Cne. St. Sauveur sous le peristile de la grande Comédie. | Ecrit par Malbesle. Image area neat line to neat line: 31 x 46.3 cm (12-1/4 x 49-1/8 inches). Visible area in mat: 42.3 x 50.1 cm (42-1/8 x 50 inches). Copper-engraved plate with contemporary understated, very elegant hand coloring. Three series of figures of natives with key below, surrounded by narrow border with figures, flora, and fauna. Framed, matted, and under glass (not examined outside frame). Some minor splits and soiling at lower margin (no losses). Otherwise, a very fine, never-folded copy of an unusual eighteenth-century Pacific print. Provenance: Sir Maurice Holmes.


The present engraving is associated with Grasset de Saint-Sauveur’s exceedingly rare two-part work, consisting of text (Histoire Abrégée des découvertes des Captaines Cook, Wilson, La Pérouse... Paris, 1797-1798; see Forbes 271 & Beddie 258) and a separately issued portfolio (Tableaux des principaux peuples... Paris, 1798; see Forbes 281 & Colas 1301). Five large-format plates (Europe, Asia, Africa, America, and the Pacific) issued in the portfolio, the present engraving being the last. The print is in original state, as issued, never folded into a book and never intended to be. A later version of this print came out in the nineteenth century, but it was lithographed, rather than engraved, as here. The present print is the rara avis of the complex body of work of Grasset de Saint-Sauveur. Forbes aptly describes the author’s output as “a bibliographical nightmare" (Hawaiian National Bibliography 137). For more on the valuable costume and ethnographic work of Grasset de Saint-Sauveur, see Bagnall (2266-2268), Hiler (pp. 3899-390), Lipperheide (42), and O’Reilly-Reitman (4854-4857).


Grasset de Saint-Sauveur here presents twenty-four separately identified groups of two, three, or four inhabitants from the different regions and islands of the Pacific Basin, including Hawaii, the Pacific Northwest Coast, Tahiti, New Zealand, Chile, the Philippines, etc. This complex, elegantly executed engraving was borne out of the consuming European need to know and understand the new lands and new peoples of the Pacific explored by Cook, La Pérouse, and their contemporaries. Grasset de Saint-Saveur satisfied that need by creating a virtual microcosm of the Pacific that is at once informative and aesthetically pleasing. The viewer is invited in to view twenty-four exquisite miniature scenes offering an intimate look at the exotic people, clothing, material culture, landscapes, pastimes, and family and social groups of lands newly discovered. The graceful, sinuous pictorial border incorporates flora, fauna, and artifacts of the Pacific Basin.


Canadian artist, writer, and diplomat Jacques Grasset de Saint-Sauveur (1757-1810), developed an abiding interest in primitive people early in his life, leading him to initiate his encyclopedic series of illustrated works of all the people of the world. Born in Montreal at the beginning of the Seven Years' War, he went to live in France after the conquest of New France by the British. He studied at Sainte-Barbe College in Paris and later embarked upon a diplomatic career. He died in Paris. ($7,500-15,000)

42. HALL’S, H. B., Sons. Jam.s Cook [facsimile signature] [center below image]: Engd. by H. B. Hall’s Sons, New York. [n.d.]. Engraved portrait. Image: 24.8 x 18 cm (9-3/4 x 7-1/10 inches). Image with facsimile signature: 28.8 x 18 cm (11-1/3 x 7-1/10 inches). Moderately foxed. Matted with old paper and adhesive at right blank margin. 


Beddie 3288. Bust portrait derived from Nathaniel Dance’s full-length portrait of the navigator. Artist-engraver Henry Bryan Hall (1808-1884), of English birth, moved to New York City in 1850, and became prominent as an engraver and publisher of portraits. His son H. B. II, born in England, was also an engraver and printer in New York. Both were known for their works depicting historical figures. ($200-400)

43. HALL’S, H. B., Sons. James Cook [facsimile signature]. Lower left below image: W. MZ del. Lower right below image: H. B. Hall’s Sons, Engs. [n.d.] Engraved portrait. Image: 24.8 x 18 cm (9-3/4 x 7-1/10 inches). Image with signature: 28.8 x 18 cm (11-1/3 x 7-1/10 inches). Modern black gilt wooden frame, matted and under glass. Except for mild darkened scattered foxing, very good.


This is a later issue of previous (publisher’s name at center has been abraded from plate). Not in Beddie. ($200-400)

F. ARTIFACTS

44. [MAJOLICA]. Portrait plaques. 2 items, a matched pair of bas-relief bust portraits of Captain Cook, both entitled: Cook. Hand-painted, ceramic majolica. Each measures approximately 10 x 12 cm (4 x 4-3/4 inches). Tip of one pendant slightly nicked. Other portrait a little crazed and hairline cracked. Provenance: Sir Maurice Holmes. 


Undated (ca. 1810?). Brightly colored, primitively depicted bust images of Cook intended for popular consumption and display. Majolica, which dates to the thirteenth century, became enormously popular in the Victorian era, when it was given its present name, although the form had been in existence before that time. In England it was brought to its height after 1835. (2 artifacts) ($200-400)

45. [MEDALLION]. DAILY MIRROR (publisher). Captain James Cook, 1728-1779. [Sydney, Australia, ca. 1970]. Portrait medallion of Captain Cook: Circular brass medallion showing Cook (after Nathaniel Dance) on obverse and his ship Endeavor on reverse. Height: 5 cm (2 inches). With original printed card and order card. Struck by the Daily Mirror in 1970 to commemorate Cook’s Botany Bay landing 200 years previously. Very fine. ($40-80)

Tassie Medallion from the collection of Sir Maurice Holmes

46. [MEDALLION]. TASSIE, James (attributed). Portrait medallion of Captain Cook. Untitled oval bas-relief profile of Captain Cook. N.p., n.d. [London? ca. 1790?-1798?]. Solid white enamel paste on white background. Approximately 5.5 x 7 cm (2-1/4 x 2-3/4 inches) visible. In contemporary oval brass frame, no glass, leather back. Penciled on rear on piece of paper affixed to backing: “Unknown Tassie #8.” Provenance: Sir Maurice Holmes.


James Tassie (1735-1799), of Scots origin, became famous originally for his work with gems. Later he branched out into medallions, such as the one here, and became equally celebrated for his work in this medium, issuing thousands of such medallions showing historical and contemporary luminaries. At his death, it is reported that he had a collection of about 20,000 pieces. His work was continued by his nephew William Tassie (1777-1860). ($7,500-15,000)

Wedgewood Wax Matrix

47. [MEDALLION]. WEDGWOOD, Josiah (attributed). Matrix for portrait medallion of Captain Cook. Untitled bas-relief oval wax matrix for Wedgwood’s front view bust portrait medallion. N.p., n.d. [England, ca. 1779?]. Approximately 6.5 x 9 cm (2-5/8 x 3-1/2 inches). Wooden oval frame, with convex glass, backed. Three small cracks, one of which is professionally restored. Provenance: Sir Maurice Holmes. 


Very rare. This matrix is for the following medallion (Item 48 herein). ($4,000-8,000)
48. [medallion]. Wedgwood, Josiah (attributed). Portrait medallion of Captain Cook: Capt. Cook. N.p., n.d. [England, ca. 1779?]. Oval bas-relief front view bust portrait on blue jasper ground, applied white relief, impressed title. Approximately 7.6 x 8.3 cm (3 x 3-1/4 inches) visible. Contemporary oval wooden frame, convex glass, leather backing. Frame slightly chipped, portrait very fine. Early ink manuscript note on slip of paper attached to backing: Wedgwood & Bentley. Cf. Beddie 2847 & 2848. Provenance: Sir Maurice Holmes.


See preceding (Item 47) for the wax matrix for this medallion. This is apparently one of the contemporary manifestations of the widespread admiration that Cook attracted after his death. ($2,500-5,000)

49. [medallion]. WEDGWOOD, Josiah. Portrait medallion of Captain Cook: Capt. Cook. N.p., n.d. [England, ca. 1780?]. Oval bas-relief profile portrait on blue jasper ground, applied white relief, impressed title. Impressed on back: Wedgwood. Approximately 10.1 x 12.5 cm (4 x 5 inches) visible. Oval beaded brass frame, under glass, brass case backing. Brass backing with some verdigris, otherwise very fine. Provenance: Sir Maurice Holmes. ($2,500-5,000)

50. [medallion]. Wedgwood, Josiah. Untitled portrait medallion of Captain Cook. N.p., n.d. [England, 1957]. Oval bas-relief profile portrait on blue jasper ground, applied white relief, laurel leaf border. Impressed on back: Captain Cook, Hakluyt Society. Made in England 58ec. Approximately 7.6 x 11.5 cm (3-1/2 x 4-1/2 inches). Very fine. Provenance: Sir Maurice Holmes. ($250-500)
51. [medallion]. Wedgwood, Josiah. Untitled portrait medallion of Captain Cook. N.p., n.d. [England, 20th century]. Oval bas-relief frontal bust portrait, on black base, applied white relief. Impressed on back: Wedgwood, Capt. Cook BB191. Approximately 10.1 x 7.5 cm (4 x 3 inches). Very fine. Provenance: Sir Maurice Holmes. ($250-500) 

52. [medallion]. Wedgwood, Josiah. Untitled portrait medallion of First Viscount Henry Dundas Melville. N.p., n.d. [England, late 18th or early 19th century?]. Oval bas-relief profile portrait, on blue jasper base, applied white relief. Impressed on back: Wedgwood. Melville (1742-1811) was a Scottish lawyer who held several important political positions, including those of Home Secretary and Secretary of War. Approximately 9.8 x 7.9 cm (3-15/16 x 3-1/8 inches). Very fine. ($750-1,500) 

53. NUMISMATICS. U.S. silver half dollar coin commemorating the 150th anniversary of the arrival of Captain Cook in Hawaii in 1778. Philadelphia Mint, 1928. Diameter: 3.6 cm. Weight: 12.5 grams. Composition: .900 silver, .100 copper. Edge: Reeded. Net Weight: .36169 ounce pure silver. The present example is in average condition (MS 63).


Cook’s portrait dominates the obverse, eight volcanoes are shown (representing Hawaii’s eight largest volcanic islands). The reverse depicts a native warrior chief in full regalia, stretching his hand in a gesture of welcome. The coconut tree behind him evokes the long romance the world has had with the islands, and grass huts in the distance symbolize Hawaii’s antiquity. Juliette Mae Fraser of Honolulu prepared the design, which was executed by Chester Beach. Only a little over 10,000 copies were struck, making it scarce and difficult to obtain in any grade. This Hawaii half dollar has long been considered the number one “key” in a set of U.S. commemorative halves. ($2,500-5,000)

Provenance: Captain James Cook

54. [TAPA BARK CLOTH]. [Spine title]: Tapa Bark Cloth Collected by Captain James Cook Exhibited Colonial and Indian Exhibition 1886. Collection consisting of 7 cloth specimens, as follows:

Specimen 1: 14 x 14.7 cm (5-1/2 x 5-3/4 inches). Dyed, patterned cloth.

Specimen 2: 15.2 x 15.9 cm (6 x 6-1/4 inches). Dyed, patterned cloth.

Specimen 3: 36.8 x 37.5 cm (14-1/2 x 14-3/4 inches). Undyed, plain cloth.

Specimen 4: 36.2 x 36.2 cm (14-1/4 x 14-1/4 inches). Undyed, plain cloth.

Specimen 5: 33 x 38.2 cm (13 x 15 inches). Undyed, plain cloth.

Specimen 6: 33 x 95.3 cm (13 x 37-1/2 inches). Undyed, plain cloth.

Specimen 7: 54.6 x 94 cm (21-1/2 x 37 inches). Undyed, plain cloth.

Larger pieces are waterstained and show some disintegration; smaller samples are in good condition. Each has small, oval inventory paper sticker attached. Preserved in cloth clamshell case. Accompanied by a autograph letter signed and dated May 26, 1967, from Captain Cook descendent L. Rickman-Adams to Maggs Brothers explaining the provenance of the cloth samples: “I am afraid that I can add little to the details in Christie’s catalogue except to assure you that the pieces of tapa cloth were in actual fact among the many relics of Captain Cook which came to my great-grandmother on the death in 1835 of Mrs. Cook (her cousin). The relics which I sold formed part of my grandfather’s share; the remainder, together with those belonging to other members of my family were all presented to the governments of Australia and New Zealand. The two small pieces of coloured tapa were actually in one of the illustrations in the catalogue of the Indian & Colonial Exhibition which was included in Lot 106 of Christie’s Sale.” Cook’s wife was Rickman’s great-great grandmother. This is perhaps the most desirable provenance one might expect to find for tapa cloth.


Tapa cloth is usually made from the bark of a paper mulberry or breadfruit tree. After processing in water the resulting strips are pounded to the appropriate thinness and then overlapped and pasted to make larger sheets. The Natives used the cloth not only for clothing but also as a type of money and an indicator of relative wealth and social status. Finally, it was also used in such other venues as funerals and religious rites. The cloth is manufactured widely in the South Pacific islands to this day.


Cook and his companions were extremely interested in this indigenous art, and many crew members collected samples of it, so much so that Alexander Shaw, who published the most famous contemporary work on the subject, could advertise that he had samples available for sale. Shaw published the following work: A Catalogue of the Different Specimens of Cloth Collected in the Three Voyages of Captain Cook, to the Southern Hemisphere, with a Particular Account of the Manner of Manufacturing the Same in the Various Islands of the South Seas... with Some Anecdotes that Happened to them among the Natives, London, 1787 (see Beddie 3640, Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 139; Hocken, p. 26; Holmes 67; O’Reilly-Reitman 4903). Two copies of Shaw’s assemblage sold recently (2004, Sotheby’s Sale 4401, Lot 293, and Christie’s Sandwell Sale 7196, Lot 39). Rare as Shaw’s book might be, it is still more common than samples of cloth such those offered here that are descended directly from Cook himself. Cf. Beddie 3643.

($10,000-20,000)

II. OTHER VOYAGES & TRAVELS

SUBSCRIBERS’ ISSUE

55. ANSON, George. A Voyage Round the World, in the Years MDCCXL, I, II, III, IV. By George Anson, Esq; Commander in Chief of a Squadron of His Majesty’s Ships, Sent upon an Expedition to the South-Seas. Compiled from Papers and Other Materials of the Right Honourable George Lord Anson, and Published under his Direction, By Richard Walter, M.A. Chaplain of His Majesty’s Ship the Centurion, in that Expedition. Illustrated with Forty-two Copper-Plates. London: Printed for Author by John and Paul Knapton, 1748. [34] 417 [1, blank], [2] pp. (219 for 319), 13 copper-engraved maps, 12 of which are folding, including one relating to the Pacific: (1) A Chart of the Pacific Ocean from the Equinoctial to the Latitude of 39-1/2d. No.| [below neat line at right] R. W. Seale Sculp.; 27.5 x 87.7 cm; 10-7/8 x 34-1/2 inches); 29 folding plates (scenes, views, fauna, plans, boats, naval battles). Total: 42 copper-engraved plates and maps. 4to, contemporary full calf, spine extra-gilt with raised bands and gilt-lettered red morocco spine label, marbled endpapers. Minor expert repairs and gentle restoration to binding. Light to moderate scattered foxing and minor offsetting from some plates. A complete copy with list of subscribers, directions to binder, and all the engravings present and in strong impression. Lithographed bookplate of John Glasgow dated 1908. Contemporary ink signature of John Towers dated 1748 (on front flyleaf). Very fine, crisp, handsome copy of a classic sea-faring voyage that has basically remained in print ever since its first publication here. 

First edition, one of 350 copies, large paper and subscribers’ issue (p. 319 misnumbered 219, plates unnumbered). Borba de Moraes I, p. 38. Braislin 43. Cf. Cowan I, pp. 5-6. Cox I, p. 49 (calls the present imprint “the genuine first” and notes two issues, one for the author and the genuine first, with p. 319 misnumbered, as here). European Americana 748/225. Hill I, pp. 317-318. Hill II:1817. JCB III:864. Kroepelien 1086. Littell 21. Palau 12865. Sabin 1629n & 10175.


The authorship of this famous work has been disputed practically since its publication. Anson gave the account of the voyage that had been compiled by Chaplain Richard Walter (1716?-1785) to his friend Benjamin Robins (1707-1751), who was to see the book through the press. It appears that Walters’ manuscript may have been fairly defective and not consisted of a connected narrative, but was rather a pastiche of extracts from Anson’s journals. Robins, a man of considerable scientific and literary accomplishments, seems to be a logical candidate for the one who put the book in its final form. A projected second volume, which would have been the work of Robins alone, never appeared because the manuscript disappeared after Robins’ death. Most recently the dispute over authorship is discussed by Glyndwr Williams (Documents Relating to Anson’s Voyage round the World, Navy Records Society, 1967, pp. 230-232), who concludes that Benjamin Robins was chiefly responsible. Whoever wrote it produced a work that “has long occupied a distinguished position as a masterpiece of descriptive travel” (Hill).


Unlike the exploring and scientific voyages that would follow, Anson’s voyage was strictly military, intended to disrupt Spanish commerce in the Pacific. Leaving England with six ships manned by about nine hundred mostly green or decrepit crew members, the expedition nearly ended in disaster before it even reached the Pacific. By the time Anson’s scattered fleet arrived at Juan Fernandez Island, from which his fellow captain Woodes Rogers had rescued Alexander Selkirk just a few decades before, Anson’s force was reduced by more than half. After raiding along the coast and futilely waiting for the departure of the Acapulco ship, Anson turned west for home with only the Centurion and about two hundred crew members remaining. On the way, however, they captured the Manila Galleon, the cargo of which proved to be worth £500,000 sterling, thereby assuring that all the remaining crew would become rich men on their return to England. As was often the case during voyages of the time, scurvy was a far more dangerous enemy than any weapon. Anson’s devastating losses prompted James Lind, about the only physician at the time with practical seafaring experience, to bolster his theories, to write his influential 1753 A Treatise of the Scurvy, which he dedicated to Anson (see Garrison-Morton V:3713) 


This work was phenomenally popular, went through many editions in English, was translated into numerous foreign languages (including Russian), and has been republished so many times in so many languages that probably nobody knows how many editions of it have appeared. Four editions came out the first year of publication with sixteen editions by 1781. Anson's voyage laid the groundwork for British voyages in the Pacific for the rest of the century. The work exercised wide influence in many quarters. One of those was apparently in the Spanish court and in the circles of the Jesuits. According to Wagner (Spanish Southwest 132), the Order was so stung by the criticisms of its behaviour and policies in California that Venegas was allowed to write his classic Noticia de la California (1757), in part to refute accusations that they did not care about the Natives to whom they were supposed to minister but were rather far more interested in the commercial opportunities afforded them by the yearly sailings of the Spanish galleons to and from the East Indies (Anson, pp. 244-246).


The work has been praised for its many finely engraved views, charts, and maps, including several of Mexico (plan, view, coast chart of Acapulco, and view and harbor of Chequetan, modern day Zihuatanejo). Wagner (Cartography of the Northwest Coast of America 557) commented on the intricately rendered Chart of the Pacific Ocean with its striking web of rhumb lines: “The names are mostly Vizcaino names except for San Bernardo and the Punta de Nuestra Señora de los Nubes, applied to Pt. San Lázaro. Numerous errors appear on the map, which, however, was largely copied by later mapmakers, no doubt on the correct assumption that it was based on a genuine Spanish chart. It has occurred to me that San Bernardo is an error of the engraver for Santa Barbara as that name frequently appeared at that time on Spanish charts. He has C. San Bernardino as his starting point for longitude just like Spanish charts of the north Pacific, and Acapulco is in about 134° and Punta Conception in 109°.” Wagner deemed the map a prototype, noting, “Hereafter referred to as the Anson type.” ($5,000-10,000)

56. BELCHER, Edward. Narrative of a Voyage around the World, Performed in Her Majesty’s Ship Sulphur, during the Years 1836-1842, including Details of the Naval Operations in China.... London: Henry Colburn, Publisher, 1843. 2 vols. xxxii, xvii-xxii, [2], 387 [1, blank], 16 pp. (Colburn ads), 8 engravings (scenes, views), 3 engraved folded maps, text illustrations + vi, [2], 324, [2], [325]-474 pp., 11 engravings (scenes, portraits), text illustrations. Total plate count: 22 maps & plates. 2 vols., 8vo, contemporary blue blind-embossed cloth, spines gilt-lettered. Bindings worn, corners bumped; joints and rear hinge open, lower board detached. Vol. I spine detached but present with some losses, joints and rear hinge open, text block cracked; Vol. II rebacked (original spine preserved). Plates foxed (some heavily), scattered staining and browning of text, Vol. I: 217-218 with tear expertly stitched closed with thread. Lacking half title in Vol. I (Forbes notes the half title is often missing). Printed bookplates of Philip Baldwin Bekeart on front pastedowns. Though the book is not particularly rare in commerce, it is difficult to find a set in original cloth.


First edition. Cowan I, p. 15. Cowan II, p. 44. Ferguson, Australian Bibliography 3564. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 1377 (not noting mispagination in Vol. I and calling in error for 12 plates in Vol. II). Hill I, p. 20. Hill II:102. Howell 50, California 18. Howes B318. Hunnewell, p. 23. Lada-Mocarski 117 (not noting mispagination in Vol. I). National Maritime Museum: Voyages 172. O’Reilly-Reitman 929. Sabin 4390. Strathern 34. Wickersham 6543a. 


This mission, which Forbes describes as an “important surveying voyage to the Pacific,” repeatedly extended by intervening circumstances, lasted nearly seven years from the time Belcher took command in Panama until the Sulphur returned to England. During his visit to California (Vol. I, pp. 311-340), he stopped at San Francisco and San Diego, although he does not seem to have been overly impressed with either of those locales. His two visits to Hawaii are covered at Vol. I, pp. 51-67 & 259-281, and Vol. II, pp. 323-324. He also visited Alaska, including such places as Kodiak Island and Sitka (Vol. I, pp. 67-106 & 282-287).


“Of particular importance is the exploration of California, not only because it included a monthlong survey of the Sacramento River from San Francisco Bay in longboats, but also because of the international situation of the region. France and England were, at the time, creditor nations of Mexico, which was unable to service the debts to the bankers of those nations, and both began extensive exploration to the end of possibly occupying the territory of California in payment of debts. During the years of Belcher’s survey, Abel Dupetit-Thouars and Eugène Duflot de Mofras were involved in surveys of California for similar reasons.”―W. Michael Mathes in Volkmann Rarities Catalogue (Sloan Auction 15:12). 


Following his sojourn in California, Belcher continued to Hawaii, the Marquesas and Society Islands, Tonga, the New Hebrides, the Solomons, and New Guinea. After making extensive observations on those islands, the expedition returned to England from Australia. Of particular interest are the observations of naturalist Richard Hinds regarding fauna observed and collected during the voyage.


Belcher subsequently explored Malaysia, Borneo, the Philippines, Celebes, Moluccas, Ryukyus, Formosa, Hong Kong, Macau, Korea, Japan, Mauritius, and the Cape of Good Hope between 1843 and 1846, and captained a disastrous Arctic voyage in 1852-1854 in search of Sir John Franklin during which he too hastily abandoned a ship stuck in the ice, which ship was later found floating free in the ocean. (2 vols.) ($750-1,500)

MUTINY ON THE BOUNTY—BLIGH’S PERSONAL ACCOUNT

57. BLIGH, William. A Narrative of the Mutiny, on Board His Majesty’s Ship Bounty; and the Subsequent Voyage of Part of the Crew, in the Ship’s Boat, from Tofoa, one of the Friendly Islands, to Timor, a Dutch Settlement in the East Indies. London: George Nicol, 1790. iv, 88 pp., 4 copper-engraved plates (3 folded and on blue paper): (1) A Copy of the Draught from which the Bounty’s Launch was built; (2) Track of the Bounty’s Launch from Tofoa to Timor by Lieut. William Bligh 1789); (3) Chart of Bligh's Islands Discovered by Lt. William Bligh in the Bounty’s Launch..., with an inset of the northern part of New Hebrides; (4) N.E. Coast of New Holland by Willm. Bligh a Track of Lieut. Bligh in the Bounty’s Launch. 4to, later three-quarter smooth calf over marbled boards, spine gilt-lettered. Light shelf wear, boards darkened, lower hinge starting, scattered light foxing and spotting, plate of New Holland heavily foxed with offsetting to adjoining leaves, offsetting from frontispiece to title page, scattered light pencil marks with pencil note on p. 7. Otherwise, a very good copy. Printed bookplate of Louis E. Goodman on front flyleaf. Preserved in modern brown cloth slipcase.


First edition of Bligh's own personal account of the Bounty mutiny, "one of the most remarkable incidents in the whole of maritime history" (Hill), preceding the official account (see next entry) by some two years. Clement, Mutiny on the Bounty 1. Cox II, p. 303. Ferguson, Australian Bibliography 71. Hill I, p. 26. Hill II:233. Kroepelien 87. O'Reilly-Reitman 543. Ragatz, British Caribbean History, p. 280: “Bread-fruit trees descended from those brought back [during Bligh’s second breadfruit voyage] are to-day scattered throughout the West Indies.” Spence A101. Wantrup 61.


That a mission so simple as to supply breadfruit to slaves in the British West Indies could have resulted in such events has made the first voyage of the Bounty and Fletcher Christain’s mutiny an endless source of speculation, books, films, and tourists' trips to the South Seas. Bligh’s account starkly contrasts the violent mutiny and grim, rigid nature of naval life to the voluptuous pleasures of Tahiti. Beginning innocently enough, the Bounty was unable to round Cape Horn because of unabated violent weather and had to cruise to Tahiti around Africa. An idyllic six months followed in Tahiti as Bligh waited for conditions to be right for the voyage to the West Indies. That leg of the voyage, however, proved disastrous to the crew's morale, and an ensuing mutiny resulted in Bligh and a few faithful crew members being set adrift in the ship's small, deeply-laden, open launch, which Bligh amazingly guided 3,618 miles to Timor and safety, with the loss of only a single man. The mutineers remaining on Tahiti were eventually captured and dealt with, whereas those who had gone to Pitcairn Island escaped, although most lost their lives in turmoil with the natives. Finally visited by British naval vessels in 1814, Pitcairn held only one remaining mutineer, John Adams, who was left there as an act of mercy.


Legends and interpretations have pitted a cruel Bligh against a romantic Christian, although there is argument aplenty about the historic facts. What is certain is that Bligh feared for his reputation and rushed this account into print to curry favor with the Admiralty and to forestall any negative interpretations that might be imputed to him once the mutineers were brought back to England for trial. What need not have concerned him, however, was the effect his spectacular voyage in a small boat would have on the public's imagination and his career. Quickly cleared by a court martial, Bligh, in his account of his voyage to Timor, assured his lasting fame. Bligh’s success is considered one of the most astounding feats of seamanship of all time. The modern reader can appreciate his heroic voyage simply by opening the large folded map present here to see the vast, open tracts across which Bligh had to navigate without charts. Paradoxically, despite his desperate situation, Bligh took the time to explore and map the northeast coast of New Holland (Australia), the outlines of which are first published here. "In the course of this hazardous journey Bligh took the opportunity to chart and name parts of the unknown north-east coast of New Holland as he passed along it" (Wantrup, p.128). 


Bligh (1754-1817) was prepared for a career in the King’s Navy from an early childhood, and by the age of fifteen was well-versed in science and mathematics and a talented writer and illustrator. Sir Joseph Banks assisted Bligh in his appointment in 1776 as the sailing master on the HMS Resolution, the flagship of Captain Cook’s third and final voyage. Bligh owed much to Cook for assisting him in attaining the skills that enabled him to serve in the Royal Navy for the remainder of his life, and some have suggested that perhaps he was influenced by Cook’s dark side. After the deaths of Captain Cook and then Captain Charles Clerke, practically all the navigation back to England was Bligh’s responsibility. Cook’s charting of Adventure Bay off Tasmania is credited to Bligh, and all the charts made after Cook’s death were from Bligh’s originals. Bligh eventually did sail another ship on a successful mission to collect breadfruit and rose through the ranks to become an admiral, but rarely is anything he ever did after the Bounty's first voyage remembered in the public's mind. Ironically, the breadfruit brought at such cost to the British West Indies was despised by the slaves, who refused to eat it. ($6,000-12,000)

FIRST OFFICIAL EDITION—IN CONTEMPORARY BINDING

58. [BLIGH, William]. A Voyage to the South Sea, Undertaken by Command of His Majesty, for the Purpose of Conveying the Bread-Fruit Tree to the West Indies, in His Majesty's Ship the Bounty.... Including an Account of the Mutiny...and the Subsequent Voyage of Part of the Crew, in the Ship's Boat, from Tofoa, one of the Friendly Islands, to Timor, a Dutch Settlement in East Indies. The Whole Illustrated with Charts, etc. Published by Permission of the Lords Commissioners of the Admiralty. London: Printed for George Nicol, Bookseller to His Majesty, Pall-Mall, 1792. [10], 264 pp., 4 maps, 3 of which are folding: (1) Sketch from recollections and anchor-bearings of the North Part of Otaheite From Point Venus to Toawne Harbour...by Wm Bligh; (2) Chart of Bligh's Islands Discovered by Lt. William Bligh in the Bounty’s Launch a The Track of the Launch, with an inset of the northern part of New Hebrides; (3) N.E. Coast of New Holland by Willm. Bligh a Track of Lieut. Bligh in the Bounty’s Launch; (4) Track of the Bounty’s Launch from Tofoa to Timor by Lieut. William Bligh 1789 + 4 plates, 2 of which are folding: (1) Capt. Bligh, frontispiece oval portrait in stipple of Bligh by J. Condé after J. Russell; (2) Plan & Section of part of the Bounty Armed Transport, Shewing the manner of fitting and stowing the Potts, for receiving the Bread-fruit plants; (3) Sections of the Bread-Fruit; (4) A Copy of the Draught from which the Bounty’s Launch was built. Total: 8 leaves of copper-engraved maps and plates. 4to, contemporary three-quarter brown calf over blue marbled boards, spine gilt-lettered and decorated in gilt and blind, edges marbled (expertly rebacked, original spine preserved and skillfully laid down). Binding slightly rubbed with light shelf wear, offsetting of portrait onto title, scattered mild foxing, old quarter-size stain affecting blank margins of pages 93-102, breadfruit engraving trimmed close with some loss of title, overall a very good copy, with engraved armorial bookplate (Sir Robert Johnson Eden Bar). This book is increasingly difficult to find in contemporary binding. Preserved in blue cloth clamshell case with red leather label.

First edition of the official and complete account, text revised from the original narrative (Item 58 herein) to include additional text and illustrations. Clement, Mutiny on the Bounty 3. Cox II, p. 305. Ferguson, Australian Bibliography 125. Hill II:135 ("An extremely important book"). Hunt 723. JCB III:3512. Kroepelien 93. National Maritime Museum: Voyages 624. O'Reilly-Reitman 550. Palau 30935. Ragatz, British Caribbean History, p. 280. Sabin 5910. Wantrup 62. 


A brief Narrative of the Mutiny (see no 58 above) had been published in 1790. James Burney and Sir Joseph Banks prepared this edition for publication from Bligh’s journal and saw the work through the press; at the time Bligh himself was on his second voyage seeking to transport breadfruit to the West Indies. At first intended only to narrate the voyage itself, it was nevertheless expanded to include yet another account of the mutiny. One great value of this edition is the extended discussions of breadfruit, which constituted a real contribution to the study of foodways at the time. Hunt remarks that the discussions and the plate showing the fruit “are of considerable botanical interest.” Bligh also reports the death of Omai and what is an early, if not the earliest, battle between natives in which firearms were used (pp. 91-92).


This edition has additional plates and maps, including the important map of the northeast coast of New Holland (Australia), the plate illustrating breadfruit, and the excellent portrait of Bligh. The latter is from a painting by John Russell (1745-1806), artist in crayon and pastel, who also painted the royal family and contributed illustations for Thornton’s New Illustration of the Sexual System of Carolus von Linnaeus. Engraver Jean Condé (fl. 1785-1800) was noted for his engravings of portraits in stipple and aquatint. For a general discussion of Bligh’s account, see preceding entry. ($7,500-15,000)

ORIGINAL BOARDS

59. BOUGAINVILLE, Louis Antoine de. A Voyage Round the World. Performed by Order of His Most Christian Majesty, In the Years 1766, 1767, 1768, and 1769. By Lewis de Bougainville, Colonel of Foot, and Commodore of the Expedition, in the Frigate La Boudeuse, and the Store-ship L’Etoile. Translated from the French. By John Reinhold Forster, F.A.S. London: J. Nourse, and T. Davies, 1772. xxviii, 476 pp., 5 copper-engraved folding maps and 1 folding copper-engraved plate (ships of South Sea Natives). 4to, original drab blue boards, (expertly and sympathetically rebacked in tan paper with author and title printed in black, new endpapers), untrimmed. Very fine and desirable in original boards. Nineteenth century ink ownership inscription of Joseph H. S. Burrett(?) on first leaf. Cloth clamshell case. 


First edition in English of the first French circumnavigation (first edition, Paris, 1771). Berger, Bibliografía do Rio Janeiro, p. 44. Borba de Moraes, pp. 115-116: “This expedition had considerable repercussions ... not only for its discoveries in the Pacific, but also for having been organized with true scientific precision.” Cox I, p. 55. Cf. Davidson, pp. 96-98. Hill I, p. 32. Hill II:165. JCB III:1816. Kroepelien 113. Littell 84. O'Reilly-Reitman 285. Sabin 6869.

Bougainville (1729-1811) started his career as a soldier in the French Army, participating notably in the French and Indian War. Captured after the fall of Quebec, he and other French officers were returned unceremoniously to France to sit out the rest of the war. He early realized the vital importance of the present-day Falkland Islands as a locale offering a chokehold on voyages from Europe into the Pacific and even financed a French settlement there. As part of negotiations at the end of the war, the Islands were surrendered to Spain, and Bougainville was ordered there on this voyage to superintend the surrender and then to continue around the world through the Pacific. In the American Revolution he fought Admiral Hood at Martinique.


In some ways, this voyage is a history of near misses. Arriving at Tahiti, Bougainville barely missed being its discoverer, the island having been visited by Samuel Wallis the previous year. In addition, he approached the coast of Australia but did not land because he correctly feared the Great Barrier Reef, upon which Cook would come to grief just a few years later.


On the other hand, this voyage had significant successes, most notably Bougainville’s observations about Tahiti. Apparently, somewhat steeped in the Romantic theories of the noble savage advanced by Rousseau and other philisophes, Bougainville in this work gave much ammunition to those who advocated that theory of humankind. His remarks on sexual freedom enjoyed by the islanders were particularly seized upon by many commentators. Bougainville notes for example: “Be this as it will, the wives owe their husbands a blind submission; they would wash with their blood any infidelity committed without their husbands’ consent. That, it is true, is easily obtained; and jealousy is so unknown a passion here, that the husband is commonly the first who persuades his wife to yield to another. An unmarried woman suffers no constraint on that account; every thing invites her to follow the inclination of her heart, or the instinct of her sensuality...” (pp. 256-257). Such passages inspired Diderot to write in 1772 his Supplément au voyage de Bougainville, a defense of sexual freedom (Kroepelien 1320, O’Reilly-Reitman 9275).


Among other successes and original observations that one might cite in this narrative are what is apparently the first description of Tahitian tapa cloth (p. 261) and the first Tahitian vocabulary ever published in England (pp. 470-476). He also brought the first Tahitian to Europe. Bougainville was in Buenos Aires when the order for the expulsion of the Jesuits of Paraguay arrived, which he describes in detail. Finally, his voyage prompted later French Pacific explorations, such as those of Nicholas Marion du Fresne and the ill-fated Jean François de La Pérouse (see Item 68 herein).

The translator, or translators, have been the source of some controversy on several levels. Although the title page states that John Reinhold Forster translated the work, it is believed that his father also had some hand in the work. (The Forsters accompanied Cook’s second voyage as naturalists.) Whoever made the translation regrettably lacked a firm command of French, and in some places the original language is mutilated. Moreover, the translation is a model of chauvinism, in general asserting English superiority over the French, an attitude that drew a response from Bougainville in the second French edition. Although admitting that “Bougainville is a man of undoubted veracity and abilities, he has, however, in a few instances been misled by false reports, or prejudiced in favor of his nation: we have...corrected as far as it was in our power these mistakes, and impartially vindicated the British nation...” (p. vii). This attitude is displayed constantly throughout the work in footnotes. Although he lets it pass without comment, Forster must have been somewhat galled by Bougainville’s suggestion that the Tahitians were probably “indebted” to the English for venereal disease (p. 274). ($5,000-10,000).

THE GIANTS OF PATAGONIA

60. [CLERKE, Charles (attributed)]. A Voyage Round the World in His Majesty’s Ship the Dolphin, Commanded by the Honourable Commodore Byron. In Which is Contained, a Faithful Account of the Several Places, People, Plants, Animals, &c. Seen on the Voyage: And, among Other Particulars, a Minute and Exact Description of the Streights of Magellan, and of the Gigantic People Called Patagonians. Together with an Accurate Account of Seven Islands Lately Discovered in the South Seas. By an Officer on Board the Said Ship. London: J. Newbery & F. Newbery, 1767. [4], 186, [2] pp., 3 copper-engraved plates (scenes). 8vo, contemporary speckled calf (skillfully rebacked with new sympathetic spine and brown morocco label, original marbled endpapers preserved), raised bands, original endpapers preserved. Title page, frontispiece, and last few leaves darkened and lightly foxed, otherwise very good. Contemporary ink signature of D. T. Kelly, 1793, on blank verso of frontispiece.


First edition. Borba de Moraes I, p. 138. Field 225. Hill I, p. 310. Hill II:311 (attributed to Charles Clerke). Kroepelien 152. National Maritime Museum: Voyages 129: “This first account of the voyage was published one year before the official journal.” O’Reilly-Reitman 241. Palau 38226 (citing second edition). Sabin 9732.


An account of the voyage of the Dolphin which left Plymouth in July, 1764, with the secret purpose of making discoveries in the South Seas. The voyage was relatively uneventful but only partially successful in its primary objective. The Dolphin (the first Royal Naval vessel to be sheathed in copper) returned to England in May, 1766. This voyage is probably more notable for the fact that almost nothing new was discovered apparently because of Byron’s determination just to get the whole thing behind him. Byron’s circumnavigation in a mere 22 months was a record at the time. Although sometimes ascribed to Commodore Byron himself, the narrator seems to be a third party who assumes a mantle of anonymity that Byron would probably find unnecessary if he were the author. Gallagher, Byron’s Journal (Cambridge, 1964; Hakluyt Society, 2nd series, #122), states that the work was “obviously the work of a Grub Street hack who referred to himself in the text as the 'editor'” and based on a journal not turned in to the Admiralty (pp. lxxxiv-lxxv). The work is best known for its description of the Patagonian giants, who are shown in the frontispiece and in one of the plates. The text also reflects the English desire for keeping the discoveries secret; in certain places in the text the actual positions of the islands are left blank.


Clerke (1741-1779) later sailed with Cook on all three voyages, thus becoming one of the few people of his era to circumnavigate the globe three times. After Cook’s death, he became commander of the entire expedition but died on the voyage. ($750-1,500)

THE TRUE FIRST

61. COOKE, Edward. [Vol. I, title page]: A Voyage to the South Sea, and Round the World, Perform’d in the Years 1708, 1709, 1710, and 1711. Containing a Journal of All Memorable Transactions during the said Voyage; the Winds, Currents, and Variation of the Compass; the Taking of the Towns of Puna and Guayaquil, and Several Prizes, one of Which a Rich Acapulco Ship. A Description of the American Coasts, from Tierra del Fuego in the South, to California in the North, (from the Coasting-Pilot, a Spanish Manuscript.).... Wherein an Account is Given of Mr. Alexander Selkirk, His Manner of Living and Taming Some Wild Beasts during the Four Years and Four Months He Liv’d upon the Uninhabited Island of Juan Fernandes. Illustrated with Cuts and Maps. [Vol. II, title page]: A Voyage to the South Sea, and Round the World, Perform’d in the Years 1708, 1709, 1710, and 1711. By the Ships Duke and Dutchess of Bristol. Being a Continuation of the Voyage from California, through India, and North about into England.... 
London: Printed by H. M. for B. Lintot and R. Gosling, A Bettesworth, and W. Innys, 1712. [24], 456, [12] pp., 4 maps (two of which are folding), 16 plates (one of which is folding) + [8] xxiv, 328 [8] pp., 5 maps (three of which are folding), 2 plates, 3 folding tables, text illustrations (geographical features). Total: 27 copper-engraved maps (including Vol. I. frontispiece folding map showing California as an island, A Map of the World Shewing the Course of Capt. Cooks (sic) Voyage Round the Same [lower center above neat line]: John Senex Sculpt.; and folding untitled map in Vol. II at p. 257 showing the southernmost tip of California, the Gulf of Mexico, the Pacific coast from Granada to Sinaloa) and plates (flora, fauna, Natives, sailing vessels); 3 folding letterpress tables. 2 vols., 8vo, original panelled calf (expertly rebacked with period-style extra-gilt spines with red morocco gilt-lettered labels, raised bands, edges sprinkled, fresh endpapers of period laid paper). Bindings very similar in style but not exactly uniform. Text lightly darkened and with some moderate offsetting from plates to text (more pronounced in Vol. I). Page 75 has a small hole in blank margin. Generally a very good set, with engraved armorial bookplate of Salisbury Rug on Vol. 1 front pastedown, faint contemporary ink signature on title of Vol. II. Apparently, in Vol. II, E6, E7, F5, and Q1 are cancels because a partially shaved note in the margin of p. 74 reads: “Cancel the pages 59, 60, 61, 62, 73, 74, 225, and 226 and place these in their room.” 


First editions of both Vols. I and II (normally the work is found with second edition of Vol. I, and first edition of Vol. II). The rare first edition of this work, here present in Vol. I, was rushed into print to beat publication of Woodes Roger’s own account (see no. 72 below). After that was accomplished, the first volume was revised, set in new type (with only 432 pp.), and issued accompanied by the second volume here, which contains much significant and important material not present in the one-volume first edition. Although he was rushing his work to the press, it is clear that Cooke contemplated the second volume even then, for at one place he states that he will defer a description of Batavia “to our Second Part” (1: 450). Thus, Wagner would appear to be in error when he states that Vol, 2, although “of very great rarity... seems to have been an afterthought.”


Barrett, Baja California 3290. Borba de Moraes I, p. 206. Cowan I, pp. 54-55. Cowan II, p. 141. Cox I, p. 45. European Americana 712/41 & 712/42. Hill I, p. 64. Hill II:372. Howes C733. Kroepelien 224. Mathes, California Colonial Bibliography 30. National Maritime Museum: Voyages 99 & ...Piracy & Privateering 99. Sabin 16303. Streeter Sale 2428. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 499. Wagner, Spanish Southwest 77 (Wagner is in error when he states that pp. 109-328 in Vol. II are preceded by a separate title page; it is a sectional title only).


Cooke was a fellow commander with Rogers on their famous cruising expedition to the Pacific to raid Spanish settlements and shipping, and his account is generally the preferred one because of the material included in the second volume. This work contains the first mention of Alexander Selkirk, who supposedly became the model for Robinson Crusoe (Vol. I, pp. 36-37), although the original description of him is much briefer and less insightful than that found in Rogers. Cooke revisits Selkirk in his Introduction to Vol. II (pp. xviii-xxiv) with a more extensive description of his life on Juan Fernandez, but also expresses his amazement that anyone would even care: “To hear of a Man’s living so long alone in a desert Island, seems to some very surprizing, and they presently conclude he may afford a very agreeable Relation of his Life, when in Reality it is the most barren Subject nature can afford.... From this Man something of another Nature is expected, his Piety is not likely to disgust us. What then can it be that flatters our Curiosity? Is he a natural Philosopher, who, by such an undisturb’d Retirement, could make any surprizing Discoveries? Nothing less, we have a downright Sailor, whose only Study was how to support himself, during his Confinement, and all his Conversation with Goats.... We shall therefore give the Reader as much as may satisfy a reasonable Curiosity, concerning this Man, without deviating into Invention” (pp. xviii-xix). 


The work is of considerable California interest. During their long sojourn at Cabo San Lucas both Cooke and Rogers made lengthy ethnographic, geographic, zoological, and botanical observations. Of the two, Cooke provided far more detailed descriptions, and when the first volume of his Voyage appeared, it contained the first printed depictions of California Native Americans and their housing and utensils, as well as those of numerous birds, sea life, and plants (Vol. I, pp. 319-327 and accompanying plates). The material added in Vol. II, however, was probably of far greater practical interest since it contained detailed sailing directions for the Pacific and was illustrated with dozens of woodcuts showing landforms. Despite having won the publication race, Cooke lost out in the end to his rival, whose account proved to be more literary and popular, going through subsequent editions in English and being translated into Dutch, French, and German.

($5,000-10,000)

RUSSIAN DISCOVERIES ON THE NORTHWEST COAST OF AMERICA

62. COXE, William. Account of the Russian Discoveries between Asia and America. To which Are Added, the Conquest of Siberia, and the History of the Transactions and Commerce between Russia and China.... The Second Edition, Revised and Corrected. London: Printed by J. Nichols for T. Cadell, 1780. xxiii [1, blank], 344, [14], [2] pp., 5 copper-engraved plates (folding maps, charts, and view). 4to, contemporary speckled calf, red morocco gilt-lettered spine label. Spine rubbed and faded with losses, joints starting, moderate shelf wear, corners bumped, endpapers and first few leaves with light marginal browning from binding offset, scattered light foxing, first map with three-inch tear (no losses). With printed bookplate of Fintray House Library on front pastedown. A very good copy. 


Second edition (first edition, London, 1780, from the same publishers). Cordier, Bibliotheca Sinica, col. 2447. Cf. Cox II, pp. 24-25. Howes C834. Cf. Lada-Mocarski 29. Cf. Pilling 916: “Specimen of the Aleutian Language (12 words, and numerals 1-10).” Sabin 17309. Strathern 130(i). Cf. Streeter Sale 3472. Wickersham 5882. Cf. Hill I, 71. Hill II:391 (who cites first and third editions).


Coxe's work was based on oral and manuscript accounts gathered during his earlier sojourn in Russia, in which endeavor he had the full cooperation of Russian Empress Catherine II and of William Robertson, and on previously published narratives (many of them in German). It gives for the first time in English the major Russian discoveries and explorations in Northwest America and describes their attempts to open communications with Alaska and the Aleutian Islands. It was for many years the most comprehensive source of information on Russian early explorations in an area that was a maze of islands, as the maps make apparent.


Included are accounts of the voyages of Michael Nevodsikoff in 1745 and the first discovery of the Aleutian Isles, and of Captain Krenitzin and Lieutenant Levasheff to the Fox Islands in 1768-69, the last first published by Coxe for the first time and based on the actual journals. Coxe also provides a discussion of the fur trade between the Russians and the Chinese since the latter buy almost all Russian furs. The engraved maps include a general map of Russia, one of Krenitzin and Levasheff's voyage, one of Synd's voyage, and one of Shalauroff's voyage. The plate shows a Chinese town in the area. Coxe (1747-1828) was a traveller and careful, detailed historian who wrote on a variety of topics. ($1,000-2,000)

CONTEMPORARY BOARDS

63. COXE, William. Account of the Russian Discoveries between Asia and America. To which Are Added, the Conquest of Siberia, and the History of the Transactions and Commerce between Russia and China.... Third Edition, Revised and Corrected. London: Printed by J. Nichols for T. Cadell, 1787. xxii, iii, [1], xxiii-xxviii, 387, [1, blank], [22], [6], 417-454, [2] pp., 4 copper-engraved folded plates (maps, view). 8vo, later tan paper spine over contemporary grey paper-covered boards, sympathetically rebacked with tan paper and printed label, new endpapers. Boards slightly stained and rubbed, corners bumped, title page slightly foxed and browned, some light to moderate foxing to plates, otherwise a very good, untrimmed, handsome copy.


Third edition, revised and corrected (first edition, London, 1780, from the same publishers), including advertisement for the third edition (said not present in all copies). Beddie 1640. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 134. Hill II:392. Holmes 107. Howes C834. Pilling 917. Sabin 17309. Strathern 130(ii). This was the first edition to contain the supplement (with separate title & half-title), pp. [411]-454, [2], A Comparative View of the Russian Discoveries With Those Made By Captains Cook and Clerke; And A Sketch of What Remains To Be Ascertained By Future Navigators. The supplement, also published separately the same year (see no. 66 below), makes this edition the first to contain material on Cook’s explorations in the Pacific Northwest. ($750-1,500)

ONE OF SIXTY LARGE PAPER COPIES

64. COXE, William. Account of the Russian Discoveries between Asia and America. To Which are Added, the Conquest of Siberia, and the History of the Transactions and Commerce between Russia and China. The Fourth Edition, Considerably Enlarged. London: [J. Easton for] Cadell and Davies, 1804. xix [1], 380, [3] pp., 1 copper-engraved plate (view), 5 copper-engraved maps (2 folding). 4to, full contemporary tree calf, gilt rolled edges and boards, marbled endpapers, sprinkled edges (skillfully rebacked, new tree calf spine and gilt-lettered and decorated black morocco spine label, corners renewed). Light shelf wear, hinges open but holding. Maps and plates lightly foxed with offsetting to adjacent leaves (including title page), otherwise fine internally. A very good copy. Rare edition.


Fourth edition, one of 60 large paper copies. Howes C834. Lada-Mocarski 29n. Phillips, Alaskan Maps, p. 34. Sabin 17309. Strathern 139(iv). Streeter Sale 3501. Not in Beddie, Holmes, or Hill. This is the definitive edition of Coxe’s work containing substantial additions, first presented here in English, over previous editions, including Russian voyages through 1791 and Shelekhov’s settlement in Kodiak. “In view of the above additions, one should consider the fourth edition of 1803 as the most desirable for the study of contemporary knowledge of Russian discoveries.... Esthetically, one is likely to prefer this large quarto paper edition to the octavo of 1803” (Lada-Mocarski). The text was considerably enlarged and rewritten for the fourth edition that appeared in 1803 in 8vo. The large-paper copies feature reset type, although the text, the plate, and the maps are the same as in the quarto, 1803, edition, with the exception of one added map by Arrowsmith, Chart of the Russian & English Discoveries in the North Pacific Ocean. ($3,000-6,000)

“EXCEEDINGLY RARE PAMPHLET” (HOLMES)

65. COXE, William. A Comparative View of the Russian Discoveries with Those Made by Captains Cook and Clerke; and a Sketch of What Remains to Be Ascertained by Future Navigators. London: J. Nichols for T. Cadell, 1787. vii [1], 9-31 [1, blank] pp. 4to, full contemporary speckled calf, marbled endpapers (earlier rebacking, gilt decorated calf spine with later dark green gilt-lettered calf label). Covers moderately scuffed and stained, corners bumped; except for minor foxing, interior very fine.


First edition. Beddie 1640n. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 135. Holmes 64 (“exceedingly rare pamphlet”). Howes C835. Sabin 17312. Strathern 131. Streeter Sale 3481. The text was also incorporated into the 1787 octavo edition of Account of the Russian Discoveries (see no. 64 above); these quarto copies were issued separately for owners of the 1780 quarto edition and the Errata is for that edition. Half title reads “Supplement to the Russian Discoveries.” The ad on page [viii] advertising the octavo edition as forthcoming makes it clear that this quarto edition was printed first.


Coxe is quite evenhanded in his treatments of discrepancies between the English and Russian explorers, often reminding readers that the latter worked under the most difficult circumstances. He does, however, laud Cook for being the first to realize correctly the geographical nature of the separation between America and Asia. An extremely rare and elusive Cook item. ($5,000-10,000)

“A LATTER-DAY HAKLUYT” (HILL)

66. DALRYMPLE, Alexander. An Historical Collection of the Several Voyages and Discoveries in the South Pacific Ocean. Vol. I: Being Chiefly a Literal Translation from the Spanish Writers. [Vol. II]: ... Vol. II. Containing the Dutch Voyages. London: Printed for the Author; And Sold by J. Nourse, Bookseller in Ordinary to His Majesty; T. Payne...and P. Elmsley, 1770-1771.

Vol. I: [iii]-xxx (preface & introduction), [2] (“Monthly Review for May 1769”), [24] (“Account of some Natural Curiosities at Sooloo” & “An Enquiry into the Formation of Islands”), 21 (“Data on which the Chart of the South Sea was Formed” & “Of the Salomon Islands”), [3] (“Voyages and the Authors consulted”), 204 pp., 3 folding maps, 1 plate.

Vol. II: [2, title], 124 (p. 124 misnumbered 224), 20 (“Conduct of the Discoveries”), [8] (comparative vocabulary of Hoorn, Cocos, New Guinea, Moyse, and Moo), [12] “A Chronological Table”), [40] (index), [4, errata (verso blank)] pp., 11 copper-engraved plates (4 folding), 1 copper-engraved folding map.

2 vols. in one, 4to, original full tree calf (skillfully rebacked, recent period-style spine with raised bands, new red morocco gilt-lettered spine label, spine with gilt-stamped decorations and ships and stars in panels, edges tinted yellow). Binding with a few scratches and abrasions, but carefully restored. A few short, clean splits to folding maps (no losses) and occasional inconsequential mild foxing, overall a fine copy, the plates and maps are very fine and in good impressions. Lacking half titles.
List of Maps

3 untitled maps on one sheet: [upper left]: Circular map of the northern hemisphere; [center]: Diagonally placed to stretch across the sheet between the other two maps, this long panel map shows the Pacific Ocean with most of the African continent to the left, and North America from Baja California and the Gulf of Mexico to slightly south of Paraguay; [lower right]: circular map of the southern hemisphere. [above lower plate mark]: Published according to Act of Parliament 20th. 1769. by Alexander Dalrymple. Folding. This unusual map, which Dalrymple entitled in his text as Map of the World, on a new projection, correctly shows a peninsular California.

Chart of the South Pacifick Ocean, Pointing out the Discoveries made therein, Previous to 1764. [below neat line at right]: Theodore Gerrards, 1599. Publish'd according to Act of Parliament Octor. 1767. Folding.
3 maps on one sheet: [upper]: Plan of Part of Papua and New Britain or the Salomon Islands, Copied from Dampier, Collated with DeBry, Herrera, &c.; [middle left]: DeBry 1596; [lower]: Copy of Part of Dampiers Chart, from Cape Good Hope, to New Britain. Folding.

Untitled map: [lower left] Staats Land or New Zeeland [top right]: Prince Williams Islands.... Folding.

List of Plates

Several of the plates bear the name of Royal Academy member J[oseph] Collyer [the younger] (1748-1827), noted portrait artist who studied under Anthony Walker, engraved book illustrations for Alderman Boydell, and was given permission by Sir Joshua Reynolds to reproduce two of his paintings. Collyer also assisted in the engravings accompanying Ellis’ Authentic Account (see no. 23 above). Some engravings are after the work of Isaac Gilsemans, supercargo and official cartographer and artist to Tasman's expedition. Gilsemans’ images record the first European contact with Natives of what is now New Zealand.

Teepye Lobster. Not on author’s plate and map list, but usually found with the book.

Untitled plate of Natives sailing a small boat.

View of Cocos Island in Lat. 16.° 10.’ S°. Long 176.° 41.’ E. a London and of Traitor’s Islands.

Horn Island. [left of title]: References in this Map of Horn Island Road. A. Union Bay where we moored the Ship with four Anchors. [right of title]: B. The small River near which we Anchored and where we used to go to Water. C. The Kings Belay or Tent under which he used every Day to set in the Shade. Graphic depiction of Natives in canoes being shot by Tasman’s crew.

[Above image]: Representations of the Inhabitants &c. of Horne Island in 14° 56’ S0. Long. 171°. 21’. E. a London. A. The Two Kings meeting each other saluting & welcoming with strange Ceremonies. [followed by keyed descriptions B through L].

2 views on one sheet: [upper]: The Continent south of the rocky point. [lower]: Staten Landt or the States Land south of the rocky point. [below neat line at right]: J. Collyer, Sc. Both of these New Zealand views are after the work of Tasman’s artist Gilseman. The upper view shows The Steeples, and the lower illustrates Cape Foulwind and Westport.

2 scenes on one sheet: [left]: View of Murderers Bay on New Zealand in 15 fath.m Water [right]: View of Tasmans Bay on New Zeland in 33 fath.m Water. Folding. Two views in New Zealand: at left is Golden (or Massacre) Bay; at right, Blind Bay. Another violent encounter between the Maori and the Dutch. 

Three Kings Island in 40 fath. on the N.W. Side. [lower right below neat line]: J. Collyer, Sculp. This engraving was also based on Gilseman’s work. Two homunculus warriors brandishing club and sticks stand atop the peaks. The scene is north Cape Maria Van Diemen; the island was named in commemoration of the Feast of Epiphany. 

4 profiles in 2 horizontal panels on one sheet: [upper]: The Island Amsterdam bearing E.N.E. distant 3 miles (12') in Latitude 21°, 20 S. Long. a London 176.56.W [lower left]: Pylstart Island E.N.E. 6 miles (24) dist.t [lower center]: Pylstart Island E.S.E. 3 miles (12) dist.t; [lower right] Middleburg bear.g E. by S. 4 miles (16') dist.t [below neat line at right]: J. Collyer, Sculp. Folding. 

2 scenes on one sheet with title for both extending above images: Amsterdam Island in 21°. 20’. S.° Long. 17°6.5’6. W. a London. [left]: [untitled view of ships and boats at harbour before island]. [right]: [untitled view of four Natives standing and sitting on a prominence in front of bay with their traditional double-hulled canoes]. [Explanatory text below]: A. Our ships at anchor in Diemens road. B. Small proas belonging to the king of the country. C. Vessells or proas joined together with one deck. D. A fishing proa. E. Their coming on board with coco nuts & c. F. The kings residence. G. The place where out boats lay when they went to water. H. The place where they came to meet our people with flags of truce. I. The place where our people kept guard. K. The kings belay in an inclosure where he received our people. L. The king & his nobility's washing place. M. Their vessells at anchor. N. This peoples manner of sitting, standing, & their cloathing. O. The bay where the king lives & his gallery lyes to which Tasman gave the name of Marias Bay from M. Van Diemens spouse. Folding. Based on Gilsemans’ images.

2 scenes on one sheet with title below: Anamocka by the Dutch named Rotterdam Island in 20.° 15.’ S.° Latitude Long. London 176.°15’W. [left]: [untitled view showing Anamocka and other islands, ships and boats, compass]. [right]: [untitled view with four Natives standing in foreground, harbor and boats in background]. Explanatory text above: A. The ships lying off Anamocka. B. A sandy bay from whence the Indians came aboard in their proas. C. Watering place. D. Piece of fresh water close to the sea on the N. side of the island. E. A proa under raid bringing fruits from the other islands. F. Where the boats lay to fetch water. G. Appearance & cloathing of the inhabitants as they came aboard us. Folding
Onton Java, Appeared thus when it bore S.W.2 Miles (8’) dist.t [lower right above neat line]: J. Collyer Sculp.
Total: 4 folding copper-engraved maps and 12 copper-engraved plates (exotic tropical scenes, Natives, ships and boats, views, and profiles). Four of the plates are folding, and all are on thick, laid paper.


First edition, trade issue, title of Vol. I dated 1770 rather than 1769, dedication with the thinly veiled attack on Captain Samuel Wallis in line 13, “to HIM—who Infatuated with Female Blandishments, Forgot for what he went abroad”; etc. “The first issue of 1769 is exceedingly rare, and there are only a few copies extant. The regular trade edition was issued in 1770.... The second volume, printed in 1771, is exactly the same in both sets, however, the two issues of the first volume have different title pages and preliminary materials” (Hill). Kroepelien notes a large paper issue on laid paper with watermark (Shield of Strasbourg | LVG) and cut pages measuring ca. 270 x 220 mm. The present copy has laid paper without watermark, and the cut pages measure approximately 27.2 x 20.6 cm. Braislin 543: “This rare collection of voyages largely by the earliest Spanish explorers details discoveries of previously unknown islands and coasts of the Pacific and contains material not otherwise available in English even at the present time.” Cox I, p. 19. Davidson, p. 36. Hill I, p. 389. Hill II:410. Hocken, pp. 7-9: “The whole is puzzling to collate.” Holmes 32. JCB III:1730. Kroepelien 245: “It is to be hoped that the intricate and tricky bibliography of Alexander Dalrymple shall in the near future be thoroughly surveyed by a trained bibliographer; cf. Beaglehole II, p. lxxxix: “Dalrymple ‘is a figure ripe for more extended study.’” O’Reilly-Reitman 97. Palau 68176. Rich I, p. 177. Sabin 18338. Streeter Sale 2404. Wilgus, The Historiography of Latin America, pp. 222-223: “His work contained translations from Spanish authors of discoveries in the Pacific between South America and New Guinea.”


Davidson comments at length on the collation of this work, and we believe it worthwhile to record his observations (pp. 36-37):


It is always difficult to collate Dalrymple’s work and careful research of catalogues from booksellers indicates that the number of engraved plates and maps varies between copies, though they are all listed as complete. The most common numbers are 16 and 18 maps and plates, but other copies are recorded as complete with only 11, 13, and 15.

After discussing this problem at length with many booksellers and collectors I collated over twenty copies.... As a result I now believe the work is complete with 16 maps and plates (those listed in the preface under the caption: ‘I intended that this collection should contain the following plates’) plus the plate of the Teepye Lobsters’ in Volume I which has been present in every copy I have examined. The two others which are very occasionally present, and make up the 18 plates and maps sometimes recorded, are the map of ‘part of Borneo and the Sooloo Archiplogo [sic] laid down chiefly from observations made in 1761, 2, 3 and 4, by Dalrymple’ and ‘a chart of the Schooner Cuddalores’ Track along the West Coast of Palawan in December 1761, by Dalrymple.’ [Note: The mentioned chart and plate are not present in the copy offered here.]

The detailing of a separate price beside each of the plates and maps in the list of plates in the preface indicates that they were sold apart from the text and that their purchase was optional. As Dalrymple was a profuse cartographer and a producer of charts and plates this is not surprising. Together with the fact that there were at least three issues of the work and one issue on large paper with the plates on India paper, it probably accounts for the confusion and the discrepancies between copies.

It is particularly interesting to note that most copies I have examined contained either 15 or 16 plates and charts and that the autographed presentation copy from Dalrymple to Sir Everard Home in the Petherick collection in the National Library, and in its original binding, contains only 15 plates. Accordingly, while it may be too harsh to insist that copies with less than 16 plates and charts are incomplete, I would advise collectors to endeavour to obtain a copy with the 16 I have detailed.

Dalrymple’s collection on Pacific history contains careful compilations and translations from various travellers and accounts, along with his critical remarks, notes, references, and lengthy index. His work, which came out just before Cook returned from his first voyage, presents pre-Cook knowledge of the Pacific, beginning with Ferdinand Magellan (1519) and including Spanish translations such as the quixotic Quiros, who stopped at California (1606), and Dutch voyagers Jacob Le Maire, Willem Schouten, Abel Tasman, and Jacob Roggewein. Dalrymple emphatically advocates the geographical will-o’-the-wisp “Great Southern Continent,” a theory ultimately dispelled when Captain Cook sailed over a substantial portion of it during his second voyage (1772-1775). Cook did find evidence of a so-called terra australis incognita, however, by his discovery of New Zealand and the southeast coast of Australia. In a sidenote to history (or perhaps book lore), Dalrymple’s work has been connected with South Polar history, because it was one of the few books Captain Cook had with him on his second voyage, during which Cook’s ship (the Resolution) was the first European vessel to cross the Antarctic Circle. 


Dalrymple’s work was the first critical edition of discoveries in Australasia and Polynesia. He correctly and passionately theorized that the unexploited South Pacific would expand England’s trade base. His work aroused widespread interest in learning more about those unknown regions, charting new coasts, and seeking trade opportunities. Dalrymple includes a fascinating discussion of how such trade might impact the North American colonies. "Discovery of new lands," and thereby new markets for British goods, he wrote, would diminish the "decisive importance" of the American colonies to the empire. His argument lays out a scenario wherein American colonial interests, during a trade depression, would be able to put pressure on Parliament, but quickly adds: “What is said, must not be misconstrued to a general condemnation of the conduct of the American colonies; it refers only to the mode adopted of entering into compacts not to use the manufactures of England, that by the distress of the industrious manufacturer the legislature of this kingdom may be compelled to repeal those acts of parliament which the Americans think grievous. The common rights of humanity entitle them to represent their grievances, and whatever is thought unjust is a grievance; the first step of tyranny is to shut the ear against complaints: the last to shut the mouth of the complainant” (pp. xxvii-xxviii, introduction). 


Scotsman Dalrymple (1737-1808), first Hydrographer to the Admiralty, friend of Benjamin Franklin, and opponent of the war against the American colonies, obtained an appointment as writer in the East India Company at the age of fifteen, serving thirteen years in the East (Philippines, Borneo, Sulu, India). He returned to England in 1765, having by then been made a fellow of the Royal Society. He began an energetic acquisition of materials for a history of the South Pacific. In one of the great disappointments of his life, he did not obtain a commission to observe the transit of Venus. Captain Cook was appointed instead, resulting in a lifetime of negativity toward the famous navigator. Dalrymple’s clever, negative dedications in this work are tinged by his embitterment, including the above noted reference to Banks and “Female Blandishments,” and Byron (see no. 61 above) “who discovered scarcely anything but Patagonians.”


The present work, a cornerstone for Pacific history, was preceded by the author’s 1767 Account of Discoveries in the Pacific Ocean before 1764, written to garner support for the 1769 transit of Venus expedition ultimately bestowed upon Cook. Dalrymple continued his geographical and hydrographical studies, which led to the present very commendable work. In 1769 Dalrymple was appointed Hydrographer to the East India Company and in 1795 assumed the same position for the Board of Admiralty, holding both posts concurrently (“As a cartographer, Dalrymple was without peer”—Hill). His assiduous research and collecting of maps from wide and varied sources greatly assisted the explorations of the period between Cook and Vancouver, by providing the most complete navigational analysis for the Pacific region then available. He prepared for publication the maps created during the Vancouver expedition (see no. 75 below) and others, as well. Dalrymple wrote on the fur trade of the Pacific Northwest and assisted in the translation and publication of the 1790 English edition of Costansó’s Diario histórico de los viages de mar, y tierra hechos al norte de la California (1790—see Wagner, Spanish Southwest 149 and Zamorano 80 22), the first book relating exclusively to California.


Hill aptly epitomizes Dalrymple as a “latter-day Hakluyt.” ($9,000-18,000) 

with early maps of australia & georgia

67. HARRIS, John. Navigantium atque Itinerantium Bibliotheca. Or, a Complete Collection of Voyages and Travels. Consisting of above Six Hundred of the Most Authentic Writers, begining with Hackluit, Purchass, &c. in English...Together with such Other Histories, Voyages, Travels, or Discoveries, as Are in General Esteem; Whether Published in English, Latin, French, Italian, Spanish, Portuguese, High and Low Dutch, or in any Other European Language. Containing Whatever Has Been Observed Worthy of Notice in Europe, Asia, Africa, and America; in Respect to the Extent and Situation of Empires, Kingdoms, Provinces, &c. The Climate, Soil, and Produce, Whether Animal, Vegetable, or Mineral, of Each Country: Likewise the Religion, Manners, and Customs of the Several Inhabitants, Their Government, Arts and Sciences, Publick Buildings, Mountains, Rivers, Harbours, &c. Illustrated.... Now Carefully Revised, with Large Additions, and Continued down to the Present Time.... London: Printed for T. Woodward, A. Ward, S. Birt, D. Browne, et al., 1744-1748. [12], xvi, 984 pp., titles printed in red and black, text in double column, 17 plates, 10 maps (5 of which are folding) + [10], 924, 927-1056, [22] pp. (complete), 21 plates, 13 maps (11 of which are folding). Total: 61 copper-engraved leaves of plates (38 plates of natural history, scenes, and views + 23 maps). 2 vols., folio, contemporary calf boards, expertly rebacked in matching calf, spine extra-gilt and with raised bands, gilt-lettered red and green morocco labels, boards and turn-ins newly tooled in blind and gilt, new marbled endpapers, fresh flyleaves. Light shelf wear (especially at corners, with a bit of board exposed). Interior with slight uniform browning, scattered mild foxing, occasional minor offsetting from plates and maps, and mild waterstaining to the blank outer margins of about last 150 pages of Vol. II. Overall this is a fine copy, complete with the Georgia and Australia maps in superb impressions, the two of which when sold separately often rival the commercial value of the entire work, but here offered as they originally appeared with their supporting explanations and with the context provided by entire work. 


Second and best edition, considerably expanded from the first edition of 1705 to include the first appearance of two important maps, one of Australia, and the other of Georgia and the southeast United States (see map list below). Clancy, The Mapping of Terra Australis 6.25. Cox I, p. 10n. Davidson, pp. 37-38. European Americana 744/116. Davidson, pp. 37-38: “This revised edition is the one collectors should seek. It is so expanded compared with the first edition that it is almost a new work.” Dibdin, Hill II:775. Lada-Mocarski 3 (not noting pagination error). Landwehr 261. National Maritime Museum: Voyages 34n. Cf. Palau 112346 (citing the 1705 edition, attributing authorship to John Harrison). Perry, The Discovery of Australia: The Charts and Maps of the Navigators and Explorers, p. 60 & Plate 29. Sabin 30483 (quoting Dibdin): “`As to Harris’s Collection, let any one inspect the curious contents only of the first volume as exhibited by Mr. Harris, in his valuable Catalogue of the Library of the Royal Institution, p. 260, and he will not hesitate a moment respecting the importance of this work’—Dibdin’s Library Companion.” Steele, English Interpreters of the Iberian New world from Purchas to Stevens, pp. 117-118, 178 (commenting on the 1744-1748 edition): “Rearranged to reflect the new English interest in the Pacific. The Pacific was not longer regarded as a Spanish lake.” Taylor, p. 9 (“fairly reliable”). Tooley, The Mapping of Australia 241. Wickersham 6679. Wilgus, The Historiography of Latin Americana, pp. 222-223: “Dealing with all parts of the world, but especially America [with] many accounts omitted from other collections... Bancroft said that there were one-third more accounts than in Purchas’ collection.”


Minister and author John Harris (1666?-1719), despite a long and fairly successful career in the church and in the public eye, died a pauper. The writer John Campbell (1708-1775), on the other hand, was far more successful at his career, and his continuation of Harris is just one of his many literary and historical achievements.


This edition is valued for the many additions made to its original. Although the first edition is sometimes posited as a rival to the Churchill’s compilation, such a comparison is somewhat disingenuous because the two works had different purposes and relied on different sources; they are, therefore, more complementary than anything. Harris, and Campbell after him, together present a history of all known voyages and travels anywhere in the world from Columbus down to Anson (1740-1744). Included here for the first time in this work, at least, are those of Christopher Middleton, Woodes Rogers (including the rescue of Selkirk), Jacob Roggeveen, and George Shelvocke. Lada-Mocarski states that this edition also contains what is probably the first printed account of Bering’s second expedition. All these are interpolated into their proper places in the text.


This edition is also significant for its cartographic content and its representations of the known world right at the time when vigorous explorations would begin to unlock many geographical mysteries. The world maps in Vol. I, one drawn by Emmanuel Bowen and engraved by Thomas Kitchen, show all of northwest North America and the entire area below the Antarctic Circle as “Parts Undiscovered.” New Zealand, though named, is merely a sliver of coast line. The Pacific is basically an empty body of water devoid of land. In Vol. II, one entire section is devoted to attempts to find the Northwest Passage, an idea very much alive at the time but which would be laid to rest within the century as the “Parts Undiscovered” were filled in.


Some of the cartographic material caters to British ambitions and pride. The handsome map of New Holland (Vol. I, between pp. 324-325) is a tour de force and a triumph for Campbell. Based on an unspecified map in Amsterdam, it is the first depiction of Australia in English and obviously promotes English pretensions to it, including references to potential gold mines, of which the English colonies had proven distinctly deficient. In a curious footnote on either Campbell’s reading or personal acquaintances—perhaps both—a notation on the New Holland map states: “This is the country seated according to Coll: Purrey in the best Climate in the World.” That is a reference to Jean-Pierre Purry, famous Swiss projector of colonies in the temperate zone, who flogged his theories in England and is now best remembered in American history for his Huguenot colony at Purrysburgh, South Carolina (shown on the map of Georgia and the Carolinas in Vol. II, p. 322), on the Savannah River near present-day Hardeeville.


The map is assuredly the best combination of geographical and colonization interests in the entire work. Its interests and views consort well with those announced on the world map in Vol. I, where a statement engraved along the bottom sniffs that Drake was really the first circumnavigator because Magellan was “unfortunately Killed” and thus “cannot properly be intitled a Circumnavigator.” To enforce the point, the map in the Pacific Ocean marks “Here Magellan was Killed.” Campbell apparently intends to ignore the idea that Magellan was hardly the only person on the voyage and that many of that crew survived to claim the honor of being first well before Drake.


Emanuel Bowen (?-1767), engraver of many of the maps in this work, worked in partnership with Thomas Kitchin from the 1750s (Kitchen’s name is found on some of the maps in this volume along with Bowen’s; see Tooley and also Moreland & Bannister, Antique Maps, p. 166, for more on Bowen and Kitchen). The two enjoyed an international reputation, working for both George II of England and Louis XV of France. Bowen’s work is notable for its clarity, handsome cartographic decorative techniques, and his lengthy descriptive notes. Maps and plates of American and Australian interest in this set include:

A New & Correct Chart of All the Known World Laid down According to Mercator’s Projection...by Emanl. Bowen. Located before p. [1], in Vol. I. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 547. Sea chart of the world with decorative title cartouche and four compass roses from which rhumb lines emanate across the seas. A portion of the coastline of Australia is shown, and one small section of the New Zealand coastline is marked. As in Bowen’s other maps of North America in this series, the interesting feature is not so much what is shown but how much is left to be discovered. In this map the Colorado River is named “North R.”
A New and Accurate Map of the World Drawn from the Best Authorities...Describing the Course of Each of the Following Circum-navigators...Magellan, Drake, and Anson. By Eman. Bowen Geographer to His Majesty. Located before p. 7, in Vol. I. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 546: “The Colorado River has its proper name.” The world is shown on a oval projection and tracks the course of the voyages of Magellan, Drake, and Anson. The northwest part of North America has the caption “Parts Undiscovered.” As discussed Bowen shows national prejudice, in this instance noting at lower center: "The Reader is desired to observe, that Sr. Francis Drake was the first navigator who made the Circuit of the Globe: For tho' Magellan was First in that Design, yet as he was unfortunately killed at one of the Ladrone Islands, he cannot properly be intitled [sic] a Circumnavigator." 

Sir Francis Drake, Taken from an Original Painting Late in the Possession of Sr. Philip Sydenham Bart. Deceased. Located before p. 15, Vol. I. A very handsome portrait of the noted explorer who landed in California in 1579. The portrait accompanies the extensive chapter on Drake.

The Inhabitants of California in Their Respective Dresses. Four images of California Natives are shown (Pericú men fishing with a raft and harpoon and two women, one of whom is armed with a bow and arrows). These images are based on the plates that appeared in Shelvocke’s A Voyage round the World by Way of the Great South Sea... (London, 1726) See Cowan (I, pp. 211-212 & II, pp. 581-582); Mathes (California Colonial Bibliography 33), and Wagner (Spanish Southwest 88). Dr. W. Michael Mathes notes that two of the plates in Shelvocke’s Voyage were the second published images of Native Americans in California. In the present work, the engravings are larger than found in Shelvocke’s original publication. 
A Complete Map of the Southern Continent Surveyed by Capt. Abel Tasman & Depicted by Order of the East India Company in Holland in the Stadt House at Amsterdam E. Bowen Sculp., Located before p. 325 in Vol. I. Clancy, The Mapping of Terra Australis 6.25. Perry, The Discovery of Australia: The Charts and Maps of the Navigators and Explorers, p. 60 & Plate 29. Tooley, The Mapping of Australia 241. This is the first appearance of Bowen’s version of the Thévenot-Tasman map of Australia, among the early English maps of Australia and the first English map solely concentrating on the region depicted. The map shows Australia with New Guinea and part of New Zealand as observed by Tasman in the 1640s. Two panels of text give a history and explanation of the map and a description of the region.

A New and Accurate Map of America. Drawn from the Most Approved Modern Maps and Charts, and Adjusted by Astronomical Observations; Exhibiting the Course of the Trade Winds Both in the Atlantic & Pacific Oceans by Eman. Bowen Geographer to His Majesty. Located before p. [1], Vol. II. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 545. California is correctly shown as a peninsula and the American northwest is devoid of detail with the notations "Parts Undiscovered" and "the supposed Straits of Annian". The lively title cartouche depicts natives and a European landing party. Two compass roses decorate the map. 

A New & Accurate Chart of the Western or Atlantic Ocean Drawn from Surveys and Most Approved Maps & Charts. The Whole Being Regulated by Astronomical Observations by Eman. Bowen. Geographer to His Majesty. Located before p. 3, in Vol. II. Text beneath the title cartouche claims that the discovery of the Americas was made by a prince of North Wales in the 12th century rather than by Columbus. 

A New and Accurate Chart of the West Indies, with the Adjacent Coasts of North and South America...by Eman. Bowen Geographer to His Majesty. Located before p. 39, Vol. II. Ornamental title cartouche, two compasses with radiating rhumb lines; routes of Spanish galleons traced. A very attractive map with excellent detail on navigation in the Caribbean and the Gulf of Mexico. Like Moll, Bowen fills his blank spaces with interesting and sometimes amusing commentary. On the present map is text on the French-English map war, history (particularly piracy), and navigational tips, e.g.: The most difficult part of the Course of sailing thrô the Windward Passage, is from Port Royal to Point Morant, which being against the Trade Winds, takes up sometimes 5 or 6 weeks, thô but the distance of 20 Leagues....

The Interview of Cortes and Motezuma in the City of Mexico. [lower right in image]: J. Mynde, sc. [key below image]. Located before p. 97 in Vol. II. Mayer, México ilustrado, p. 93 (illustrated). This handsome print is ironic in presenting a pivotal, clashing collision of civilizations in graceful, dignified, classical style.

[Banner at top in image]: Antient Mexico [text below commencing]: [1. The Great Square.... plus 8 other locations]. Located before p. 115 in Vol. II. Lombardo, Atlas histórico de la ciudad de México, plate 103. A finely engraved prospect of the City of Mexico in the sixteenth century, with a numbered key below indicating the various important buildings and landmarks, including The Pleasure House & Garden.

A New Map of Georgia with Part of Carolina, Florida and Louisiana. Drawn from Original Draughts Assisted by the Most Approved Maps and Charts. Collected by Eman. Bowen. Geographer to His Majesty. Located before p. 323, Vol. II. Cumming 267. This rare, large-format, large-scale map showing the region from Charleston to the Mississippi River is one of the most sought-after early maps of Georgia. It is among the early maps to focus on Georgia, which is so named in the title (Benjamin Martyn’s 1741 map Georgia Part of Carolina showed basically the same area; Lotter’s 1747 map Georgia also showed the same area). Shown are early settlements, Native tribes friendly or hostile to the English, Native territories (shown by dotted lines), and trading paths and roads of the period. The map incorrectly positions New Orleans and bears a legend at Natchez stating that the Natchez Indians were “lately destroyed by the French.” This map was used in a 1981 Supreme Court battle over the location of the boundary between Georgia and South Carolina at the mouth of the Savannah River. It was presented as evidence of Georgia's claim that the boundary lies on the northern bank of the river.
A Correct Draught of the North Pole and of All the Countries Hitherto Discovered, Intercepted Between the Pole and the Parallel of 50 Degrees...By Eman: Bowen., Geographer to His Majesty. Located before p. [377], in Vol. II. This highly detailed circular map of the northern hemisphere is dedicated to Arthur Dobbs, whose enthusiasm led to the first Royal Navy expedition in search of the Northwest Passage. It shows the routes of significant Arctic expeditions to the east as well as to the west, with tracks of the numerous attempts to find the Northeast and Northwest Passages to the economic riches of Asia. Much of Greenland and the western part of the North America remain “undiscovered,” and decorative cartouches conveniently obscure the unknown Northwest coast. ($10,000-20,000)
zamorano eighty #49

atlas in original boards & large paper

68. [LA PÉROUSE, Jean-François de Galaup]. Voyage de La Pérouse Autour du Monde, Publié Conformément au Décret du 22 Avril 1791, et Rédigé par M. L. A. Milet-Mureau, Général de Brigade dans le Corps du Génie, Directeur des Fortifications, Ex-Constituant, Membre de plusieurs Sociétés littéraires de Paris. Tome Premier [-Quatrieme, and Atlas du Voyage de la Pérouse]. Paris: De L’Imprimerie de la République, [Imprimé par les soins de P. D. Duboy-Laverne] An V. (1797). 4 vols. as follows:

Text:

Vol. I: [2] lxxii, 346 [1, colophon (verso blank)] pp., copper-engraved frontispiece portrait of La Pérouse. 

Vol. II: [2] 398 [1, colophon (verso blank)] pp.

Vol. III: [2] 422 [1, colophon (verso blank)] pp.

Vol. IV: [2] 309 pp.

Atlas: 

[2] (copper-engraved emblematic title including a chart of the Pacific showing the track of the voyage) pp., 69 copper-engraved plates, maps, and charts on thick paper, one of which is folding and 20 double-page (see below for a partial list of maps, charts, and profiles). The atlas contains maps, charts, profiles, and plates (views on land and at sea, flora and fauna, costumed groups of ethnological interest, etc.). The frontispiece portrait of La Pérouse found in some copies of the atlas is not present in this copy. (Lada-Mocarski 52 states that the portrait is sometimes absent in the large paper variant of the atlas, like the present copy).


Text vols.: 4 vols., 4to, contemporary full tan diced calf, spine with raised bands and gilt-lettered title and volume numbers, covers ruled in gilt, turn-ins gilt rolled, marbled endpapers, all edges with later sepia mottling. Minor flaws to binding skillfully restored and repaired, some corners slightly bumped, interior fine and fresh. Wanting half titles. Engraved armorial bookplates of Williams Downes (plate in Vol. III applied upside down on the back pastedown). DNB lists a Williams Downes (1752-1826), first Baron, chief justice of the king’s bench in Ireland.

Atlas: Large folio, original tan boards, original leather morocco gilt-lettered spine label. The atlas is the large paper issue on thick paper, measuring larger than the Streeter, Clifford, or Volkmann copies (62 x 45.6 cm; 24-1/2 x 16-3/4 inches), entirely untrimmed. Some moderate outer wear to fragile boards and light chipping to spine label. A few plates with mild dust-soiling to blank edges. A very fine, complete copy in as-issued condition, with all of the maps, charts, and plates fresh, bright, and in good, strong impressions, mounted on original blue waste paper stubs. Preserved in a three-quarter tan calf and marbled boards clamshell case.

All in all, this is a handsome set of a rare voyage.


First edition, the desirable large paper copy. Allen, “Laperouse: A Check List” in California Historical Quarterly 20 (1941), p. 50. Anker, Bird Books and Bird Art 276 (with note on ornithological text and artists). Barrett, Baja California 1435. Brunet 19862. Cf. Cowan I, pp. 135-136n (citing the 1799 London edition) & p. 273: “[La Pérouse] landed at Monterey in September, 1780. His stay was only ten days, but during the visit he was able to give the best account of the period of natural resources. It is of interest to note that he was the first foreign visitor to come to these shores after the founding of Upper California’s first mission.” Cowan II, p. 383. Cox I, p. 67. Ferguson, Australian Bibliography 268. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 272: “The portrait of La Pérouse...is frequently bound as a frontispiece to Volume I but is sometimes found bound in the atlas.... Of particular interest to Hawaii is the plate that depicts the French ships off Makena, Maui. It is the first fully developed view of that island.” Grinnell, California Ornithology, p. 7 (first item). Graff 2397n. Hill I, p. 173. Hill II:972. Harlow, Maps of San Francisco Bay 15 (early printed map of the port of San Francisco); Maps of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego 9 (second printed map of the port of San Diego). Holliday 636. Howell 50, California 141. Howes L93. Huntington Library, Zamorano 80...Exhibition of Famous and Notorious California Classics 49. JCB 3907 (text vols.). Lada-Mocarski 52. Libros Californianos, p. 39. Lopez Memorial Museum, Catalogue of Filipiniana Materials 261. Mathes, California Colonial Bibliography 69. McLaren 1. Cf. National Maritime Museum: Voyages 136 & 137 (citing English editions). Nordenskiöld II:133. Phillips, Atlases 688. Phillips, Maps of America, p. 1095. Sabin 38960. Smith 2109. Staton & Tremaine 596. Strathern 304. Streeter Sale 3493. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 837-848, pp. 199-201: “The long delay in publishing the observations and the maps of the voyage was fatal to any chance they might have had of receiving recognition.” Wickersham 6611. Zamorano 80 #49.


Howell, Anniversary Catalogue 72 (Richard Reed’s essay): “La Pérouse’s Voyage is one of the great documents of French exploration in the Pacific Ocean. In addition to a detailed account of the expedition itself, these volumes contain invaluable scientific information, observations on the natives that were encountered, and a wealth of geographic and cartographic data. The beautiful Atlas, with its finely engraved maps, charts, and plates, includes a detailed chart of San Francisco Bay, the first representation of the crested quail, and several maps and plates of the harbors at Monterey and San Diego, as well as two charts and one view of the Sandwich Islands. It is a magnificent production, and some authorities consider the engraving and craftsmanship to be superior even to that in the Cook-Webber Atlas (see no. 27 above) that accompanies the journals of the great English explorer’s third voyage. Like Cook, La Pérouse died in the service of his King and in the pursuit of geographical knowledge. Unlike Cook, however, he has not achieved the international recognition accorded the English navigator.... Nevertheless, it is one of the finest narratives of maritime exploration ever written, and certainly deserves to hold a place of high honor among the great travel accounts of the eighteenth century.”

Maps, Charts & Profiles of California and Northwest Coast, including Port des Français: 

Plate 1: Mappe monde ou carte réduite des parties connues du globe pour servir au voyage de La Pérouse fait dans les aneés 1785, 86, 87, et 88... (59.5 x 92.7 cm; 23-1/2 x 36-1/2 inches). Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 837. First printing of this key world map on the Mercator projection centering on the Pacific. Coastal details are emphasized, and the route of La Pérouse’s voyage to Botany Bay is tracked.

Plate 3: Carte du Grand Océan ou Mer du Sud dressée pour la relation du voyage de découvertes... (49.5 x 69.3 cm; 19-5/8 x 27-1/4 inches). Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 838. This map gives good detail on the island groups explored. It includes all of North America, most of South America, and the eastern coast of Asia. Australia is shown, with its southern coast unexplored. Bits of the New Zealand and New Guinea coastlines still remain blank.

Plate 15: Carte des côtes de l’Amérique et de l’Asie depuis la Californie jusqu’à Macao... (50 x 68.5 cm; 19-5/8 x 27 inches). Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 839. Chart showing the coast of America and Asia from California to Macao.

Plate 16: Carte général d’une partie de la côte du nord-ouest de l’Amérique... (67.2 x 49.5 cm; 26-1/2 x 19-3/8 inches). Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 840. Detailed chart of the Northwest from Monterey to Mount St. Elias in Alaska, locating all known harbors and delineating coastal topography, including elevations, rivers, bays, points, and capes.

Plates 17, 29, and 31 (three associated sheets): (Plate 17) Carte Particulière de la côte du nord-ouest de l'Amérique...1e. feuille.. (Plate 29) Carte Particulière de la côte du nord-ouest de l'Amérique...2e. feuille. (Plate 31) Carte Particulière de la côte du nord-ouest de l'Amérique...3e. feuille. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 841, 844, 845. Three plates each containing three sections, showing the same coastal area as in Plate 16. Each plate measures approximately 49.5 x 67 cm (19-1/2 x 26-1/2 inches). Plate 31 illustrates the Pacific from Monterey Bay almost to the Columbia River.

Plates 18, 30, and 32 (three associated sheets): Vues de la Côte du Nord-Ouest de l’Amérique. 1ere. feuille. (Plate 30) Vues de la Côte du Nord-Ouest de l’Amérique. 2e. feuille. (Plate 32) Vues de la Côte du Nord-Ouest de l’Amérique. 3e. feuille. Three plates each containing several coastal profiles, each plate measures approximately 31.3 x 47.2 cm (12-1/4 x 18-9/16 inches).

Plate 19: Plan du Port des Français... (50 x 69 cm; 19-3/4 x 27-1/4 inches). Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 842. This map illustrates Lituya Bay, on the southern coast of Alaska, the only haven for seafarers facing the open sweep of the Pacific on the passage north from Cross Sound to Yakutat. La Pérouse recommended that France establish its base in Alaska at Port des Français, which he described in his journal as “perhaps the most extraordinary place in the world.” Unfortunately, on July 13, 1786, La Pérouse’s “calm waters” suddenly swallowed up 21 of his finest officers and men as they attempted to sound the waters at the entrance to Lituya Bay. None of the bodies were recovered. There are several other plates relating to Port Français in the atlas.

Plate 26: Plan de l’entrée du Port de Bucarelli... (50 x 69 cm; 19-3/4 x 27-1/4 inches). Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 843. Wagner mentions similarity to Dalrymple’s 1789 map (but with corrections). La Pérouse stated that he acquired the plan in Manila in 1787 (probably from Mourelle, according to Wagner). Bucarelli Bay in southeast Alaska was for a time thought to be the entrance to the Northwest Passage. La Pérouse was among the early European visitors to the area.

Plate 33: Plan du Port de St. François, situé sur la côte de la Californie Septentrionale... (50.2 x 33.5 cm; 19-3/8 x 13-1/8 inches). Early printed map of the port of San Francisco (preceded by various incarnations by Cañizares, Dalrymple, and Vancouver). Harlow, Maps of San Francisco Bay 15. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 846. Wagner states that this plan of San Francisco Bay was copied from Camacho’s map of 1779 (see Wagner 667).

Plate 34: Plan de la Baie de Monterey... (33.4 x 50.1 cm; 13-1/4 x 19-3/8 inches). Harlow, Maps of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego, p. 10: “On September 15, 1786...La Pérouse anchored in Monterey Bay—among the spouting whales.... He sent home a chart of Monterey Bay, made in part from his own surveys.” Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 847. Early printed plan of Monterey Bay, said by Wagner to have been drawn by some of La Pérouse’s officers.

Plate 35: Plan du Port de St. Diego... [with] Plan du Port et Départment de St. Blas... (48 x 33.6 cm; 18-7/8 x 13-1/4 inches). Two charts on one sheet. Second printed map of San Diego (preceded by Dalrymple’s 1789 printed chart based on Juan Pantoja y Arriaga’s 1782 manuscript map of the port of San Diego; see Wagner 687). Harlow, Maps of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego 9: “When the first president of the Mexican republic came to issue a series of charts of Mexico’s coasts in 1825, that of San Diego was...a virtual copy of the one in the 1797 La Pérouse atlas.” Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 848. See Muriel Strickland’s comments in California 49: Forty-Nine Maps of California from the Sixteenth Century to the Present (19) referring to this French printing. Regarding the other chart on this plate, San Blas (on the coast of Nayarit) was established as a Naval Department by José de Gálvez in 1768 for the specific purpose of supplying the new missions and presidios to be founded in Alta California.

Plate 36: Perdrix, Mâle et Femele, de la Californie (26.5 x 40 cm; 10-1/2 x 15-3/4 inches). Zamorano 80 #49 (Robert J. Woods): “The first picture of the crested quail to be shown in Europe.” This beautiful species, the California Quail (Callipepla californica), was named the official California State Bird in 1931. Its original range stretched from Baja California to a small portion of Western Nevada and the southern counties of Oregon.

Plate 37: Promerops de la Californie Septentrionale (40.7 x 25.4 cm; 16 x 10 inches). This ornithological plate depicts the California thrasher, which is endemic to the coastal and foothill areas of California, extending with the chaparral vegetation into adjacent areas of northwest Baja California. This species was first collected by the La Pérouse expedition, probably at Monterey in 1786.

Plate 67: 2 charts on one double-page sheet: Partie de la Mer du Sud comprise entre les Philippines et la Californie (49.5 x 67.3 cm; 19-1/2 x 26-1/2 inches). The two charts depict the Pacific between California and Manila and show the tracks of the voyages of Anson, the Spanish galleon, and La Pérouse.


The first edition of La Pérouse’s Voyage is one of the great and rare voyages for California history (and many other parts of the world, for that matter). It is also a beautiful specimen of eighteenth-century French printing and bookmaking. 

(5 vols.) ($20,000-40,000) 
THE BASIS OF ENGLAND’S CLAIM TO OREGON

69. MEARES, John. Voyages Made in the Years 1788 and 1789, from China to the North West Coast of America. To Which are Prefixed, an Introductory Narrative of a Voyage Performed in 1786, from Bengal, in the Ship Nootka; Observations on the Probable Existence of a North West Passage; and Some Account of the Trade between the North West Coast of America and China; and the Latter Country and Great Britain. London: Printed at the Logographic Press, and sold by J. Walter, 1790. viii (title, dedication & preface), [ix-xiii] (list of subscribers), [xiv-xx] (table of contents), xcv (“An Introductory Voyage) [1, errata], 372, [44, tables], [64] (appendices, including Meares’ Memorial to the House of Commons protesting against the Nootka Sound seizure, also published separately) pp. (lxii for lxiii, 20 for 120, 179 for 197, 36 for 39; plate at p. 4 entitled in part “Atoor” instead of the corrected “Atooi”), 28 copper-engraved plates and maps, 10 of which are folding: 10 copper-engraved maps (3 of which are folding), 18 engraved plates (7 of which are folding) in various techniques (aquatint, line-engraving, soft ground, stipple, some plates tinted in grey or sepia); images include frontispiece portrait of Meares along with views and inhabitants, mostly of the Northwest Coast. 4to (29 x 23 cm), contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt stamped and with original red and green gilt-lettered morocco spine labels (expertly recased, original spine preserved). The abrasions to the handsome binding have been gently restored and the joints expertly reinforced. Occasional mild offsetting or light foxing and a few minor splits to folding maps. Overall a wonderful copy, complete with all the plates and maps, in good, strong impressions, most original tissue guards present. Frequently this book has only 27 maps and plates, but this copy has the extra plate of the Philippines, for the full complement of 28 engravings. This is truly a desirable copy of “one of the early and fundamental books on the Northwest coast of America in general and on Alaska in particular" (Lada-Mocarski). Engraved armorial bookplate of Capel Cure on front pastedown.


First edition. Abbey 594. Bauer 294. Braislin 1290. Cordier, Bibliotheca Sinica, col. 2103. Cox II, p. 29. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 201: “There may be several issues of this edition [notes some errors in pagination, some of which match the present copy, but with others that do not]. Graff 2734. Hill I, p. 195-196. Hill II:1126. Howes M469. JCB III:3386 (noting large paper copy). Judd 123. Lada-Mocarski 46. Lande 1346. Littell 713. Sabin 47260: "There are copies on large paper. The voyages of Meares are an important link in the chain of American discovery of which he was one of the pioneers." Smith 6690. Staton & Tremaine 612. Strathern 364: “Some copies issued on larger paper with coloured plates.” Streeter Sale 3491: “The extra plate of the Philippines [is] said to be missing in most copies.” Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 758-766. Wickersham 6595.

Selected Maps Relating to the Pacific Northwest & Hawaii

Meares and his crew conducted coastal surveys of the Pacific Northwest, and the discoveries they made shown on these maps were part of the documentation for the British claim to Oregon.

A Chart of the Northern Pacific Ocean, Containing the N.E. Coast of Asia & N.W. Coast of America, Explored in 1778 & 1779, by Captain Cook, and further Explored in 1788 & 1789, by John Meares. [below neat line]: J. Haywood, del.... | Published Novr. 18, 1790, by J. Walter.... | Palmer, sculp. Folding. Phillips, Alaskan Maps, p. 24. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 759: “The map was not only based on Cook’s map, but also evidently on Portlock’s. An amusing evidence of the derivation from Cook is the repetition of Cook’s error P. Conversation for Pt. Conception. No Spanish discoveries shown. C. Real, error for Beale, is east of Barkley’s sound. This has the formerly suppositious track of track of the Washington around Vancouver Island.”

A Chart of the Interior Part of North America Demonstrating the very great probability of an Inland Navigation from Hudson's Bay to the West Coast. [below neat line]: J. Haywood del.... | Woodman & Mutlow, Sculpt. Russel Court. Folding. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 758: “This passage seems to be by Slave River, Slave Lake, and a river flowing into Cook’s River. This was Meares’s idea.” Derek Hayes (Historical Atlas of the North Pacific Ocean, p. 109, Map Plate 156) has a section on this imaginary map entitled “The Sea That Never Was” and comments: “Meares was one of the fur-trading adventurers who followed in Cook’s wake in search of the riches promised by the sea otter. He fancied himself geographer-theorist [and] some of his maps contained a startling revelation. Meares drew an inland sea stretching from the Strait of Juan de Fuca northwards to a point approximating that of Dixon Entrance, north of the Queen Charlottes. Not only did he show this sea on his maps, but also maintained that the American captain Robert Gray had sailed along this inland sea in his ship Lady Washington in 1789. This was all a complete fabrication; not only did the sea not exist, but Gray did not sail there, and neither did he tell Meares that he had... Nevertheless, at the time the story seemed quite feasible, and it misled many, even showing up on Russian maps soon thereafter.”

Chart of the N.W. Coast of America and the N.E. Coast of Asia, explored in the Years 1778, & 1779, by Captn. Cook; and further explored, in 1788, and 1789. [below neat line:] J. Haywood del. 52 x 67 cm. No graphic scale, but about 120 miles to the inch. Phillips, Alaskan Maps, p. 24. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 758a.

Sketch of Friendly Cove in Nootka Sound, taken by Mr. Wedgborough [below neat line]: Engrav'd by T. Foot. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 762: “On the whole a very accurate map.”

A Sketch of Port Cox in the District of Wicananish. Engraved by T. Foot. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 760: “Drawn by Robert Funtner.”

A Plan of Port Effingham in Berkeley's Sound.... Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 761.

A View of Otter Sound...Engraved by T. Foote. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 764.

A Plan of Sea Otter Harbour and St. Patricks Bay, taken by Capt. James Hanna.... [below neat line]: Foot Sculpt. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 766.
A View of Port Meares...Engraved by T. Foot. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 763.

A Sketch of Raft-Cove, taken by Mr. Funter, Master of the North West American...Engraved by T. Foot. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 765.

Selected Plates Relating to the Pacific Northwest & Hawaii

John Meares Esqr. [left of portrait]: W. Beechey pinxt [right of portrait]. C. Bestland sculpt. Stipple and soft ground oval portrait, after the painting by notable portrait artist William Beechey. A very handsome portrait of a man variously described as a pioneer of the Pacific Northwest, neither modest nor reliable, and an engaging scoundrel (but hardly more unscrupulous than other men of his class at that time).

Tianna, a Prince of Atoor, One of the Sandwich Island. Publish’d Augt 16 1790 by J. Walter.... Stipple engraving. It was not uncommon for Hawaiians to jump aboard trade ships for adventure and to see the world. Tianna (or perhaps Teanna or Kaiana), high chief of Kaua’i, is said to be the first Hawaiian man to set foot on North America soil (1783). Meares allowed him to join the voyage, and he went to China and from there on the Iphegenia with Douglas to Nootka Sound on the west side of Vancouver Island.

Wynee, a Native of Owyhee, one of the Sandwich Islands. Publish’d Augt 16 1790 by J. Walter.... Stipple engraving. This stunningly beautiful Hawaiian lady was an early Hawaiian visitor to America, hired to be Frances Barkley’s maid aboard the Imperial Eagle.

Johnstones Island... Free Wills Isles. Tatee Isles. Continuation of the Tatee Isles. The new discov’d Sandwich Island. [lower left above neat line]: J. Sanders in Aqua Tinta fecit July 1790 [below neat line]: Publish’d Augt 16 1790 by J. Walter.... 5 profiles in aquatint. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 201 mentions the profile of Hawaii.

View of the Land in 49.3. N. Port Effingham. Nootka Sound. Publish’d Augt. 16. 1790. by J. Walter.... 3 profiles in aquatint. 

Callicum and Maquilla [sic]. Chiefs of Nootka Sound. Publish’d Augt 15. 1790 by J. Walter.... [lower left below image]: T. Stothard, del. [lower right below image]: R. Pollard Sculpt. Aquatint. This dramatic ethnological image presents full-length noble portraits of Callicum and his brother Muquinna, the latter a Nootka chief on the west coast of what is now Vancouver Island. They clasp hands against the dramatic backdrop of the Pacific Northwest landscape at Friendly Cove, standing in front of the shore with a masted vessel and rowboat and wearing tunics fastened at shoulder, earrings, and bracelets. Muquinna saw them all—from Cook to a host of English, Spanish, and Yankee navigators and fur traders. He became a wealthy moghul in the heyday of the fur trade before near extinction of the sea otter in the region. Muquinna ruled a people changed by contact but adapted well, being a shrewd bargainer adept at playing the Spanish against the English. Callicum was murdered by the Spanish when he and Muquinna protested the arrest of English trader James Colnett. “There is no doubt...that Muquinna was one of the most important Indian leaders in the area during the early contact period, and his role in this phase of northwest coast history is as significant as that of any of the Europeans who sailed into Nootka Sound” (Dictionary of Canadian Biography). 

Entrance of the Strait of John de Fuca. Publish’d Augt. 16. 1790, by J. Walter & Son... [lower left below image]: T. Stothard, del. [lower right below image]: J. Wells, fecit. Aquatint. Seven Nootka canoes filled with men encircle a small, two-sail boat flying a British flag in the Strait of Juan de Fuca, British Columbia. Meares ceremonially took possession of the Strait of Juan de Fuca for Great Britain, thereby authenticating earlier British visits in the area. Meares named it for Juan de Fuca, the elderly Greek pilot who in 1596 claimed the Natives living near the strait were rich in gold, silver, and pearls, thus creating the fabled Northwest Passage, which caught the imagination of so many Europeans and persisted in the minds of explorers like Meares. 
The Country of New Albion. In the Latitude of 45 N. when Cape Lookout & the 3 Brothers bore S.S.E. dist 8 leags. Publish’d Augt. 16. 1790 by J. Walter... [lower left below image]: J. Meares, del. Aquatint. Folding. Farmer & Holmes, An Historical Atlas of Oregon, p. 25. This pristine view shows Meares’ ship Felice in the foreground of the Oregon coast south of Tillamook Bay, which marks the southernmost point of Meares’ 1788 voyage. In the text Meares remarks: “The face of the country [Oregon] assumed a very different appearance from that of the Northern coast. Many beautiful spots, covered with the finest verdure, solicited our attention; and the land rose in a very gradual assent to the distant mountains, skirted by a white sandy beach down to the sea. As we sailed along, spacious lawns and hanging woods everywhere met the delighted eye,—but not an human being appeared to inhabit the fertile country at New Albion.” Meares discovered Tillamook Bay, naming it Quicksand Bay. 

The Launch of the North West America at Nootka Sound. Being the first Vessel that was ever built in that part of the Globe. Publish’d Augt. 16. 1790, by J. W. Walter & Son... [left below image]: C. Melz del. [right below image]: R. Pollard Sculpt. Line-engraved view of ship and jubilant crowd of people at Nootka Sound, where Meares went to build a permanent British settlement on the Pacific Northwest Coast. The Union Jack flies above a fort to the right, Meares’ crew fires cannons to celebrate the launch of the newly constructed vessel christened North West America, the multi-national crew and Natives in canoes and on the shore look and point, and masted sailing ships rest in the harbour. Second mate Haswell who served on the Iphigenia under William Douglas (Meares’ partner in the exploration and trading ventured) described the event depicted in this lively illustration: “The English launched a small schooner, named Northwest America—the first vessel ever built on the [Pacific Northwest] Coast. It was a gala day, fittingly celebrated by salutes and festivities in which the Americans cordially joined.” 


Meares’ activities along the American northwest coast had far-reaching effects and nearly caused two armed conflicts. Sailing to the area in 1788, Meares quickly established a brisk fur trade with China and built a settlement that included a shipyard, where was built and launched the Northwest America, the first substantial vessel constructed in the area. In 1789, however, the Spanish also established something of a settlement in the area and seized the three ships they found at Nootka Sound and made their crews prisoners, claiming they were smugglers at best and perhaps pirates at worst. Meares, in China at the time, hastened back to England to complain, which action brought forth a forceful British reaction in the form of an armed fleet intended to right the perceived wrong. Cowed, Spain agreed to give up her pretensions, thereby establishing British supremacy in the area by the Nootka Convention. That primacy almost led later to war with the United States over the boundary between it and Canada. Meares (1756?-1809) was a professional British naval officer most remembered for his role in this dispute.


Aside from its prominence in an international controversy, Meares’ work is also important for the natural history and ethnography that it contains. The author admits that his primary purpose was to aid commerce but also nods to the cultural implications of his observations: “...I shall venture to express my hopes,—that this Volume will be found to contain information useful to commerce, and instructions which future navigators may not disdain to consider; that the following pages will afford some entertainment to men who are curious in examining the various modes of human life...” (p. vii). The majority of the plates and the text are clearly designed to promote commercial interests and to aid future British navigators in the area; several of the plates do, however, show natives, including two from Hawaii, and various habitats around the area explored. A great deal of text is also devoted to Nootka Sound denizens, although there is some despair expressed that certain groups seem to engage in cannibalism. As germane as they are to Meares’ purposes, curiously there are no images of fur-bearing or other animals, presumably because every British merchant knew what he was in the area for and did not require images to recognize his prey. Finally, Meares devotes an entire chapter and a map to the Northwest Passage, keeping alive the fading hopes that it might eventually be discovered; clearly he remains interested in its discovery because of implications for the fur trade.


William Combe (1741-1823), author of Dr. Syntax, edited Meares papers for the printed work. Combe was a profuse ghostwriter of many and varied books, including Mackenzie’s voyage. John Walter, printer and publisher, founded the London Times. ($6,000-12,000)

70. MELVILLE, Herman. Omoo: A Narrative of Adventures in the South Seas.... London: John Murray, 1847. xiii [1 blank], 321 [1] pp., text illustration (map opposite title page). 12mo, contemporary three-quarter brown polished calf over marbled boards, red gilt-lettered spine label, spine gilt-decorated, all edges marbled with matching marbled endpapers. Spine faded and rubbed, some abrasions to leather, light shelf wear, text block slightly cracked (pp. 224-225). Interior very good. With printed armorial book plate of Joan Emlyn on front pastedown and embossed blind-stamp of bookseller Kelly & Slater of Manchester.


First edition, preceding the first American edition by almost one month; this copy conforms to BAL's state "A" (no priority known), with the signature mark "P" on p. 209 "Present and perfectly formed"; it does not, however, have the ads. BAL 13655. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 1661. Hill I, p. 196. Hill II:1137. O’Reilly-Reitman 7116.

This is Melville's second novel, conveying his experiences after escaping the Marquesas in 1842, and typeset in England from proofs of the subsequent U.S. edition. A sequel to Typee, the work sent a shudder through some quarters, especially because of its unconventional criticisms of missionaries, a tact in keeping with Meville’s desire to describe native life after it had been altered by contact with the outside world. In Chapter 54 entitled “Some Account of the Wild Cattle in Polynesia,” Melville reviews the success or failure in various islands of the goats, sheep, and bullocks that Vancouver distributed on his voyages. He notes that in Hawaii the animals are now fairly numerous after the arrival about 1835 from California of a group of “Spanish” vaqueros. In certain instances his treatment of this subject is anthropomorphic. In his discussion of why sheep did not thrive, he remarks: “The pair left were an ill assorted couple, perhaps; separated in disgust and died without issue” (p. 209).


The novel was widely influential and even persuaded Robert Louis Stevenson to visit the South Seas. The novel contains a few passing references to Captain Cook. ($500-1,000)

BUCCANEERING CLASSIC & AN EARLY DESCRIPTION OF CALIFORNIA

71. ROGERS, Woodes. A Cruising Voyage Round the World: First to the South-Sea, Thence to the East-Indies, and Homewards by the Cape of Good Hope. Begun in 1708, and Finish’d in 1711. Containing A Journal of all the Remarkable Transactions; Particularly of the Taking of Puna and Guiaquil, of the Acapulca Ship, and other Prizes: An Account of Alexander Selkirk’s Living alone Four Years and Four Months in an Island; and a Brief Description of Several Countries in our Course noted for Trade, Especially in the South-Sea. With Maps of all the Coast, from the Best Spanish Manuscript Draughts. And an Introduction Relating to the South-Sea Trade. By Captain Woodes Rogers, Commander in Chief in This Expedition, with the Ships Duke and Dutchess of Bristol. The Second Edition, Corrected. London: Printed for Andrew Bell at the Cross-Keys and Bible in Cornhil, and Bernard Lintot at the Cross-Keys between the Temple-Gates, Fleetstreet, 1718. xix [1, blank], 428, 57 [7] pp., 5 copper-engraved folding maps, including a map by Moll showing California as an island: A Map of the World with the Ships Duke & Dutchess Tract Round it from 1708 to 1711 | By Herman Moll Geographer (20.3 x 35.5 cm; 8 x 14 inches). 8vo, contemporary calf, spine with raised bands (neatly rebacked, extra-gilt panelled spine retained, dark green gilt-lettered dark green leather spine label, new endpapers). Moderate shelf wear, corners bumped (small exposure of board), hinges starting, interior fine, crisp, and fresh. Closed tear (approximately 18 cm long) to one map (no losses).


Second edition, corrected (first edition, London, 1712). Cf. Barrett, Baja California 2147. Borba de Moraes I, p. 744-745n. Braislin 1575: “One of the earliest works in the English language to describe California.” Cowan I, pp. 194-195. Cowan II, p. 540. European Americana 718/154. Hill II:1479 (first edition): “A buccaneering classic.” Howes R421. JCB V:238. Mathes, California Colonial Bibliography 31. National Maritime Museum: Piracy & Privateering 472n. Sabin 72754. Wagner, Spanish Southwest 78a. Streeter Sale 2429 (citing first edition): “I have followed Henry Wagner in including with my California books the account by Woodes Rogers of the famous buccaneering voyage around the world, 1708 to 1711. Port Segura, not far from Cape St. Lucas in Lower California, was the base from which the smaller Spanish treasure ship from Manila was captured. It was on this voyage that Alexander Selkirk, the original of Defoe’s Robinson Crusoe, was found on the island of Juan Fernandez. Rogers is most interesting in outlining the setup for a buccaneering expedition such as this, where many decisions were made by majority vote.--TWS.” The expedition cruised off the west coast of South America, Central America, and Mexico, reaching California in 1709 and then crossing the Pacific to Asia. During his sojourn at Cabo San Lucas (mid-November to January, 1710) Rogers made lengthy ethnographic, geographic, zoological, and botanical observations.

Although a famous book for many reasons cited above, this work is often under-appreciated for its descriptions of the diurnal life and problems faced by sailors on such a buccaneer mission and of its implications for seafaring voyages of long duration in general. Rogers states in his introduction that the written material on which this account is based was laid open for all the crew to scrutinize and to which any member could make any objection or correction he saw fit: "From our first setting out, I took the best method to preserve an unquestionable Relation of the Voyage, by having a daily Account kept in a publick Book of all out Transactions, which lay open to every one's View; and where any thing was reasonably objected against, it was corrected. This Method we observ'd during the whole Voyage, and almost in the same manner as you have it in the following Relation" (p. xix). Although it seems clear that Rogers has cleaned up the raw narrative somewhat, perhaps with the help of a ghostwriter sometimes suggested to be Daniel Defoe himself, the text remains a vivid and honest account of the events that happened on the cruise, down to texts of the many agreements that were signed to resolve disputes and questions. If democracy did not reign in Britain itself, it apparently flourished here halfway around the world far from the reach of Parliament.


Although many of the events and incidents recounted are mundane, some of them are horrific and make the modern reader wonder how anyone survived. Rogers himself was, for example, subject to terrible physical injuries, an event anticipated by a sham battle between his ship and the Dutchess, in which he pretended to attack the latter in a type of war game. As part of that exercise, "I order'd Red Lead mix'd with Water to be thrown upon two of our Fellows, and sent 'em down to the Surgeons, who, as well as the Prisoners in the Hold of the Ship, were very much surpriz'd, thinking they had been really wounded, and the Surgeons actually went about to dress them, but finding their Mistake, it was a very agreeable Diversion" (pp. 249-250). When Roger's own turn came, however, in the battle with the Manila Galleon, the case was real. Shot severely through the face, Rogers records that the damage included "several of my Teeth, part of which dropt down upon the Deck, where I fell..." (p. 294). Two days later, he had trouble swallowing something and was never sure if the obstruction was "a part of my Jaw Bone, or the Shot, which we can't yet give an account of" (p. 294). Shortly after that, part of his foot was shot off, “So that I could not stand, but lay on my Back in a great deal of Misery...” (p. 302).


The much remarked upon recovery of Alexander Selkirk is also an amazingly honest rendering of a totally unexpected event. Throughout Rogers' description of the man is an undercurrent of wonder not only that the man survived but that he was so amazingly resourceful, an attitude in complete opposition to that of his fellow captain, Cooke. Rogers recounts event after event in which Selkirk had to adapt because he was gradually stripped of his usual European accoutrements, such as gunpowder, clothes, and shoes. Rogers' first impression is significant. He states that Selkirk was "a Man cloathed in Goat-Skins, who look'd wilder than the first Owners of them" (p. 125). This incredulity morphs into respect and even praise. When Selkirk had exhausted his powder, he had to catch goats by chasing them on foot, which he did successfully. Rogers, in a moment when European ideas of savagery and civilization were just emerging into the theory that would later posit the "noble savage," states his admiration for Selkirk's reversion to a natural state: "...for his way of living and continual Exercise of walking and running, clear'd him of all gross Humours, so that he ran with wonderful Swiftness thro the Woods and up the Rocks and Hills, as we perceiv'd when we employ'd him to catch Goats for us" (p. 127). Although Selkirk clearly needed no such things because "his Feet became so hard" that he could go without shoes, they were apparently fitted to him anyway, although it "was some time before he could wear Shoes after we found him" (p. 128).


Selkirk even made medical discoveries: "He found there also a black Pepper called Malagita, which was very good to expel Wind, and against the griping of the Guts" (p. 127). Thus, long before England would encounter a real noble savage such as Omai, here it was confronted with one of its own who seemed no less the worse, and maybe even better, for being stripped of civilization’s trinkets and comforts, a situation that Defoe would render in a deeper, more complex tale about a man named Robinson Crusoe, who actually started his adventure with far more advantages than did his model.


In some instances, Rogers' narrative is fascinating for his continuing concerns for his crew's health, much of which is reported with an obvious mixture of sadness but impartiality. He anticipated Cook by half a decade in his concern for health on long voyages. After lamenting the lack of proper medicines aboard, although he thought the ships well supplied, he remarks: "This day, Tho. Hughes a very good Sailor died, as did Mr. George Underhill, a good Proficient in most parts of the Mathematicks and other Learning, tho not much above 21 years old: He was of very courteous Temper, and brave, was in the Fight where my Brother was kill'd, and served at Lieutenant in my Company at Guiaquil. About the same time another young Man, called John English, died aboard the Havre de Grace, and we have many still sick. If we had staid in the Harbour, we should in all probability have lost near half of our Men" (pp. 209-210). ($3,000-6,000)

285 COPPER-ENGRAVED PLATES OF THE FLORA & FAUNA OF JAMAICA

72. SLOANE, Hans, Sir. A Voyage to the Islands Madera, Barbados, Nieves, S. Christophers and Jamaica, with the Natural History of the Herbs and Trees, Four-footed Beasts, Fishes, Birds, Insects, Reptiles, &c. of the last of those Islands; To which is Prefix'd an Introduction, Wherein is an Account of the Inhabitants, Air, Waters, Diseases, Trade, &c of that Place, with some Relations concerning the Neighbouring Continent, and Islands of America.... London: Printed by B[enjamin] M[otte] for the Author, 1707 & 1725. [16], cliv, 264 [1, blank] pp., 1 leaf with 3 maps (i. e., Plate I), 155 plates (numbered 1 to 156) + [4], xviii, 499 [1 blank] pp., 129 plates (one series numbered II to XI, another numbered 157-274). Total: 285 folding copper-engraved plates (including leaf of maps) of botany, birds, mammals, reptiles, fish, insects, scenes, etc.; titles printed in red and black. (The map is counted as Plate I and is followed by ten other plates numbered II-XI; a second series of plates is numbered 1-274.) 2 vols., folio, full contemporary calf, spine extra-gilt with gilt-lettered tan and dark green morocco labels, raised bands, edges sprinkled red (skillfully rebacked, original covers and spines laid down, voids to covers and corners neatly filled). Occasional very minor foxing and very light staining to a few plates and leaves in Vol. I. Occasional neat pencil and ink marginal annotations in both vols. A few plant specimens laid in Vol. I, one with nineteenth-century ink notes. A few plates have closed tears and about ten others are slightly trimmed, barely into the image area. Overall, the text and plates are very fine and fresh. All leaves mounted on stubs (contemporary with book), as is often the case (cited by Hunt). This handsome set with the plates in strong impressions.


On the front pastedown of each vol. is the engraved blue and white book label of Jared Potter Kirtland of Cleveland, Ohio. Kirtland (1793-1877) was a prominent physician, naturalist, and educator, who, after receiving his education on the East Coast, moved to Ohio where he spent the rest of his life and where he was instrumental in the advancement of medicine and natural sciences, particularly discovering several native species of fish in Ohio streams. He was a prolific author who wrote nearly two hundred scientific articles. See DAB.


First edition. European Americana 707/138 & 725/188. Arents 467. Cox II, p. 210. Cundall 168. Great Flower Books 76: “A fundamental work for West Indian botany.” Handler 19. Hunt 417: "The earliest representations of the flora and fauna of Jamaica." JCB III:102. Nissen, ZBI 1854. Palau 315109. Pritzel 8723. Sabin 82169. Stafleu 1232. 

Sir Hans Sloane (1660-1753), the first British medical practitioner to receive an hereditary title, began his career when he was sent to Jamaica in 1687 as the personal physician to the Duke of Albemarle, who had been appointed the island’s governor. Although his patient died shortly after arriving on the island, Sloane’s reputation hardly suffered from the coincidence, and he filled his time collecting plant and animal specimens on the island. After returning to London in 1689, with over 800 specimens, he established himself as a successful physician and began a life-long passion for collecting materials similar to those he had started accumulating in the West Indies. His huge collection became an important resource for other investigators, and in an act of extraordinary generosity, he made provisions in his will that Britain could purchase it for £20,000. After the collection was purchased, it became the foundation of the present-day British Museum and is still used to this day.


This work introduced England and Europe to the flora and fauna of Jamaica. In 1700 Sloane commissioned Everhardus Kickius to make drawings of some of the specimens, from which the engravers Micael Vander Gucht and John Savage executed the plates from the dried specimens from Sloane’s herbarium. Also included were drawings by Garrett Moore done for Sloane in Jamaica and representing plants that were unsuitable for preservation by drying. Although the title page states that the plates show images “as big as the life,” some of the illustrations are actually of a reduced size. Sometimes criticized for lacking artistic merit, the plates were probably never intended to be anything other than literal representations of their subjects. The work is a foundation stone of any collection of natural science or the West Indies.


 Despite the fame of the work for its natural history illustrations, other aspects of the work sometimes overlooked also are important. Sloane was interested in cochineal, and Plate IX especially is a stunning illustration of the growing of cochineal and maguey in Mexico. While in Jamaica, Sloane also continued his medical practice. The introduction includes a section entitled “Of the Diseases I Observed in Jamaica, and the Method by Which I Used to Cure Them” (Vol. I, pp. xc-cliv). In this fairly substantial disquisition on various ailments he encountered among both the European and African-American residents, he comes to the somewhat startling conclusion that there really is no difference in diseases among the races. For example, in speaking of the prevalence on gonorrhea in the population, he concludes: “I was of the opinion of the generality of the World when I went to Jamaica, but found as the Disease was propagated there the same way, and had the same Symptoms and Course amongst Europeans, Indians, and Negroes, so required the same Remedies and time to be cured” (Vol. I, pp. cxxviii). Finally, one of Sloane’s personal discoveries during his visit was cocoa, which he did not like because it was bitter. He later learned to mix it with milk and even prescribed it as a medicine. He eventually sold the rights to his formula to the Cadburys, thus giving us their modern-day chocolate. ($30,000-50,000)
STRANGERS IN A STRANGE LAND—WEST MEETS EAST

73. STAUNTON, George [Leonard]. An Authentic Account of an Embassy from the King of Great Britain to China; Including Cursory Observations Made, and Information Obtained, in Travelling Throughout That Ancient Empire, and a Small Part of Chinese Tartary. Together with A Relation of the Voyage Undertaken on the Occasion By His Majesty's Ship the Lion, and the Ship Hindostan, in the East India Company's Service, to the Yellow Sea, and Gulf of Pekin; as well as of their Return to Europe; With Notices of the Several Places Where They Stopped in Their Way out and Home; Being The Islands Of Madeira, Teneriffe and St. Jago; The Port Of Rio De Janeiro in South America; The Islands Of St. Helena, Tristan d'Acunha, and Amsterdam; The Coast of Java, and Sumatra, the Nanka Isles, Pulo Condore, and Cochin-China.... London: W. Bulmer and Co. for G. Nicol, 1797. 3 vols., as follows:

Text (2 vols.):

Vol. I: [2], xxxiv, 518 [2, blank] pp., 1 plate (frontispiece portrait: Tchien Lung Ta Whgang Tee Tchien Lung, The Great Emperor), 6 text illustrations (2 botanical subjects, views, boat, Chinese navigational instrument, bound feet).
Vol. II: xx, 626 pp., 2 plates (frontispiece portrait: His Excellency the Earl of Macartney, Embassador [sic] Extraordinary from the King of Great Britain to the Emperor of China + botanical plate: Camellia Sesanqua, Lady Banks' Camellia), 21 text illustrations (Chinese deities, chairs and carriers, furnishings and artifacts, views, methods of labor and devices, architecture, boats, and finally an Englishman seated in a Chinese garden sketching).

Atlas: 44 sheets of engravings (some folding): 35 plates, 9 maps. 

Maps and plates in Atlas:

Note: The maps in this atlas deserve more study; they include early, detailed English renderings of China and its road system. In the short time the Macartney Embassy sojourned in the country, much was learned about China and the groundwork laid for the later founding of Hong Kong. The maps of China listed below were extensively used by subsequent cartographers in the West for several decades, frequently with attribution to Macartney. 
Plate 1: A General Chart...to shew the track of the Lion and Hindostan from England to the Gulph of Pekin in China.... Map. Folding. 

Plate 2: Sketches of the Island of Santo Paulo, called Amsterdam, in the Indian Ocean.... View and 2 maps.

Plate 3: A Chart of part of the coast of Cochin-China including Turon Harbour and the Island Callao.... Map and view. Folding. 

Plate 4: A Chart on Mercator's Projection, containing the Track and Soundings of the Lion, the Hindostan and Tenders, from Turon-Bay in Cochin-China to the mouth of the Pei-Ho River in the Gulph of Pe-Tche-Lee or Pekin. Map. Folding. Vol. I text with explanation of atlas plates has Staunton’s remarks, “As a great part of this track...was never before navigated by European vessels...particular pains were taken to ascertain the squadron’s exact situation at noon of each day.... It may be presumed that these situations, as well as indeed the whole track, are laid down with a tolerable degree of exactness.” 

Plate 5: A Chart of the Islands to the Southward of Tchu-San on the Eastern Coast of China generally laid down from one Published by Alexander Dalrymple, Esqre. with additions and alternations. 2 maps and circular profile of harbour. Staunton notes the inaccuracy of previous maps of the region and comments: “It was therefore thought that a new chart, with these and other alterations and additions, might not be useless to the future navigator.”

Plate 6: A Sketch by Compass of the Coast of the Promontory of Shan-Tung with the track of the Ships and the Soundings from the place of first making the Land to the Strait of Mi-A-Tau. Map and profile. Folding.

Plate 7: Cape Macartney... | Cape Gower... | View of the City of Ten-Tchoo-Foo.... 3 profiles. Folding.

Plate 8: Sketch of the Pay-Ho or White River, and the Road from Pekin to Geho taken 1793. Map.

Plate 9: A Sketch of a Journey from Zhe-Hol in Tartary by land to Pekin and from thence by water to Hang-Tchoo-Foo in China. Map. Folding.

Plate 10: Sketch of a Journey from Hang-Tchoo-Foo to Quang-Tchoo-Foo or Canton in China. Map. Folding.

Plate 11: A Plan of the City and Harbour of Macao | A Colony of the Portugueze [sic] situated at the southern extremity of the Chinese Empire. Map on large scale, showing structures and points of interest (with key). Folding.

Plate 12: A Leaf of the Cactus Opuntia or Prickly Pear with the Cochineal Insects upon it. Life-size rendering with key, providing details of gathering and manufacture of the precious scarlet dye, in use before the modern introduction of aniline dyes. At the time, the Spanish had a monopoly on cochineal supplies, a commodity the French called "Dutch scarlet,” and the English wanted to penetrate the trade. Banks took advantage of the Macartney expedition to obtain at Rio the cochineal insects, which were shipped back to England on a whaler. This engraving is from an original drawing made at Rio de Janeiro.

Plate 13: The Fire-Backed Pheasant of Java. Staunton remarks that this bold, exotic bird is a new species “described by Dr. Shaw.” It was this species that Darwin used in Descent of Man as an example of secondary sexual characteristics, noting the large spurs of the male as compared to the vestigial ones of the female.

Plate 14: Natives of Cochin-China, Playing at cock [sic] with their Feet. This is one of the many terrific plates in the atlas revealing the life and pastimes of the Chinese.

Plate 15: View in Turon Bay. Chinese prepare for a ritual at an humble temple, with Macartney’s ships in the background.

Plate 16: A Mandarin or Magistrate of Turon attended by his Pipe-Bearer. We do not know what is in the pipe, but both men are dreamy-eyed.

Plate 17: Chinese Military Post. Superb detail, including mediaeval-looking costumes rivalling those of King Arthur’s knights.

Plate 18: Chinese Military drawn out in Compliment to the British Embassador [sic]. An historic moment recording the meeting of East and West, with Chinese and British vessels, flags unfurled, smoking petards, ceremonial tent, and a richly adorned crowd of persons. 

Plate 19: Instruments of War used by the Chinese. Accompanied by explanatory key.

Plate 20: View of one of the Wesern [sic] Gates of the City of Pekin. Scene showing one of the nine gates to Peking, with people of various classes, two lofty buildings, carriage crossing bridge with barge beneath.

Plate 21: Plan of the Hall of Audience and the Adjacent Courts in the Emperor’s Gardens at Yuen-Min-Yuen. Architectural rendering and elevation.

Plate 22: A Front View of the Hall of Audience at the Palace of Yuen-Min-Yuen. A serene view with emphasis on the handsome architecture.

Plate 23: Plans, Sections, Elevations, &c. of the Great Wall of China and some of the Towers near the Pass of Cou-Pe-Keou. 11 elements with key and explanations.

Plate 24: A View of the Great Wall of China, Called Van-Lee-Tching, or Wall of Ten Thousand Lee taken near the Pass of Cou-Pe-Koo. Of this lofty view with the magnificent work of man, Staunton remarks: “The masonry and brick work in the Towers alone exceed those of all London.” 

Plate 25: The Approach of the Emperor of China to His Tent in Tartary, to Receive the British Embassador [sic]. A magnificent rendering of the pomp and circumstance of a great moment, with British entering at right, as a huge crowd of Chinese dignitaries look on.

Plate 26: Plan, Section and Elevation of Poo-ta-la, or Temple of the Lama at Zhe-Hol in Tartary. Architectural rendering. Staunton remarks: “The roof of the middle part of this immense building is said to be covered with tiles of solid gold.”

Plate 27: A View of Poo-Ta-La or Great Temple near Zhe-Hol in Tartary. 

Plate 28: Punishment of the Tcha. Not unlike some Pilgrim devices.

Plate 29: A View in the Gardens of the Imperial Palace of Pekin. Majestic landscape view of the intricate gardens which so confounded the English sensibilities of design.

Plate 30: A Scene in an Historical Play exhibited on the Chinese Stage. Staunton compares the play favorably to those of Shakespeare.

Plate 31: View of a Pai-Loo, improperly called a Triumphal Arch, and of a Chinese Fortress. Urban scene featuring typical Chinese memorial architecture and people milling about while some unfortunate miscreant endures bastinado (punishment by bamboo). 

Plate 32: A Quan, or Mandarine, bearing a letter from the Emperor of China. Staunton comments: “This may be considered as exact portraits of both man and horse.” A magnificent horse and rider of the East, handsomely delineated.

Plate 33: A View near the City of Lin-tsin, on the Banks of the Grand Canal. Various social classes of Chinese gather to watch the barges of the British Embassy pass. 

Plate 33: Plan and Section of a Sluice or Flood Gate on the Grand Canal of China. Technical rendering. Staunton comments in his usual animated manner when describing Chinese technology.

Plate 35: Chinese Barges of the Embassy passing through a Sluice on the Grand Canal. Another lively scene of the confluence of cultures.

Plate 36: View of Lake Pao-Yng from the Grand Canal by an embankment of Earth. The British Embassy halted at this notable fishery, as the masts to their vessel were replaced, as depicted here, with Chinese milling about and watching.

Plate 37: The Pelicanus Sinensis, or Fishing Corvorant [sic] of China. The Chinese used this pelican to assist in the fishery above. Staunton notes: “This bird appears to be a different species from any hitherto described by naturalists.”

Plate 38: View of the Suburbs of a Chinese City. A busy scene with temple, watchtower, military storehouse, and people in various activities, including a man fishing with Chinese bamboo net.

Plate 39: View of the Tchin-Shan, or Golden Island, in the Yang-Tse-Kiang, or Great River of China. The Emperor’s special island with pleasure houses, gardens, and monastery. Among the vessels depicted is a Chinese ship of war.

Plate 40: Chinese Barges of the Embassy preparing to pass under a Bridge.
Plate 41: View of the Tower of Thundering Winds on the borders of the Lake See-hoo, taken from the Vale of Tombs. Staunton notes that the prodigious structure makes the houses nearby “look like so many Lilliputian villages” and dates the Tower to the time of Confucius.

Plate 42: Economy of Time and Labor, exemplified in a Chinese Waterman. The master of the little vessel steers with one hand, sails with the other, and pulls a large oar with his foot, all while contentedly smoking a pipe.

Plate 43: The Rock of Quang-Yin… serving as a Temple and Dwelling for Several Priests of Fo. River scene of a six-hundred-foot grey marble hill, with temple nearby. 

Plate 44: Section and elevation of a wheel used by the Chinese for raising water. Two views of a massive water wheel used for agricultural irrigation. Staunton comments that these wheels constructed without nails are fifteen to forty feet in diameter, and a thirty-foot wheel can lift 70,000 gallons of water in an hour. 

Total plate count for text and atlas: 47 copper-engraved plates (38 plates, 9 maps), 27 copper-engraved text illustrations. 

Text binding: 2 vols., 4to, full contemporary polished tan calf (expertly rebacked and restored, original spines with raised bands and gilt lettering preserved), marbled endpapers and edges. Engraved armorial bookplate of Luke, Lord Clonbrock on front pastedown in each text volume and atlas. Lord Clonbrock, scion of a prominent Irish family from Galway, was a Member of Parliament; he died in 1826.

Atlas binding: Folio, contemporary three-quarter tan calf over marbled boards, spine with raised bands and gilt lettering to match text vols., marbled endpapers and edges. Light shelf wear to paper-covered boards. Occasional very mild to moderate foxing, offsetting from plates to blank versos of adjacent plates. All in all, a superb set. 


First edition of the official account of the first English mission to China; reprinted myriad times, but never again so splendidly as here. Berger, Bibliografía do Rio Janeiro, p. 286. Borba de Moraes II, pp. 837-838: “They called at Rio which he describes, commenting on the ‘Passeio Publico,’ the ‘Vallongo’ where five thousand Negroes were sold per year, the half-castes, the customs, and indicates the existence of two bookshops selling books on religion and medicine exclusively. He observed the strain between the Brazilian and Portuguese administrators, and the interest with which the former followed the events of the French Revolution. This first edition, sumptuously printed and accompanied by the Atlas, is the one which is most valued. Copies exist on large, thick paper.” Cf. British Museum, Natural History V, p. 252 (citing later editions). Cordier, Bibliotheca Sinica, col. 2381-2383. Cox I, p. 344. Hill I, pp. 280-281. Hill II:1628 & 1629n: "The work was remarkably successful. About fifteen editions issued in seven European countries and the U.S. from 1797 to 1832." Lust 545. National Maritime Museum: Voyages 519. Sabin 90843n. Palau (322130 & 322131) lists only the French and Spanish editions, the latter quite late.


Conventional collations and plate counts such as the one above hardly give an adequate idea of how complicated and beautiful this edition is. In fact, the two text volumes contain 26 other inserted leaves (mentioned above as text illustrations) that contain both text and a copper-engraved vignettes, some of them exquisite, and which although counted as part of the pagination are really extra leaves on different paper. This time-consuming and cumbersome process was never repeated in any of the subsequent editions, which began to appear almost immediately. In England, two others were published this same year in cheaper formats to satisfy demand. Before 1800, more English and Irish editions appeared, followed by French, German, Dutch, Italian, and other translations. Although one may appreciate that the work is valued for its descriptions of other locales visited on the way, clearly Europeans had an appetite for this literate, urbane description of China and its people at the end of the eighteenth century that rivalled their penchant for the country’s export ware, soon resulting in whole rooms of estates and palaces being given over to chinoiserie.


Macartney (1737-1806), accompanied by his secretary George Leonard Staunton (1737-1801), left for China in 1792 and remained there for about one year seeking to thaw the Chinese Emperor and warm his relations with England. In that task they were unsuccessful, although their efforts were rewarded, in part, by this handsome official account of their trip and activities. Both men, by the time they were sent to China, were skilled diplomats of some experience in foreign affairs and were well munified by the government with the wherewithal to influence the Chinese government. But it took a boy to get the message to the Emperor. Accompanying the suitably impressively-sized retinue was Staunton’s son, George Thomas Staunton (1781-1859), nominally the page of Ambassador Macartney. On the Embassy's arrival in China it emerged that the eleven-year old boy was the only European member of the British party able to speak Mandarin, and thus he alone could converse with the Emperor. The failure of the mission was probably due more to Chinese reticence than to lack of skill or logistical support. Unable to use the gunboat diplomacy that worked so well in the Nootka Controversy with Spain a decade earlier, Britain here found herself frustrated by a power not easily overawed by a couple of ships, slick diplomats, and one bright lad. 


Staunton (1737-1801) was a rare combination, both physician and attorney, as well as diplomat and friend of notable men of the time, such as Dr. Johnson and Edmund Burke. He travelled extensively, also to the West Indies, where he practiced medicine. His work touches upon places visited en route to China, including Madeira, Tenerife, Rio de Janeiro, Java, Sumatra, St. Helena, Cochin-China, Macao, the Cape of Good Hope, etc. Staunton’s fascinating, well-written, and delightfully illustrated narrative records a voyage that was among the celebrated and significant events of the late eighteenth-century, documenting a defining episode in the modern encounter between China and the West. The collision of two world views and the issues raised in this work are part of an on-going ideological struggle of how to deal with a global system set in motion by the Western Enlightenment. However frustrating the mission might have been, the recounting of it in print was wildly successful. The excellent engravings of such exotic subjects were made from the original art work of first-rate English artist William Alexander (1767-1826), who accompanied the mission as draughtsman and later became first Keeper of Prints and Drawings in the British Museum. Alexander also assisted with the illustrations that accompanied Vancouver’s work (see no. 74 below). These prints are remarkable for their accuracy in depicting the architecture, costume, culture, and landscape of Imperial China, as well as the momentous meeting of the Chinese and English. In 1805 Alexander published The Costume of China (see Abbey 534 & Tooley 18), with lovely aquatint plates, some of which were derived from the illustrations used in Staunton’s book.


The subjects covered in the chapters on China include much of interest, such as excellent, detailed discussion of medicine and natural history, gardens and garden design, material culture, fireworks and gunpowder (noting priority of Chinese invention over Europe), labor and trade, Jesuit missionaries in China, printing and papermaking (superb detail), cartography (including unusual information, such as navigational maps incised on gourds--what a find one of those would be), cattle and horses (with comparison of English and Chinese saddles), technology and science, and a wealth of social history (with inroads into the sexual oppression of women and more detail than we care to read on eunuchs).


This work presents excellent documentation on the botany of China at the time, with some four hundred plants listed with their scientific names, along with extensive discussion in the text of qualities and uses, including medicinal. Among the most intriguing plants listed are two simple entries for roses collected in the Province of Canton (Vol. II, p. 524): “Rosa indica” followed by “____. another species.” “Rosa indica,” despite the confusing term “indica” (used to describe scent rather than locale of origin), is what many consider the most pivotal rose in rose culture, Parson’s Pink China (also known as Old Blush, Common China, Diversifolia, Rose Semi-Double, Rosier a Feuilles Variables, and a host of other names). Parson’s Pink China was introduced to culture in England by Sir Joseph Banks, Director of Kew Gardens in England. Banks was responsible for organizing the plants collected by Staunton’s botanists and gardeners near Canton and assisted in preparing the illustrations in the present work. The introduction of Parson’s Pink China and the mysterious “another species” were in all probability the China roses that revolutionized rose culture. By 1798 Parson’s Pink China made its way to France to become the subject of successful breeding efforts and a source of many hybrids to come. By 1800, it had also appeared in North America and would eventually give rise to a wide array of popular descendents, including the Noisette Rose, Tea Roses, Hybrid Teas, and Hybrid Perpetuals. (It’s not all so rosy—Thomas Jefferson’s introduction of a China rose from the Macartney’s expedition, appropriately named the Macartney rose, spread aggressively south and west of Monticello and is now prohibited in Texas.) Thanks to many centuries of domestication in China and the country’s rich biodiversity, the China roses gave rosarians much-sought qualities lacking in European roses of the eighteenth century: repeat or perpetual (remontant) blooming (previously occurring only among the Autumn Damasks), true color unfading with age, and a small, bushy habit. A completely new range of colors also originated from the ancient Chinese roses, and new fragrances were discovered, too. Fortunately, Macartney took two gardeners to China as part of his entourage, and though the Embassy failed to open China’s doors, another more peaceful revolution occurred on the botanical front, due the odd marriage of British imperialism and rose collecting. 


A plant of probably even greater interest to the British and other European powers was the opium poppy, the product of which the Chinese at the time used in some quantity despite official concerns about its effects and the efforts of several rulers to curb or forbid its use. Britain very much wanted a greater share of this extremely profitable trade, so much so that it eventually made war on China to protect its financial interests in Chinese consumption of the product. Ironically, it was eleven-year old George Thomas Staunton on this Embassy who revisited his hosts with a vengeance. Returning to live in China several times during the early nineteenth century, this boy, in 1840 now a man and a member of Parliament, was one of the main proponents of the First Opium War (1839-1842), thereby ruining the lives of countless Chinese citizens. ($7,500-15,000) 

ZAMORANO 80—FINE SET, ATLAS IN ORIGINAL DRAB BLUE BOARDS

74. VANCOUVER, George. A Voyage of Discovery to the North Pacific Ocean, and round the World; in Which the Coast of North-West America Has Been Carefully Examined and Accurately Surveyed. Undertaken by His Majesty’s Command, Principally with a View to Ascertain the Existence of Any Navigable Communication between the North Pacific and North Atlantic Oceans; and Performed in the Years 1790, 1791, 1792, 1793, 1794, and 1795, in the Discovery Sloop of War, and Armed Tender Chatham.... London: G. G. and J. Robinson; J. Edwards, 1798. 4 vols., as follows:

Vol. I: [8], xxix [1, blank], [8], 432 pp., 7 plates.

Vol II: [8], [1, 1 blank], 504 pp., 4 plates, 1 map.

Vol III: [8], [1, 1 blank], 505, [3, errata] pp., 6 plates.

Atlas: 10 folding maps, 6 views (profiles of parts of coasts, headlands, etc.), [see partial list of maps, charts, and profiles below].

Total: 34 copper-engraved plates and maps (18 in text; 16 in atlas).

Plates Of Washington, California, And Hawaii Interest

Mount Rainier, from the South Part of Admiralty Inlet. [lower left below image]: W. Alexander del: from a Sketch taken on the Spot by J. Sykes [lower right below image]: J. Landseer Sculp. Vol. I, p. 268.

The Mission of St. Carlos, near Monterrey. [lower left below image]: W. Alexander del: from a Sketch taken on the Spot by J. Sykes [lower right below image]: B. T. Pouncy sculpt. Vol. II, p. 10.

The Presidio of Monterrey. [lower left below image]: W. Alexander del: from a Sketch taken on the Spot by J. Sykes [lower right below image]: J. Fittler sculpt. Vol. II, p. 440.

The Crater on the Summit of Mount Worroray Owhyhee. [lower left below image]: W. Alexander del from a Sketch taken on the Spot by T. Heddington [lower right below image]: B. T. Pouncy sculpt. Vol. III, p. 14. Scene includes artist sketching the volcano.

A Remarkable Mountain near the River of Monterrey. [lower left below image]: W. Alexander del. from a Sketch taken on the Spot by J. Sykes [lower right below image]: Engraved by T. Pouncy. Vol. III, p. 331.

Text: 3 vols., large 4to, contemporary full tree calf, red and green morocco labels, spines with raised bands, edges stained green. Minor shelf wear, bumping, and spotting to binding. Endpapers and flyleaves with marginal darkening due to contact with binding (not affecting text block). Moderate to heavy offsetting from plates, most of which are lightly stained at edges, scattered light foxing to text. Generally a fine, wide-margined copy in original condition, complete with all the plates and maps, errata, and half titles. Engraved armorial bookplates of Joseph Radcliffe on pastedowns.

Atlas: Large folio, original drab blue-grey boards, most of original tan paper backstrip perished. Boards with moderate spotting and rubbing, joints open but holding, some plates with mild to moderate foxing and some darkening at edges, overall a very good to near fine, unsophisticated copy in the desirable boards, plates untrimmed. Preserved in a brown cloth clamshell case with dark brown levant morocco spine, title in gilt on spine, raised bands.

Overall, this is a fine, desirable set, rarely encountered in original condition, particularly with the atlas in boards, and the text bindings fresh and unrestored. Both text and atlas are tall copies, the text 31 cm tall, and the atlas 57.5 cm tall.

Maps, Charts, And Profiles Of California And Northwest Coast Interest

Plate 3: A Chart Shewing Part of the Coast of N.W. America, with the Tracks of His Majesty’s Sloop Discovery and Armed Tender Chatham...in Which the Continental Shore has been Finally Traced and Determined from Latd. 38º 15 N. and Longd. 237º 27 E. to Latd. 45º 46 N. and Longd. 236º 15 E. 77.5 x 62 cm (30-1/2 x 24-3/8 inches). Inset: Bay of Trinidad. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 853. Pacific Coast from Northern Oregon to Bodega Bay. Mount Hood is depicted and named; it was named for Lord Hood by Lieut. W. R. Broughton in October, 1792.

[Plate 4]: Views of Parts of the Coast of North West America...Cape Mendocino the South Promontory.... 35.7 x 47.5 cm (14-1/8 x 18-3/4 inches). Six profiles of Northern California to Washington, including Cape Mendocino, Cape Orford, Cape Gregory, Point Grenville, Cape Flattery, and Mount Olympus.

Plate 5: A Chart Shewing Part of the Coast of N.W. America with the Tracks of His Majesty’s Sloop Discovery and Armed Tender Chatham...in Which the Continental Shore has been Traced and Determined from Lat. 45° 30 N. and Long. 236° 12 E. to Lat. 52° 15 N. and Long 232° 40 E. at the Different Periods Shewn by the Tracks. 78.3 x 61.2 cm (30-3/4 x 24-1/8 inches). Insets: (1) Entrance of Columbia River; (2) Gray’s Harbour; (3) Port Discovery. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 854. This chart covers the extreme northern edge of Oregon up to Queen Charlotte Sound, north of Vancouver Island. Mount Rainier is illustrated and named; it was named in May, 1792 after Peter Rainier, who was to become a Rear Admiral within three years of having the majestic peak named for him.

Plate 6: Views of Parts of the Coast of North West America. The Westernmost of Scot’s Islands.... 36.2 x 46.5 cm (14-1/4 x 18-3/8 inches). Six views of coastal profiles from Oregon to Canada, including Scot’s Island, Cape Scot, Woody Point, Nootka Sound, Columbia River–Cape Disappointment, and Punto Barro de Arena. These views cover the same area as in plate 5: Scott (as it is now) is just north of Vancouver Island. Cape Disappointment is the southern tip of Washington State.
Plate 7: A Chart Shewing Part of the Coast of N.W America with the Tracks of His Majesty’s Sloop Discovery and Armed Tender Chatham...in Which the Continental Shore Has Been Correctly Traced and Determined from Lat. 5lº. 45 N. and Long. 232°.08 E. to Lat. 57°.30 N. and Long. 226° 44 E. at the Periods Shewn by the Tracks.... 75.2 x 61.1 cm (29-5/8 x 24 inches). Inset: A Survey of Port Stewart. Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 855. This chart covers from Queen Charlotte Sound north to the area of Sitka, Alaska.

Plate 8: A Chart Shewing Part of the Coast of N.W. America with the Tracks of His Majesty’s Sloop Discovery and Armed Tender Chatham...in Which the Continental Shore has been Correctly Traced and Determined from Latde. 30°.00. N. and Longd. 244°.32 E. to Latd. 38°.30 N. and Longd. 237°.13. E. Insets: (1) Entrance of Port Sn. Francisco; (2) Port Sn. Diego. 76.6 x 61.5 cm (30-1/8 x 24-1/4 inches). California 49: Forty-Nine Maps of California from the Sixteenth Century to the Present: “This chart of the California coast from 30º to 38º30' north latitude was compiled from surveys made by Captain George Vancouver of the British Royal Navy. It is one of a series of charts covering the northwest coast of America from 30º to about 60º north latitude made from surveys conducted in the years 1792-1794. These charts superseded all others of the coast, became the standard and were much copied. It was not until the 1850s that Vancouver’s charts for the western coast of the United States were replaced by those of the United States Coast Survey as the standard.... The inset of the entrance to San Francisco Bay is from a survey by Vancouver, while that of San Diego was taken from Spanish charts with additions and corrections by Vancouver.” Harlow, Maps of San Francisco Bay 13 (fourth separately printed map of San Francisco); Maps of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego 10 (third separately printed map of San Diego): “Vancouver made no survey of the port. Noting that Dalrymple’s chart was ‘entitled to much praise,’ he nevertheless suggested some ‘little improvements.’” Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 856. The map extends from St. Domingo, Mexico, in the south to Point Reyes, California, in the north. Spanish missions and presidios are noted. A note in the cartouche says “The parts shaded red are taken from the Spanish Authorities.”

Plate 9: Views of Parts of the Coast of North West America. Punto de los Reyes.... 36.7 x 47.3 cm (14-1/2 x 18-5/8 inches). Coastal views including Punto de los Reyes to the Bay of Sir Francis Drake, entrance to the Port of St. Francisco, Point Piños to the River Carmelo, Santa Barbara to beyond the Presidio, Port San Diego Punta de Loma, two remarkable mountains south of San Diego, and Cape Colnett. The profile showing Santa Barbara includes small renderings of the chief architecture then in existence.

[Plate 10]: A Chart Shewing Part of the Coast of N.W. America with the Tracks of His Majesty’s Sloop Discovery and Armed Tender Chatham...in Which the Continental Shore Has Been Correctly Traced and Determined from the Latde. of 59°.30 North & Longde. 207° 20' East; to Cape Douglas in Latde. 58°.52' North & Longde. 207° 20’ East. Inset: A Survey of Port Chatham. 77.6 x 62.1 cm (30-5/8 x 24-1/2 inches). Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 857. Plates 10, 11, and 12 are all around the same area, the Alaska Peninsula, Kenai Peninsula, and to the east. Plate 10 shows the east coast of the Alaska Peninsula in the Cook Inlet area (Anchorage is at the head of Cook Inlet).
Plate 11: A Chart Shewing Part of the Coast of N.W. America with the Tracks of His Majesty’s Sloop Discovery and Armed Tender Chatham...in Which the Continental Shore Has Been Correctly Traced and Determined from Latd. 59º.45' N. and Longd. 219º.30' E. to Latd. 59º.56' N. and Longd. 212º.08 E. at the Periods Shown by the Track. Inset: A Survey of Port Chalmers. 55.2 x 72.1 cm (21-3/4 x 28-3/8 inches). Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 858. Plate 11 forms a group with plates 10 and 12, moving eastward to show the southeast coast of the Kenai Peninsula and Prince William Sound.

Plate 12: A Chart Shewing Part of the Coast of N.W. America with the Tracks of His Majesty’s Sloop Discovery and Armed Tender Chatham...in Which the Continental Shore Has Been Correctly Traced and Determined from Latde. 57º.07½ N. and Longd. 227º.00. E. to Latd. 59º.59. N. and Longd. 219º.00.E. at the Periods Shewn by the Track. Insets: (1) Entrance into Cross Sound; (2) A Survey of Port Conclusion; (3) A Survey of Port Protection. 73.4 x 61.7 cm (28-7/8 x 24-1/4 inches). Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 859. Plates 10 and 11 are of a group with Plate 12, here showing Cape Decision to a point near the Alaska Panhandle.

[Plate 13]: Views of Headlands and Islands on the Coasts of North West and South America. 36.7 x 47.3 cm (14-1/2 x 18-5/8 inches). Numerous views of the coast, including Cook’s Inlet at Port Chatham, Port San Blas and the Islet of Diego Ramírez to the south of Cape Horn. Includes Cabo San Lucas.

Plate 14: A Chart Shewing Part of the Coast of N.W. America with the Tracks of His Majesty’s Sloop Discovery and Armed Tender Chatham...in Which the Continental Shore Has Been Correctly Traced and Determined, from Lat. 29°.54’ N. and Long. 244°.33’ E. to Cape Douglas in Lat. 58°.52’ N. and Long. 207°.20’ E. during the Summers of 1792, 1793 and 1794.... 76.8 x 59.5 cm (30-1/4 x 23-3/8 inches). Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 860. Here Vancouver presents a combination of all of the maps above, showing the Pacific coast from western Alaska to northern Mexico. Full lines show the vessels’ tracks north, with dotted lines indicating the vessels’ tracks south. A note within the cartouche states, “The parts not shaded to the Eastward of Cape Decision are taken from Spanish Authorities—and those not shaded to the Westward of Cape St. Hermogenes are taken from Russian Authorities.”


First edition of “one of the most important accounts of the exploration of the Pacific Northwest” (Streeter Sale 3497). Bagnall I, pp. 1055-1056. Barrett, Baja California 2485. California 49: Forty-Nine Maps of California from the Sixteenth Century to the Present 18 (discussing plate 8, the chart of the Northwest Coast with insets of the ports of San Diego and San Francisco; chart illustrated at p. 37; see more discussion of plate 8 above). Cowan I, p. 236. Cowan II, p. 655. Cox II, pp. 30-31. Ferguson, Australian Bibliography 281. Forbes, Hawaiian National Bibliography 298. Graff 4456. Harlow, Maps of San Francisco Bay 13; Maps of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego 10. Hill I, pp. 303-304. Hill II:1753. Cf. Hocken, pp. 29-30n. Cf. Howell 50, California 243; Anniversary Catalogue 112: “None...can match the elegance and importance of this first printing.”


Howes V23: “Of all modern exploring voyages to the Pacific those of Cook, La Pérouse and Vancouver were the most important.” Huntington Library, Zamorano 80...Exhibition of Famous and Notorious California Classics 77. Jones 667. Lada-Mocarski 55. Lande 1495. Mathes, California Colonial Bibliography 70. Norris 4063. O’Reilly- Reitman 635. Sabin 98443. Smith 10469. Staton & Tremaine 688. Strathern 582. Streeter Sale 3497. Tweney, The Washington 89 #78 (illustrated at p. 73 is “the first known picture of Mount Rainier” by John Sykes). Van Nostrand, The First Hundred Years of Painting in California, pp. 6-7, 124-25. Van Nostrand & Coulter, California Pictorial, pp. 8-11 (illustrating John Sykes’s Presidio of Monterey and Mission of San Carlos). Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast 853-860 & pp. 239-50. Wickersham 6601. Zamorano 80 #77. 


Vancouver’s voyage was a fitting capstone to an illustrious and significant century of discoveries by European powers in all areas of the world. Despite confrontations in other parts of the world, such as North America, India, and Africa, probably no area excited such curiosity and energy as the relatively unknown vastness of the Pacific between North America and Japan. Having sailed with Cook on both his second and third voyages, Vancouver was uniquely equipped by both experience and training to fulfill his mission of investigating the area and resolving the problems presented by the Nootka Convention, both of which he was specifically charged to undertake. A mere partial listing of Vancouver’s accomplishments exhausts the rhetoric of even his most ardent admirers, and we here shall not attempt to out-Hector Hector except to note that he named about four hundred places on this voyage (many of those names have become permanent) and drove the final nails into the coffin of the Northwest Passage theory. In an odd twist, he claimed Hawaii for England on the basis of a cessation he negotiated, but the government failed to act upon the agreement. He even established the Hawaiian ranching industry when in 1793 he introduced cattle to the islands. (Horses were not introduced until 1803 when Richard Cleveland brought them aboard a ship commanded by William Shaler.) Ironically, Vancouver did not live to see his work in print, although he did correct most of the proof sheets.


This magnificent set is especially important for the history of the iconography of California. The prints of Monterey, which were engraved from artwork by British artist John Sykes (1773-1858), are frequently described as the first published views of California. This assertion does not take into account earlier prints such as those found in Montanus (Drake-New Albion), Cooke (see no. 62 above), and Shelvocke, images on maps (such as land forms of New Albion on the inset of the Hondius map), or even the pictorial vignettes on the beautiful frontispiece map of Venegas. However, Sykes’ three plates of Monterey are among the few published prints of California from the eighteenth century. Furthermore, they appear to be among the earliest printed plates of Upper California made from artwork by an artist who actually painted or sketched on site. We think it appropriate to include within the category of published views of California the incredibly detailed coastal profiles of the California coast found in the atlas. These profiles are a true marriage of science and art. Regarding the artwork found in Vancouver’s Voyage, Jonathan Raban in his article “Battleground of the Eye” (Atlantic Monthly, May 2001) comments: “In 1791 and 1792...Spanish and British expeditions cruised through the region, proving the insularity of Vancouver Island and charting Puget Sound. The Spaniards shipped professional artists...whereas the English, under Captain George Vancouver, made do with the artistic efforts of a bunch of talented young midshipmen, including John Sykes, Harry Humphrys, and Thomas Heddington. From the mass of sketches that came home to London and Madrid one can see something of the Pacific Northwest but much more of the tastes and interests prevailing among cultivated young Europeans in the last decade of the eighteenth century. One catches the artists’ excitement at the strange customs, costumes, and architecture of primitive man, and their elation at finding themselves in a real-life Salvator Rosa landscape, with all its shaggy cliffs, tangled woods, blasted trees, and lurid skies.” (4 vols.) ($50,000-100,000)
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